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1. N otas de seg u ridad
Estos Detectores de Alta Tensión de Contacto han sido diseñ ados 
teniendo en cuenta la seguridad. Sin embargo,  ningú n diseñ o puede 
proteger completamente contra el uso incorrecto.
L os circu itos elé ctricos son  pelig rosos y letales por f alta de 
precau ció n  o malas prá cticas de seg u ridad. S ig u e las reg las 
de seg u ridad para redu cir el pelig ro y practicar la seg u ridad.

● Lea el manual del usuario con cuidado y completamente antes de 
usar el probador. Comprenda completamente las instrucciones 
antes de usar este producto. Siga las instrucciones para cada 
prueba. Tome todas las precauciones necesarias. No exceda 
los límites de este instrumento.

●

www.grupotemper.com

Solo el personal que esté  completamente capacitado en el uso de los 
Detectores de Alta Tensión debe usar este equipo. Los sistemas en 
los que se utilice f uncionan con Altas Tensiones que son letales.

● Siempre utilice una varilla de f ibra de vidrio o una Palanca aislante 
autoriza da de las especif icaciones correctas y la distancia mínima de 
operación segura.

● Se realiz a una prueba de alta tensión con el probador conectado a 
una palanca de operación,  a veces llamada como " palanca de 
enlaces"  ( o Palanca Caliente ... etc. ....) .

● Antes de usar,  asegú rese de que el detector y sus accesorios que se 
requieran para su uso esté n limpios,  libres de grietas o ralladuras 
prof undas,  y que esté n correctamente asegurados entre sí.

● Siempre compruebe que el detector f uncione correctamente antes y 
despué s de la prueba.

● Asegú rese de que el detector tenga la capacidad adecuada para la 
Tensión del sistema bajo prueba.

● No toque ningú n cableado expuesto,  conexiones u otras partes 
" Vivas"  de un circuito elé ctrico.

● Compruebe el f uncionamiento del detector ensamblado completo con 
accesorios antes y despué s de cada prueba.

● No permita que un conductor de alta tensión viva entre en contacto 
con el detector en un punto por debajo de la marca de límite.

● El detector nunca debe usarse sin una manija o sin varillas aislantes 
que incorporen una manija.

● Siempre se deben observar distancias de trabajo seguras.
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●

●

● U se el dispositivo P rotector.

Precaución,  riesgo del choque elé ctrico.

Precaución,  ver el manual del usuario.

R E G L A S  D E  S E G U R I D A D
LEER MANUAL

ENTENDER LAS INSTRUCCIONES
CAPACITACIÓ N Y  ENTRENAMIENTO

PALANCA DE ENLACES ( DISTANCIA DE SEGURIDAD)

COMPROBAR ANTES Y  DESPUÉ S
MARCA ROJA

SIEMPRE ESTÉ  SEGURO Y  PROTEGIDO

S I E MP R E  T R A T E  T O D O S  L O S  C O N D U C T O R E S  C O MO  A C T I V O S

www.grupotemper.com

S I E MP R E  T R A T E  T O D O S  L O S  C O N D U C T O R E S  C O MO  A C T I V O S

S I E MP R E  T R A T E  T O D O S  L O S  C O N D U C T O R E S  C O MO  A C T I V O S

El panel o el tablero de visualiza ción del detector siempre debe Considerarse 
que tiene la misma tensión que el conductor bajo prueba. La distancia de 
trabajo segura siempre debe ser desde ese panel de visualiza ción.

● Nunca intente tocar el panel de visualiza ción ni presione el botón de prueba 
si las luces se apagan cuando el electrodo de contacto está tocando o está 
cerca del conductor bajo prueba.

E ste in stru men to solo debe ser u tiliza do por u n a person a 
competen te,  y adecu adamen te capacitada q u e compren da 
completamen te este procedimien to de pru eba. E l trabaj o person al 
con  A lta T en sió n  debe S er en tren ado reg u larmen te.
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2 . D escripció n  g en eral

C lase de protecció n :  I P 6 5 .

3 . P rin cipios de su  f u n cion amien to

www.grupotemper.com

El rango de los detectores capacitivos de alta tensión ha sido diseñ ado para 
cumplir con los requisitos de las ú ltimas normas internacionales IEC ( IEC 
61243-1) .

Se pueden usar en interiores y exteriores en todos los climas. Los 
detectores están diseñ ados para su uso en sistemas de alta tensión pero no 
en subestaciones.

Un f uerte molde de nilón en f orma de cono alberga el detector. La pared 
interna del cono tiene un recubrimiento de pantalla conductora al que están 
conectadas las partes de tierra del circuito.

Este recubrimiento de pantalla está acoplado capacitivamente a la tierra del 
campo elé ctrico y actú a como un divisor de tensión con un condensador de 
detección interna ( el condensador de detección interna es dif erente del 
rango de tensión al rango de tensión) .

La alta tensión que aparezca  en el electrodo se divide y la tensión a travé s 
del condensador de detección es proporcional a la tensión entre el electrodo 
y la tierra.

Esta tensión de señ al proporcional se alimenta al circuito electrónico cuya 
salida activa un dispositivo de advertencia audible y un sistema de luces 
indicadoras.
El circuito electrónico tiene algunos circuitos de escala,  un amplif icador,  un 
rectif icador y un circuito comparador. El umbral del comparador se establece 
en la f ábrica o se establece por un instrumento de calibración autoriza do.
Este rango de los detectores de Alta Tensión acoplados capacitivamente 
utiliza  tableros de multicapas con planos de tierra en todo el tablero,  
eliminando señ ales f alsas o ruidosas.

L os modelos está n disponibles para cubrir un amplio rango de 
tensiones del sistema. L a funció n del detector es determinar si un 
conductor está  energizado o desenergizado para que pueda 
conectarse a tierra de manera segura antes de comenzar el trabaj o.
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4 . U n a descripció n  rá pida de su  f u n cion amien to in tern o
● A rmado

El detector tiene un modo combinado de armado manual y de autoarmado.

● Modo de armado man u al

● Modo de au toarmado

● L u ces in dicadoras

www.grupotemper.com

El botón ARMADO/PRUEBA está montado en el panel de visualiza ción 
f rontal del detector ( el panel de visualiza ción f rontal del detector tiene 
zu mbador,  perno de montaje ( que tiene el adaptador de conexión a la 
palanca de enlaces) ,  el botón de armado/prueba y las luces,  tambié n se 
llama el Tablero) .

Cuando se presiona este botón,  la LED Roja de Alto Brillo parpadea dos 
veces por segundo y el Z umbador ( dispositivo de advertencia audible)  
tambié n suena dos veces por segundo.
Esta es la pantalla para la tensión PRESENTE.
Presione el botón,  se activa un oscilador interno,  y se acopla a la entrada 
del circuito de detección,  resistente,  simulando una tensión externa.
Cuando se suelta el botón,  la pantalla cambia a la LED de Parpadeo Verde 
de Alto Brillo ( tambié n dos veces por segundo) .

Esta es la pantalla para la tensión NO PRESENTE y batería OK. El 
detector está armado y listo para usar. Esta condición de armado dura 
unos 3 minutos.

En este modo de f uncionamiento,  el detector se enciende 
automáticamente cuando se aplica una Alta Tensión C.A. para el electrodo 
de contacto.

Están disponibles dos juegos de las LED de Alto Brillo,  una es verde y otra 
es roja.
Una es verde para la tensión NO PRESENTE y la batería está OK,  y la 
otra es roja para la tensión PRESENTE.

El armado del detector tambié n comprueba f uncionalmente los circuitos 
internos,  pero no comprueba las protecciones de entrada o la extensión del 
electrodo de contacto ni el condensador de detección interna para una 
condición de circuito abierto. Use una unidad de prueba externa para esto.
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● Marca de lí mite

MA R C A  
R O J A
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En el extremo superior estrecho de la carcasa del detector,  hay una 
banda roja que indica la marca de límite.
Por def inición,  la marca de límite indica el límite f ísico al que se puede 
insertar el detector entre componentes activos o puede tocarlos.

Sin embargo,  cuando el detector se usa con una extensión del electrodo 
de contacto,  la cubierta de la extensión cubre la marca de límite. En 
algunos modelos,  de terceros f abricantes,  la cubierta es clara y la marca 
de límite sigue siendo visible,  pero en otros está coloreada de rojo y la 
misma cubierta constituye la marca de límite.
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5 . E tiq u etado

Es diseñ ado,  f abricado y probado en conf ormidad 
con IEC 61243-1 para detectores de tensión de 
contacto de tipo capacitivo para tensiones 
superiores a 1kV 50/60Hz.

Lea y comprenda el manual de instrucciones antes 
de usar el detector.

Cumpla con las ú ltimas normas EMC y los requisitos 
europeos vigentes en el momento de la prueba. 
Por f avor pregunte por los resultados de la prueba.

N O  S E  U T I L I C E  C O MO  C A MB I A D O R  D E  
E N L A C E S

N O  S E  U T I L I C E  C O MO  C A MB I A D O R  D E  
E N L A C E S

N O  S E  U T I L I C E  C O MO  C A MB I A D O R  D E  
E N L A C E S  

Como medida de precaución,  se recomienda no utiliza r este 
detector como cambiador de enlaces.

Nunca utilice este detector como herramienta,  o cualquier 
dispositivo mecánico sobre el cual se aplica f uerza .

Nunca utilice este detector como cambiador de f usibles,  ni 
intente quitar el f usible ni cambiarlo con el detector o sus 
accesorios.

www.grupotemper.com
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A D A P T A D O R  D E  L A  
P A L A N C A  D E  E N L A C E S  
D E  T R A B A J O  P E S A D O  O  
A D A P T A D O R  D E  P O L O S  

Z U MB A D O R  D E  A L T O  
T O N O  I MP E R ME A B L E

L E D  V E R D E  
D E  A L T O  B R I L L O  

I MP E R ME A B L E

B O T Ó N  D E  
P R U E B A / A R MA D O  

I MP E R ME A B L E

P A N E L / T A B L E R O  
F R O N T A L  D E  

V I S U A L I Z A C I Ó N  
I MP E R ME A B L E

L E D  R O J A  D E  A L T O  
B R I L L O  I MP E R ME A B L E

C U B I E R T A  
I MP E R ME A B L E  

D E  B A T E R Í A

P E R N O  D E  MO N T A J E  
D E  T R A B A J O  P E S A D O

Para adaptador de SUNRISE o de la 
Palanca de Enlaces de Trabajo 

Pesado o para 
ADAPTADOR DE POLOS

6 . D isposició n  del pan el f ron tal -  T ablero

www.grupotemper.com



-8-

7 . S ig n if icados de la etiq u eta prin cipal

RANGO: 33kV

No. SERIAL

MODELO:

FECHA:

012356789

KVD-01-33

05/2019

Tensión del sistema para este detector.

Para propósitos de traza bilidad.

Modelo relacionado con tensiones de Umbral

Fecha de Fabricación/Calibración

C L A S E  C L I MÁ T I C A :  Normal. El detector f uncionará correctamente 
en el rango de temperatura de -25 °  C a +  55 °  C y con una 
humedad del 20%  al 96% .

Al aire libre. El detector es adecuado para su uso en interiores 
o exteriores y en condiciones hú medas.

La suciedad puede provocar el rastreo de la superf icie y,  por lo 
tanto,  es necesario mantener limpios el detector y sus accesorios 
utiliza ndo una solución detergente. El detector y otros accesorios 
de plástico se deben pulir con el esmalte de polímero líquido provisto.

8. P reparació n  para el u so
L impieza

D añ os mecá n icos

C omprobació n  de baterí as

D E T E C T O R  D E  A L T A  T E N S I Ó N
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9 R A N G O : MO D E L O :
N o. S E R I A L : F E C H A :
C A T E G O R Í A  C L I MÁ T I C A :  N  ( N O R MA L  A L  A I R E  L I B R E )
G R U P O  D E  I N D I C A C I Ó N :  I I I  F R E C U E N C I A :  5 0 / 6 0  H z
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Si las raspaduras o abolladuras sobre la superf icie pueden verse 
f ácilmente a simple vista,  entonces el equipo debe devolverse al 
f abricante para su reparación,  ya que estas imperf ecciones actú an 
como trampas para la suciedad y la humedad. El dañ o mecánico a 
las roscas del perno o del casquillo tambié n debe requerir la 
devolución del equipo al f abricante.

Presione y suelte el botón PRUEBA/ARMADO. La LED Verde de Alto 
Brillo debe parpadear dos veces por segundo. De lo contrario,  
reemplace la batería por una nueva.
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9 . C u idado y man ten imien to
A lmacen amien to

T ran sporte

10 . Man ten imien to perió dico
R eemplazo  de baterí as

R ecalibració n  y E n sayos de pru eba

www.grupotemper.com

El detector y sus accesorios deben almacenarse en la 
carcasa/bolsa de transporte de propiedad cuando no esté  en uso. 
Si el equipo no se va a utiliza r durante un período de tiempo 
considerable ( un mes o más) ,  es una precaución prudente retirar 
la batería. Recuerde reemplaza r la batería cuando el equipo se 
use nuevamente. Es aconsejable reemplaza r la batería por una 
nueva.

Cuando el equipo está en tránsito,  debe almacenarse en su 
carcasa/bolsa de transporte. Aunque el equipo ha sido diseñ ado para 
uso en el campo,  no debe estar sujeto a golpes y choques excesivos.

Se espera que la duración de la batería sea de muchos meses de 
uso normal. Por lo tanto,  se recomienda reemplaza r la batería 
cada seis meses,  ya sea que se encuentre o no satisf actoria al 
probar/armar el detector.
La batería se encuentra en el panel f rontal del detector. Su 
posición está claramente indicada. Desenrosque los dos tornillos 
de f ijación cautivos y gire a la izq uierda en sentido contra del 
horario,  retire la tapa del compartimento de baterías. Deslice 
hacia af uera la batería y desenganche el conector de batería. 
Ponga una nueva batería de tipo 9V. Inserte la batería en su 
lugar,  la tapa de batería y sus tornillos,  asegurándose de que los 
tornillos de f ijación esté n bien apretados ( gire en sentido del 
horario)  para garantiza r un buen sellado del agua. No hay otras 
pieza s reemplaza bles o reparables.

Cada doce meses,  el detector y los accesorios deben revisarse 
nuevamente. Esto debe incluir la comprobación del umbral de 
tensión y el ensayo de tensión de todos los accesorios. Se 
recomienda que se realice esta recomprobación por el f abricante o 
el que sea un representante designado autoriza do.
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11.
C omprobació n

P ru ebas

12 . U sos tí picos

C omprobació n  y comprobació n  de probar el probador

www.grupotemper.com

Presione el botón PRUEBA/ARMADO para comprobar la 
f unción de los circuitos internos y el estado de la batería.
Mientras se presiona,  las led Roja de Alto Brillo debe 
parpadear aproximadamente dos veces por segundo y el 
zu mbador tambié n debe sonar dos veces por segundo.
Cuando se suelta el botón,  la led Verde de Alto Brillo 
parpadeará durante aproximadamente 3 minutos.
Si la led Verde de Alto Brillo se apaga inmediatamente,  
reemplace la batería ( ver el reemplazo  de baterías) .
Si el detector aú n no se arma correctamente,  entonces está 
def ectuoso y debe devolverse al f abricante para su reparación.

Utilice una f uente de CA de alta tensión conocida.
Arme el detector si es necesario.
Presente el detector,  armado si es necesario,  a una f uente de 
alta tensión,  tocándolo con el electrodo de contacto. La LED Roja 
de Alto Brillo parpadeará,  y sonará la alarma del Z umbador,  
ambas,  dos veces por segundo.

La f unción principal del detector es determinar si un conductor 
está energiza do o desenergiza do para que pueda conectarse a 
tierra de manera segura antes de comenza r el trabajo.

El detector se utiliza  para determinar si un conductor está a un 
potencial ( conductor a tierra)  más alto que el nivel de umbral 
para el cual está establecido el detector.
Una vez que el conductor esté  a un potencial más alto que el 
umbral establecido,  el detector emitirá un zu mbido y la led roja 
de alto brillo parpadeará dos veces por segundo.
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13 . I n stru ccion es de u so
I n specció n  visu al

L impieza  del detector con  u n  pañ o

C omprobació n  de baterí a

Z u mbador y L u z R oj a de A lto B rillo.

C omprobació n  del adaptador

www.grupotemper.com

Retire el detector de su carcasa a llevar,  y luego inspecciónelo 
visualmente. Sié ntelo y acarícialo con la mano y los dedos.
Todo debe ser realiza do suavemente. De lo contrario,  envíe el 
detector a la f ábrica para reemplaza r la carcasa.

Limpie el cuerpo externo del detector suavemente,  utiliza ndo el 
pañ o y el f luido suministrados. Asegú rese de eliminar todos 
rastros de suciedad y objetos impuros.

Presione el botón Rojo " PROBAR/ARMAR" ,  luego sué ltelo. La 
LED Verde de Alto Brillo debe parpadear dos veces por 
segundo si la batería está en buen estado. De lo contrario,  
reemplace la batería.

Presione y mantenga presionado el botón rojo 
" PROBAR/ARMAR" . El zu mbador y la LED Roja de Alto Brillo 
deben parpadear,  ambos dos veces por segundo. De lo 
contrario,  envíe el detector a la f ábrica para su reparación.

Asegú rese de que el adaptador no esté  agrietado y que esté  
f irmemente atornillado al detector. Si el adaptador muestra 
algú n tipo de grietas,  no lo use,  ya que podría romperse 
mientras lo usa.
Solo use un adaptador de buena calidad.
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14 . Mon taj e del eq u ipo
Para uso en líneas aéreas y barras colectoras.

P ara u sar en  los pu n tos de pru eba capacitivos

Seleccione un electrodo de contacto que se adapte a la 
aplicación y atorníllelo al detector.

Los Detectores de alta tensión se han diseñ ado específ icamente 
para su uso en los puntos de prueba capacitivos de los conectores 
separables y en los cables polimé ricos aislados en las cajas de 
cables f usionados.

Electrodo de contacto en f orma de " Y "  estándar

Electrodo de contacto en f orma de " GANCHO"  estándar de 40 mm

Electrodo de contacto en f orma de " GANCHO"  estándar de 60 mm

Electrodo de contacto estándar en f orma de " GANCHO"  de 100 mm

www.grupotemper.com

Ensamble el detector a la palanca de enlaces o la varilla de 
fibra de vidrio aislante. Nunca utilice el detector sin un 
electrodo de contacto y sin una varilla aislante. Siempre 
asegúrese de que el electrodo de contacto adecuado esté 
conectado de forma segura al cabezal.
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15 . U so del eq u ipo

A rmado man u al

A u to A rmado

P ru ebas

E n sayos

www.grupotemper.com

Ensamble el equipo segú n sea necesario. Presione el botón 
PROBAR/ARMAR para comprobar la f unción de los circuitos internos y el 
estado de la batería.
Mientras se presiona,  la led Roja de Alto Brillo deber parpadear 
aproximadamente dos veces por segundo y el zu mbador tambié n debe sonar 
dos veces por segundo. Cuando se suelta el botón,  la led Verde de Alto Brillo 
parpadeará durante aproximadamente 3 minutos. Si la led Verde de Alto 
Brillo se apaga inmediatamente,  reemplace la batería ( ver el reemplazo  de 
baterías) . Si el detector aú n no se arma correctamente,  entonces está 
def ectuoso y debe devolverse al f abricante para su reparación.

Presione el botón PROBAR/ARMAR,  la led Roja de Alto Brillo y la alarma 
sonora ( z umbador)  parpadearán y sonarán dos veces por segundo,  y al 
soltar el botón de alarma/prueba,  la led Verde de Alto Brillo parpadeará 
dos veces por segundo. El detector está actualmente en su estado 
armado listo para usar. Este estado dura aproximadamente 3 minutos,  a 
menos que se haga contacto con Alta Tensión ( ver Auto Armado) .

Una vez que el electrodo de contacto esté  en contacto con alta tensión,  el 
detector SE ENCENDERÁ  por sí mismo,  la led Verde de Alto Brillo 
parpadeará dos veces por segundo,  a menos que la alta tensión sea 
mayor que el umbral,  en cuyo caso,  la led Roja de Alto Brillo parpadeará 
aproximadamente dos veces por segundo y el zu mbador tambié n debe 
sonar dos veces por segundo.

El equipo ensamblado completo actualmente debe comprobarse utiliza ndo 
una f uente de CA de alta tensión conocida. Arme el detector si es necesario. 
Presente el detector,  armado si es necesario,  a una f uente de alta tensión 
conocida,  tocándolo con el electrodo de contacto. La LED Roja de Alto Brillo 
parpadeará,  y sonará la alarma del z umbador,  ambas,  dos veces por 
segundo.

Actualmente presente el detector al conductor bajo prueba,  tocándolo con el 
electrodo de contacto. Si la tensión en el conductor es mayor que la tensión 
umbral del detector,  la LED Roja de Alto Brillo comenza rá a parpadear y 
sonará la alarma sonora,  dos veces por segundo. Esto indica que el 
conductor está activo.
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16 . T en sion es de in terf eren cia

I n terf eren cia en  f ase

I n terf eren cia en  posició n  de f ase

www.grupotemper.com

La pantalla de tensión presente continuará mientras el electrodo de 
contacto del detector esté  en contacto con el conductor activo. Si la 
tensión en el conductor es menor que la tensión umbral del detector,  
entonces la LED Roja de Alto Brillo y la alarma sonora no f uncionarán. La 
LED Verde de Alto Brillo parpadeará dos veces por segundo.

En ciertas situaciones,  debido a las dimensiones o la conf iguración de la 
instalación,  pueden ocurrir campos elé ctricos capaces de af ectar la 
indicación del detector.

La indicación errónea solo ocurrirá si el cuerpo del detector está ubicado 
dentro de dicho campo.
La indicación correcta se puede lograr aplicando el detector a conductores 
horizo ntales lejanos de las curvas o conexiones. La indicación inequívoca 
del detector depende de que la capacidad del detector a tierra no se vea 
af ectada por otros campos.

Esto ocurre cuando el conductor bajo prueba está adyacente a otro 
conductor cuya tensión está en f ase.
El campo que se genera puede actuar como una pantalla entre el detector 
y la tierra,  reduciendo así la capacidad ef ectiva del detector a tierra.
Esto da como resultado de una tensión umbral aumentado que podría 
signif icar que el detector no indicará que un conductor está activo.
Esto aumenta la tensión umbral del detector que,  por lo tanto,  puede no 
indicar. Por supuesto,  esto es una situación peligrosa.

Si un conductor bajo prueba tiene conductores adyacentes que están en 
oposición de f ase,  puede ocurrir una indicación errónea. Por ejemplo,  si el 
conductor bajo prueba está conectado a tierra y el detector está cerca de 
un conductor activo,  entonces es posible que el detector indique que el 
conductor bajo prueba está activo. Esto,  sin embargo,  puede verse como 
una condición a prueba de f allos,  aunque es incorrecta.
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17 . 
E lé ctrico
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E specif icacion es

T en sió n  u mbral:
P ara u n  detector de ten sió n  ú n ica ( por ej emplo,  11k V ) ,  la ten sió n  
u mbral debe estar den tro del ran g o de 0 .15  X  la ten sió n  del detector 
a 0 .4  X  la ten sió n  del detector,  es decir,  para 11k V ,  V U MB R A L  está  
den tro del ran g o de 1.6 5  a 4 .4  k V .
P ara u n  detector con  u n  ran g o de ten sió n  de dos a u n o ( por ej emplo,  6 6  
a 13 2  k V ) ,  la ten sió n  u mbral debe estar den tro del ran g o de 0 .15  X  la 
ten sió n  má x ima del detector a 0 .4  X  la ten sió n  mí n ima del detector,  es 
decir,  para 6 6 / 13 2  k V ,  V U MB R A L  está  den tro del ran g o de 19 .8 a 2 6 .4  k V .

Cuando no se puede aplicar ninguna de las reglas anteriores,  el umbral puede 
establecerse en un valor acordado con el cliente.
Precisión de la tensión umbral:  el ± 5%  del nivel establecido y bajo nuestras 
condiciones de prueba y establecimiento de f ábrica.

Continuo con TENSIÓ N PRESENTE en el electrodo de contacto. 
T iempo de respu esta:  menos de 1 segundo.
P rotecció n  con tra ch ispas:  el detector no se dañ ará como resultado de la 
descarga de chispas mientras se hace contacto con el conductor bajo prueba.
P rotecció n  de pu en te:  el detector y sus accesorios no provocarán descargas 
elé ctricas o averías entre las partes activas de la instalación o entre las partes 
activas de la instalación y la tierra.

C on su mo de corrien te:  30 mA como máximo.
B aterí a baj a:  7.2V nominal ( el armado mediante el botón de prueba/armado 
se inhibe a esta tensión,  pero el autoarmado de las señ ales se mantiene por 
debajo de 6.5V) .

B aterí a:  9 V de manganeso alcalino PP3-C IEC 6F22.

T iempo de f u n cion amien to:  aproximadamente 3 minutos nominales con 
TENSIÓ N NO PRESENTE en el electrodo de contacto.

P ara u n  detector con  u n  ran g o de ten sió n  de tres a u n o ( por ej emplo,  11 
a 3 3  k V ) ,  la ten sió n  u mbral debe estar den tro del el ran g o 0 .1 X  la 
ten sió n  má x ima del detector a 0 .4 5  X  la ten sió n  mí n ima del detector,  es 
decir,  para 11/ 3 3  k V ,  V U MB R A L  está  den tro del ran g o de 3 .3  a 4 .9 5  k V .
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I N D I C A C I Ó N  V I S U A L
T en sió n  P resen te:

T en sió n  N o P resen te:

Led Roja de Alto Brillo parpadea dos 
veces por segundo.

Led Verde de Alto Brillo parpadea dos 
veces por segundo.

I N D I C A C I Ó N  A U D I B L E
T en sió n  P resen te: Z umbador suena dos veces por segundo

ME C Á N I C O
D etector
Longitud: 180mm
Diámetro: 100mm
Material: NY LÓ N

E lectrodos
Longitud: 40mm
Material: Acero inoxidable

E lectrodo en  f orma de " Y "
Longitud: 35mm
Anchura: 40mm
Material: Acero inoxidable

E lectrodos en  f orma de g an ch o
Diámetro: 40,  60 o 100mm
Material: Acero inoxidable/Aluminio

E lectrodo de con tacto ( opcion al)
Longitud: 100,  250,  650
Extensión: 1000mm
Material:   PVC/Acero inoxidable

A daptadores de polo ( opcion al)
B ow th orpe
Longitud: 125mmm 
Extensión: 46mm
Material:   Acetal/Acero

www.grupotemper.com
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U n iversal S tar

K arl P f isterer

Longitud: 95mm
Diámetro: 27mm 
Material:   Acetal/Acero

Longitud: 85mm
Diámetro: 25mm
Material:   Acetal/Acero

C h an ce
Longitud: 85mm
Diámetro: 45mm
Material:   Acetal/Acero

P olos de ex ten sió n
Longitud: 1200mm total
Material: Fibra de vidrio

R esisten cia a la vibració n :

R esisten cia a los g olpes:   de acuerdo con IEC 61243-1 Prueba 6.4.5.

C on j u n to de limpieza :  tela y botellas del polímero líquido

Se realiza n cinco choques mecánicos en las partes más f rágiles del 
indicador.
La prueba se pasa si el indicador no muestra f ractura incipiente. 
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El mé todo de prueba debe estar de acuerdo con IEC 60068-2-6. El 
indicador deberá estar sujeto al vibrador por medio de las partes 
intermedias rígidas que no af ecten los resultados de prueba. Para 
atenuar cualquier oscilación de gran amplitud que pueda inducirse en 
el electrodo de contacto durante la prueba,  el extremo libre del 
electrodo se debe sujetar a la parte rígida.
La amplitud y la aceleración deben ser las siguientes:
Valor pico de 0.15 mm entre 10 Hz y 58 Hz;  valor pico de 19.6 m/s2 entre 
58 Hz y 150 Hz.
La duración de los ensayos se debe establecer en 2 h en cada dirección.
La prueba se considera aprobada si el detector no muestra deterioro 
mecánico aparente.



PARTIE# I J K L M N O

Tensión del sistema

Umbral establecido 
dentro del rango

6.6/132 kV 11/132 kV 11/44 kV 33/132 kV 44 kV
KV DEFINIDO 

POR 
USUARIO

12/36 kV

2 kV
a

3 kV

4.4 kV
a

6.6 kV

4.4 kV
a

5 kV

11 kV
a

13 kV

6.6 kV
a

17.6 kV

Xx kV
a

Xx kV

5.0 kV
a

6.0 kV

±3Min ±3Min ±3Min ±3Min ±3Min ±3Min ±3Min

<7V <7V <7V <7V <7V <7V <7V

2.5 kV 5 kV 4.75 kV 12 kV 12 kV Espec. 
de usuario 5.4 kV

<30mA <30mA <30mA <30mA <30mA <30mA <30mA

Tenga en cuenta que el circuito de prueba interna no prueba el 
electrodo y los dispositivos de protección.

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

SÍ
SÍ

PARTE# A B C D E F G H
Tensión del sistema
Umbral establecido 

dentro del rango

4/15 kV 11 kV 33 kV 66kV 132 kV 11/33 kV 44/132 kV 66/132 kV
1.9 kV

a
2.1 kV

1.65 kV
a

4.4 kV

4.95 kV
a

13.2 kV

11 kV
a

13 kV

11 kV
a

13 kV

3.3 kV
a

4.95 kV

11 kV
a

13 kV

11 kV
a

13 kV
Tiempo de respuesta

Tiempo de respuesta

<1 Seg

<1 Seg <1 Seg <1 Seg <1 Seg <1 Seg <1 Seg <1 Seg

<1 Seg <1 Seg <1 Seg <1 Seg <1 Seg <1 Seg <1 Seg
Apagado automático1

Apagado automático1

±3Min ±3Min ±3Min ±3Min ±3Min ±3Min ±3Min ±3Min
Protección de puente2

Protección de puente2

Protección contra 
chispas3

Protección contra 
chispas3

Batería Baja4

Batería Baja4

Umbral5

Umbral5

Corriente de batería6

Corriente de batería6

Verde = Armado7

Verde = Armado7

Rojo = V detectado8

Rojo = V detectado8

Botón de 
prueba/armado9

Botón de 
prueba/armado9

<7V <7V <7V <7V <7V <7V <7V <7V
2.0 kV 3.02 kV 9.07 kV 12.0 kV 12.0 kV 4.12 kV 12 kV 12 kV
<30mA <30mA <30mA <30mA <30mA <30mA <30mA <30mA

18. Modelos y tabla comparativa
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Protección de puente2 = El detector y sus accesorios no provocarán descargas elé ctricas entre partes activas 
de la instalación o entre partes activas de la instalación y tierra/puesta a tierra.

www.grupotemper.com

Apagado automático1=El temporiza dor de apagado automático tambié n se reinicia cada vez que el electrodo 
de contacto del Modelo x toque una alta tensión o cada vez que se detecte una alta tensión. El temporiz ador 
de apagado automático tambié n se reinicia cada vez que el dispositivo se arme y se pruebe,  usando el botón 
f rontal. El temporiza dor de apagado automático es aproximadamente de 3 minutos.

Protección contra chispas3 = El detector no se dañ ará como resultado de la descarga de chispas 
mientras se hace contacto con el conductor bajo prueba.

Umbral5 = Esto es el umbral óptimo recomendado para establecer el nivel de detección en el que el detector 
muestra y emite una alarma de alta tensión. Esto es el nivel recomendado en el que los laboratorios de 
calibración deben establecer el detector. En la f ábrica,  se establece dentro de un rango,  pero 
opcionalmente,  se puede establecer en este umbral y emitir un certif icado de calibración.

Batería baja4 = Cuando la batería está baja,  el HVD no permanecerá armado despué s de presionar el botón 
" PRUEBA/ARMADO" ,  y la LED verde no parpadeará. ( La luz verde parpadeante indica el modo de espera) . 
No lo utilice si la LED verde no parpadea despué s de presionar " PRUEBA/ARMADO" ,  esto indica una 
condición de batería baja. Reemplace la batería inmediatamente. NO OPERE.

Corriente de batería6 = Esto es el consumo total de corriente tomado de la batería cuando suena el 
zu mbador y se enciende la Luz Roja ( modo de tensión detectada) . Esto es el peor caso del consumo de 
corriente.

Rojo = V detectado8 = La luz roja parpadea cuando se detecta Alta Tensión. Esto sucede cuando la tensión 
detectada es más alta que el umbral de ese modelo ( ver tablas) .

Verde = Armado7 = La luz verde parpadea cuando el detector está armado y esperando que se detecte la 
AT. Esto tambié n signif ica que la batería está en buen estado.

Botón de prueba/armado9 = Este botón se utiliza  para armar ( encender)  el detector.
Cuando se presiona este botón,  y mientras lo presiona,  se conecta un oscilador de prueba interna al 
detector y simula la AT en el electrodo. Mientras se presiona el botón " PRUEBA/ARMADO" ,  la luz ROJA 
parpadea y suena el zu mbador,  lo que indica que el detector f unciona correctamente. Al soltar este botón,  la 
luz verde debe parpadear,  indicando que la batería está en buen estado y que el detector está en espera,  
esperando la detección.
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19 . P reg u n tas/ R espu estas
E l pern o de mon taj e del adaptador de P olo n o se ve en  la carcasa
¿ Está seguro de que no esté  simplemente conectado al detector?
Muchos usuarios lo mantienen conectado a su detector,  incluso despué s 
de su uso.
P resion o el botó n  " P ru eba/ A rmado" ,  ¡ ¡ ¡ pero todas las L eds se q u edan  
apag adas y el detector parece mu erto! ! !

N o pu edo en con trar la baterí a. ¿ Q u é  baterí a debo comprar y de q u é  tipo?

Es posible que la batería no esté  presente o esté  tan baja que no esté
sucediendo nada. Primero,  cambie la batería

P resion o el botó n  " P ru eba/ A rmado" ,  la L ed R oj a de A lto B rillo y el 
zu mbador su en an  in termiten temen te,  pero cu an do su elto el botó n  
" P ru eba/ A rmado" ,  ¡ ¡ ¡ ¡ pero todas las L eds se apag an  y el detector 
parece mu erto! ! ! !

La batería está baja. Reemplace la batería por una nueva.

E l detector está  su cio. ¿ Q u é  pu edo u sar para limpiarlo y có mo?
En este caso,  debe ser una botella llena del material de limpieza .

La batería está ubicada en el panel f rontal. Retire los 2 tornillos primero,  
y luego,  retire la batería lenta y suavemente. Reemplácela con cualquier 
batería de 9V.

E l cu erpo del D etector está  rayado. ¿ E s pelig roso?
Sí,  se recomienda que si su detector tiene rastros de raspaduras,  puede 
obtener una carcasa de reemplazo . Sin embargo,  esta operación solo 
se puede realiza r en la f ábrica.

www.grupotemper.com
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2 0 . G aran tí a limitada

www.grupotemper.com

G aran tiz amos q u e el produ cto f abricado por n osotros está  libre de
materiales def ectu osos o man o de obra de la f á brica y aceptamos
reparar o reemplaza r este produ cto q u e,  baj o u so y servicio n ormal,
revela q u e el def ecto es atribu ible a la cu lpa de n u estra f abricació n ,
sin  carg o por pieza s y servicio . S i n o podemos reparar o
reemplaza r este produ cto,  h aremos u n  reembolso completo del
precio de compra.
C on su lte el man u al del u su ario para obten er in stru ccion es
adecu adas sobre el u so de este in stru men to.
N u estra oblig ació n  baj o esta g aran tí a se limita a reparar,  reemplaza r o
h acer u n  reembolso de este eq u ipo de pru eba q u e demu estre ser
def ectu oso den tro de los 36 meses a partir de la f ech a de compra
orig in al.

L os accesorios,  q u e n o sean  de n u estra f abricació n  u tiliza dos con  
este produ cto,  n o está n  cu biertos por esta g aran tí a.

T odas las g aran tí as implí citas por ley está n  limitadas a u n  perí odo de 
doce meses,  y las disposicion es de la g aran tí a son  ex presamen te en  
lu g ar de cu alq u ier otra g aran tí a ex presa o implí cita.

E l comprador acepta asu mir toda respon sabilidad por cu alq u ier dañ o 
o lesió n  corporal q u e pu eda resu ltar del u so o mal u so del produ cto 
por parte del comprador,  o su  u su ario,  su s empleados u  otros,  y las 
solu cion es previstas en  esta g aran tí a son  ex presamen te en  lu g ar de 
cu alq u ier otra respon sabilidad q u e podamos ten er,  in clu idos los 
dañ os in ciden tales o con secu en tes.

N os reservamos el derech o de su spen der los modelos en  cu alq u ier 
momen to,  o cambiar las especif icacion es,  el precio o el diseñ o,  sin  
previo aviso y sin  in cu rrir en  n in g u n a oblig ació n .

E sta g aran tí a n o se aplica a n in g u n o de n u estros produ ctos q u e h ayan  
sido reparados o alterados por person as n o au toriza das de n in g u n a 
man era para,  a n u estro ex clu sivo criterio,  dañ ar su  estabilidad o 
con f iabilidad,  o q u e h ayan  sido obj eto de mal u so,  abu so,  aplicació n  
in correcta,  n eg lig en cia o acciden te o q u e h an  ten ido el n ú mero serial 
alterado,  borrado o elimin ado.





HIGH VOLTAGE A.C.(50 or 60Hz)
CONTACT CAPACITIVE

HIGH VOLTAGE DETECTOR
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1. Safety notes
T h e se  C o n t a ct  H i g h  V o l t a g e  D e t e ct o r s h a ve  b e e n  d e si g n e d  w i t h  
sa f e t y i n  m i n d .  H o w e ve r ,  n o  d e si g n  ca n  co m p l e t e l y p r o t e ct  a g a i n st  
i n co r r e ct  u se .
Electrical circuits are dangerous and lethal through lack of 
caution or poor safety practice.  Follows Safety rules to reduce 
danger and practice safety.

● R e a d  t h e  U se r ' s m a n u a l  ca r e f u l l y a n d  co m p l e t e l y b e f o r e  u si n g  
t h e  t e st e r .  F u l l y u n d e r st a n d  t h e  i n s t r u ct i o n s b e f o r e  u si n g  t h i s 
p r o d u ct .  F o l l o w  t h e  i n st r u ct i o n s f o r  e ve r y t e st . T a k e  a l l  t h e  
n e ce ssa r y p r e ca u t i o n s.  D o  n o t  e xce e d  t h e  l i m i t s o f  t h i s i n st r u m e n t .

● O n l y p e r so n n e l  w h o  a r e  f u l l y t r a i n e d  i n  t h e  u se  o f  H i g h  V o l t a g e  
D e t e ct o r s sh o u l d  u se  t h i s e q u i p m e n t . T h e  syst e m s t h a t  i t  w i l l  b e  
u se d  o n  a r e  p o w e r e d  f r o m  H i g h  V o l t a g e s w h i ch  a r e  l e t h a l .

●  t h e  

● A  H i g h  vo l t a g e  t e st  i s ca r r i e d  o u t  w i t h  t h e  t e st e r  a t t a ch e d  t o  a n  
o p e r a t i n g  st i c k,  s o m e t i m e  c a l l e d  " l i n ks s t i c k"  ( o r  H o t  S t i c k. . . . e t c. . . . ) .

● B e f o r e  u se ,  e n su r e  t h a t  t h e  d e t e ct o r  a n d  i t ' s a cce sso r i e s t h a t  a r e  
r e q u i r e d  f o r  u se  a r e  cl e a n ,  f r e e  f r o m  cr a cks o r  d e e p  sco r e s,  a n d  
a r e  p r o p e r l y se cu r e d  t o g e t h e r .

● A l w a ys ch e ck t h a t  t h e  d e t e ct o r  i s w o r ki n g  C o r r e ct l y b e f o r e  a n d  
a f t e r  t h e  t e st .

● M a ke  ce r t a i n  t h a t  t h e  d e t e ct o r  i s p r o p e r l y r a t e d  f o r  t h e  V o l t a g e  o f  
t h e  syst e m  u n d e r  t e st .

● D o n o t  t o u c h a n y  e x p o s e d  w i r i n g ,  c o n n e c t i o n s  o r  o t h e r  " L i v e "  p a r t s 
o f  a n  e l e ct r i ca l  ci r cu i t .

● C h e ck t h e  o p e r a t i o n  o f  t h e  a sse m b l e d  d e t e ct o r  co m p l e t e  w i t h  
a cce sso r i e s b e f o r e  a n d  a f t e r  e a ch  t e st .

● D o  n o t  a l l o w  a  l i ve  h i g h  vo l t a g e  co n d u ct o r  t o  co m e  i n  co n t a ct  w i t h  
t h e  d e t e ct o r  a t  a  p o i n t  b e l o w  t h e  l i m i t  m a r k.

● T h e  d e t e ct o r  m u st  n e ve r  b e  u se d  w i t h o u t  a  h a n d l e  o r  w i t h o u t  
i n su l a t i n g  r o d s i n co r p o r a t i n g  a  h a n d l e .

● S a f e  w o r ki n g  d i st a n ce s m u st  a l w a ys b e  o b se r ve d .
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1. Safety notes
T h e se  C o n t a ct  H i g h  V o l t a g e  D e t e ct o r s h a ve  b e e n  d e si g n e d  w i t h  
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i n co r r e ct  u se .
Electrical circuits are dangerous and lethal through lack of 
caution or poor safety practice.  Follows Safety rules to reduce 
danger and practice safety.

● R e a d  t h e  U se r ' s m a n u a l  ca r e f u l l y a n d  co m p l e t e l y b e f o r e  u si n g  
t h e  t e st e r .  F u l l y u n d e r st a n d  t h e  i n s t r u ct i o n s b e f o r e  u si n g  t h i s 
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● B e f o r e  u se ,  e n su r e  t h a t  t h e  d e t e ct o r  a n d  i t ' s a cce sso r i e s t h a t  a r e  
r e q u i r e d  f o r  u se  a r e  cl e a n ,  f r e e  f r o m  cr a cks o r  d e e p  sco r e s,  a n d  
a r e  p r o p e r l y se cu r e d  t o g e t h e r .

● A l w a ys  ch e ck t h a t  t h e  d e t e ct o r  i s w o r ki n g  C o r r e ct l y b e f o r e  a n d  
a f t e r  t h e  t e st .

● M a ke  c e r t a i n  t h a t  t h e  d e t e ct o r  i s p r o p e r l y r a t e d  f o r  t h e  V o l t a g e  o f  
t h e  syst e m  u n d e r  t e st .

● D o n o t  t o u c h a n y  e x p o s e d  w i r i n g ,  c o n n e c t i o n s  o r  o t h e r  " L i v e "  p a r t s 
o f  a n  e l e ct r i ca l  ci r cu i t .

● C h e ck t h e  o p e r a t i o n  o f  t h e  a sse m b l e d  d e t e ct o r  co m p l e t e  w i t h  
a cce sso r i e s b e f o r e  a n d  a f t e r  e a ch  t e st .

● D o  n o t  a l l o w  a  l i ve  h i g h  vo l t a g e  co n d u ct o r  t o  co m e  i n  co n t a ct  w i t h  
t h e  d e t e ct o r  a t  a  p o i n t  b e l o w  t h e  l i m i t  m a r k.

● T h e  d e t e ct o r  m u st  n e ve r  b e  u se d  w i t h o u t  a  h a n d l e  o r  w i t h o u t  
i n su l a t i n g  r o d s i n co r p o r a t i n g  a  h a n d l e .
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2. General description
T h e  r a n g e  o f  ca p a ci t i ve  h i g h  vo l t a g e  d e t e ct o r s h a s b e e n  d e si g n e d  t o  
m e e t  t h e  r e q u i r e m e n t s o f  t h e  l a t e st  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  I E C  st a n d a r d s 
( I E C  6 124 3 -1) .
T h e y m a y b e  u se d  i n d o o r s a n d  o u t d o o r s i n  a l l  w e a t h e r s. T h e  
d e t e ct o r s a r e  i n t e n d e d  f o r  u se  o n  h i g h  vo l t a g e  syst e m s b u t  n o t  i n  
sw i t ch g e a r .

M odels are available to cover a wide ran ge of  system voltages. 
The f un ction  of  the detector is to determin e whether a 
con ductor is en ergised or de- en ergised so that it may be saf ely 
earthed bef ore commen cin g work .

Protection class : IP65.

3. Principles of how it work
A  st r o n g  co n e  sh a p e d  n yl o n  m o u l d i n g  h o u se s t h e  d e t e ct o r . T h e  
i n n e r  w a l l  o f  t h e  co n e  h a s a  co n d u ct i ve  scr e e n  co a t i n g  t o  w h i ch  t h e  
e a r t h y p a r t s o f  t h e  ci r cu i t  a r e  co n n e ct e d .  
T h i s scr e e n  co a t i n g  i s ca p a ci t i ve l y co u p l e d  t o  t h e  e a r t h  o f  t h e  

ca p a ci t o r  ( T h e  i n t e r n a l  se n si n g  ca p a ci t o r  i s d i f f e r e n t  f r o m  vo l t a g e  
r a n g e  t o  vo l t a g e  r a n g e ) .
H i g h  vo l t a g e  a p p e a r i n g  a t  t h e  e l e ct r o d e  i s d i vi d e d  d o w n  a n d  t h e  
vo l t a g e  a cr o ss t h e  se n si n g  ca p a ci t o r  i s p r o p o r t i o n a l  t o  t h e  vo l t a g e  
b e t w e e n  t h e  e l e ct r o d e  a n d  e a r t h .
T h i s p r o p o r t i o n a l  si g n a l  vo l t a g e  i s f e d  t o  t h e  e l e ct r o n i c ci r cu i t r y 
w h o se  o u t p u t  d r i ve s a n  a u d i b l e  w a r n i n g  d e vi ce  a n d  a  syst e m  o f  
i n d i ca t i n g  l a m p s.

se t  a t  t h e  f a ct o r y o r  se t  b y a n  a u t h o r i se d  ca l i b r a t i o n  f a ci l i t y .
T h i s r a n g e  o f  ca p a ci t i ve l y co u p l e d  h i g h  V o l t a g e  D e t e ct o r s u se s 
m u l t i l a ye r  b o a r d s w i t h  g r o u n d  p l a n e s a l l  o ve r  t h e  b o a r d ,  e l i m i n a t i n g  
f a l se  o r  n o i sy si g n a l s.
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● T h e  d e t e ct o r  vi e w i n g  f a ce  o r  f a c i a  m u st  a l w a ys b e  C o n si d e r e d  
t o  b e  a t  t h e  sa m e  vo l t a g e  a s t h e  co n d u ct o r  u n d e r  t e st . T h e  sa f e
w o r ki n g  d i st a n ce  m u st  a l w a ys b e  f r o m  t h a t  vi e w i n g  f a ce .

● N e ve r  a t t e m p t  t o  t o u ch  t h e  vi e w i n g  f a ce  o r  p r e ss t h e  t e st  b u t t o n  
sh o u l d t h e  l i g h t s g o  o u t  w h e n  t h e  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e  i s t o u ch i n g ,  o r  
i s i n  t h e  vi ci n i t y o f  t h e  co n d u ct o r  u n d e r  t e st .

● This instrument should only be used by a competent, suitably
trained person which understand fully this test procedure.  
Personal working with High Voltage should Be trained 
regularly.

● Use Protective gear.

C a u t i o n ,  r i sk o f  e l e ct r i c sh o ck.

C a u t i o n ,  r e f e r  t o  t h e  u se r ' s m a n u a l .

SAFETY RULES
R E A D  M A N U A L

U N D E R S T A N D  I N S T R U C T I O N S
T R A I N I N G

L I N K  S T I C K  (  S A F E T Y  D I S T A N C E )
C H E C K  B E F O R E  & A F T E R

R E D  M A R K
A L W A Y S  B E  S A F E A N D  P R O T E C T E D

ALWAYS TREAT ALL CONDUCTORS AS LIVE
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4. A quick overview of its inside working
● Arming

T h e  d e t e ct o r  h a s a  co m b i n e d  m a n u a l  a n d  a  se l f  a r m i n g  m o d e .
● Manual Arming Mode

T h e A R M I N G / T E S T  b u t t o n  i s m o u n t e d  o n  t h e  f r o n t  vi e w i n g  f a ce  o f  
t h e  d e t e ct o r  ( t h e  f r o n t  vi e w i n g  f a ce  o f  t h e  d e t e ct o r  h a s t h e  b u zze r ,  
m o u n t i n g  st u d  ( w h i ch  h a s t h e  a t t a ch m e n t  a d a p t o r  t o  t h e  l i n k s t i ck) ,  
a r m i n g / t e st  b u t t o n  a n d  t h e  l i g h t s I t ' s a l so  ca l l e d  t h e  F a ci a ) .  

t w i ce  p e r  se co n d  a n d  t h e  l o u d  B u zze r  ( a u d i b l e  w a r n i n g  d e vi ce )  
so u n d s a l so  t w i ce  p e r  se co n d .
T h i s i s t h e  d i sp l a y f o r  vo l t a g e  P R E S E N T .  
P r e ssi n g  t h e  b u t t o n ,  a ct i va t e  a n  i n t e r n a l  o sci l l a t o r ,  a n d  co u p l e  i t  
t o  t h e  i n p u t  o f  t h e  se n si n g  ci r cu i t r y ,  t o u g h ,  si m u l a t i n g  a n  e xt e r n a l  
vo l t a g e .
W h e n  t h e  b u t t o n  i s r e l e a s e d  t h e  d i sp l a y ch a n g e s t o  t h e  H i g h  

T h i s i s  t h e d i s p l a y  f o r  v o l t a g e N O T  P R E S E N T a n d b a t t e r y O K . T h e  
d e t e ct o r  i s t h e n  a r m e d  a n d  r e a d y f o r  u se . T h i s a r m e d  co n d i t i o n  
l a st s f o r  a b o u t  3  m i n u t e s.
A r m i n g  t h e  d e t e ct o r  a l so  f u n ct i o n a l l y ch e cks t h e  i n t e r n a l  ci r cu i t r y 
b u t  d o e s n o t  ch e ck t h e  i n p u t  p r o t e ct i o n s o r  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e  
e xt e n si o n  n o r  t h e  i n t e r n a l  se n s i n g  ca p a ci t o r  f o r  a n  o p e n  ci r cu i t  

● Self Arming Mode 
I n  t h i s m o d e  o f  o p e r a t i o n  t h e  d e t e ct o r  a u t o m a t i ca l l y sw i t ch e s o n  
w h e n  a  H i g h V o l t a g e A . C .  i s a p p l i e d  t o  t h e  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e .

● Indicating lights
T w o  se t s o f  H i g h  B r i g h t  L e d s,  o n e  i s G r e e n ,  o n e  i s R e d  a r e  
a va i l a b l e .
O n e  i s g r e e n  f o r  vo l t a g e  N O T  P R E S E N T  a n d  B a t t e r y O K  a n d  t h e  
o t h e r  i s r e d  f o r  vo l t a g e  P R E S E N T .  
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● Limit mark
A t  t h e  n a r r o w  t o p  e n d  o f  t h e  d e t e ct o r  h o u si n g ,  t h e r e  i s a  r e d  b a n d  
w h i ch  i n d i ca t e s t h e  l i m i t  m a r k.  

d e t e ct o r  m a y b e  i n se r t e d  b e t w e e n  l i ve  co m p o n e n t s o r  m a y t o u ch  
t h e m .
H o w e ve r ,  w h e n  t h e  d e t e ct o r  i s u se d  w i t h  a  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e  
e xt e n si o n ,  t h e  sh r o u d  o f  t h e  e xt e n si o n  co ve r s t h e  l i m i t  m a r k.  I n  
so m e  m o d e l s,  f r o m  t h i r d  p a r t y m a n u f a ct u r e r s t h e  sh r o u d  i s cl e a r  
a n d  t h e  l i m i t  m a r k i s st i l l  vi si b l e  b u t  i n  o t h e r s i t  i s c o l o u r e d  r e d  a n d  
t h e  sh r o u d  i t se l f  co n st i t u t e s t h e  l i m i t  m a r k.

RED MARK

www.grupotemper.com



-4 -

4. A quick overview of its inside working
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5. Labeling

D e si g n e d ,  m a n u f a ct u r e d  a n d  t e st e d  t o  I E C  6 124 3 -1 f o r  
ca p a ci t i ve  t yp e  co n t a ct  vo l t a g e  d e t e ct o r  f o r  vo l t a g e s 
a b o ve  1kV  5 0 / 6 0 H z.

R e a d  a n d  u n d e r st a n d  t h e  i n st r u ct i o n  m a n u a l  b e f o r e  
u si n g  t h e  d e t e ct o r .

M e e t  t h e  l a t e st  E M C  st a n d a r d s a n d  E u r o p e a n  
r e q u i r e m e n t s i n  f o r ce  a t  t h e  t i m e  o f  t e st i n g .  P l e a se  
e n q u i r e  f o r  t e st  r e su l t s.

DO NOT USE AS A LINK CHANGER

A s a  p r e ca u t i o n a r y m e a su r e ,  i t  i s r e co m m e n d e d  n o t  t o  u se  t h i s 
d e t e ct o r  a s a  l i n k ch a n g e r .

DO NOT USE AS A MECHANICAL TOOL

N e v e r u s e  t h i s d e t e c t o r  a s a  t o o l ,  o r  a n y m e c h a n i c a l d e v i c e o n w h i c h  
f o r ce  i s a p p l i e d .

DO NOT USE AS FUSE CHANGER

N e ve r  u se  t h i s d e t e ct o r  a s a  f u se  ch a n g e r ,  o r  n e ve r  a t t e m p t  t o  
r e m o ve  f u se  o r  ch a n g e  t h e m  w i t h  t h e  d e t e ct o r  o r  i t s a cce sso r i e s.
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HEAVY DUTY
LINK STICK ADAPTOR

or POLE ADAPTOR

WATER PROOF HIGH
PITCH LOUD BUZZER

WATER PROOF
HIGH BRIGHT
GREEN LEDS

WATER PROOF
TEST/ARMING

BUTTON

WATER PROOF
VIEWING FRONT

PANEL/FACIA

WATER PROOF
HIGH BRIGHT

RED LEDS

WATER PROOF
BATTERY COVER

HEAVY DUTY
MOUNTING STUD

F o r  S U N R I S E   o r  H e a vy D u t y
L i n k S t i ck a d a p t o r  o r

P O L E A D A P T O R

6. Front panel layout - facia

www.grupotemper.com



-6 -

5. Labeling

D e si g n e d ,  m a n u f a ct u r e d  a n d  t e st e d  t o  I E C  6 124 3 -1 f o r  
ca p a ci t i ve  t yp e  co n t a ct  vo l t a g e  d e t e ct o r  f o r  vo l t a g e s 
a b o ve  1kV  5 0 / 6 0 H z.

R e a d  a n d  u n d e r st a n d  t h e  i n st r u ct i o n  m a n u a l  b e f o r e  
u si n g  t h e  d e t e ct o r .

M e e t  t h e  l a t e st  E M C  st a n d a r d s a n d  E u r o p e a n  
r e q u i r e m e n t s i n  f o r ce  a t  t h e  t i m e  o f  t e st i n g .  P l e a se  
e n q u i r e  f o r  t e st  r e su l t s.

DO NOT USE AS A LINK CHANGER

A s a  p r e ca u t i o n a r y m e a su r e ,  i t  i s r e co m m e n d e d  n o t  t o  u se  t h i s 
d e t e ct o r  a s a  l i n k ch a n g e r .

DO NOT USE AS A MECHANICAL TOOL

N e v e r u s e  t h i s d e t e c t o r  a s a  t o o l ,  o r  a n y m e c h a n i c a l d e v i c e o n w h i c h  
f o r ce  i s a p p l i e d .

DO NOT USE AS FUSE CHANGER

N e ve r  u se  t h i s d e t e ct o r  a s a  f u se  ch a n g e r ,  o r  n e ve r  a t t e m p t  t o  
r e m o ve  f u se  o r  ch a n g e  t h e m  w i t h  t h e  d e t e ct o r  o r  i t s a cce sso r i e s.

www.grupotemper.com

HIGH VOLTAGE DETECTOR

IE
C

 6
12

43
-1

IE
C

 6
00

68
-2

-6
IE

C
 6

05
29 RANGE: MODEL:

SERIAL No: DATE:
CLIMATIC CATEGORY: N (NORMAL OUTDOOR)
INDICATION GROUP: III FREQUENCY: 50/60Hz

-7 -

HEAVY DUTY
LINK STICK ADAPTOR

or POLE ADAPTOR

WATER PROOF HIGH
PITCH LOUD BUZZER

WATER PROOF
HIGH BRIGHT
GREEN LEDS

WATER PROOF
TEST/ARMING

BUTTON

WATER PROOF
VIEWING FRONT

PANEL/FACIA

WATER PROOF
HIGH BRIGHT

RED LEDS

WATER PROOF
BATTERY COVER

HEAVY DUTY
MOUNTING STUD

F o r  S U N R I S E   o r  H e a vy D u t y
L i n k S t i ck a d a p t o r  o r

P O L E A D A P T O R

6. Front panel layout - facia

www.grupotemper.com



-8 -

7. Main label meanings

R A N G E : 3 3 kV

S E R I A L  N o : 0 123 5 6 7 8 9

        M O D E L : K V D -0 1-3 3

        D A T E : 0 5 / 20 19

S y s t e m V o l t a g e f o r t h i s d e t e c t o r .

F o r t r a c e a b i l i t y p u r p o s e .

M o d e l r e l a t e t o T h r e s h o l d v o l t a g e s

D a t e o f M a n u f a c t u r e / C a l i b r a t i o n

C L I M A T I C  C L A S S :         N o r m a l .  T h e  d e t e ct o r  w i l l  p e r f o r m  co r r e ct l y 
o ve r  t h e  t e m p e r a t u r e  r a n g e  -25 ° C  t o  + 5 5 ° C  a n d  i n  20 %  t o  9 6 %  
h u m i d i t y .

O u t d o o r . T h e  d e t e ct o r  i s su i t a b l e f o r  u se  e i t h e r  i n d o o r  o r  o u t d o o r  
a n d  i n  w e t  co n d i t i o n s.

8. Preparation for use
Cleanliness
D i r t  ca n  c a u se  su r f a ce  t r a cki n g  a n d  i t  i s t h e r e f o r e  n e ce ssa r y t o  ke e p  
t h e  d e t e c t o r  a n d  i t s a cce sso r i e s cl e a n  b y u si n g  a  d e t e r g e n t  so l u t i o n .  
T h e  d e t e ct o r  a n d  o t h e r  p l a st i c a cce sso r i e s sh o u l d  t h e n  b e  p o l i s h e d  
w i t h  t h e  l i q u i d  p o l ym e r  p o l i sh  p r o vi d e d .
Mechanical damage
I f  su r f a ce  scr a t ch e s o r  d e n t s ca n  b e  e a si l y se e n  b y t h e  n a ke d  e ye  
t h e n t h e e q u i p m e n t  s h o u l d b e r e t u r n e d t o t h e m a n u f a ct u r e r f o r  r e p a i r  
si n ce  t h e se  b l e m i sh e s a ct  a s t r a p s f o r  d i r t  a n d  m o i st u r e .  M e ch a n i ca l  
d a m a g e  t o  st u d  o r  b u sh  scr e w  t h r e a d s w o u l d  a l so  n e ce ssi t a t e  t h e  
r e t u r n  o f  t h e  e q u i p m e n t  t o  t h e  m a n u f a ct u r e r .
Battery check
D e p r e ss a n d  r e l e a se  t h e T E S T / A R M I N G  b u t t o n . T h e  G r e e n  H i g h  

r e p l a ce  t h e  b a t t e r y w i t h  a  n e w  o n e .
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INDICATION GROUP: III FREQUENCY: 50/60Hz
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9. Care and maintenance
Storage
T h e  d e t e ct o r  a n d  i t s a cce sso r i e s sh o u l d  b e  st o r e d  i n  t h e  p r o p r i e t a r y 
ca r r yi n g  ca se / b a g  w h e n  n o t  i n  u se .  I f  t h e  e q u i p m e n t  i s n o t  g o i n g  t o  
b e  u se d  f o r  a n  a p p r e ci a b l e  l e n g t h  o f  t i m e  ( o n e  m o n t h  o r  m o r e )  t h e n  
i t  i s a  w i se  p r e ca u t i o n  t o  r e m o ve  t h e  b a t t e r y .  R e m e m b e r  t o  r e p l a ce  
t h e  b a t t e r y w h e n  t h e  e q u i p m e n t  i s u se d  a g a i n .  I t ' s a d vi sa b l e  t o  
r e p l a ce  t h e  b a t t e r y w i t h  a  n e w  o n e .
Transporting
W h e n  t h e  e q u i p m e n t  i s i n  t r a n si t  i t  sh o u l d  b e  st o r e d  i n  i t s ca r r yi n g  

sh o u l d  n o t  b e  su b j e ct e d  t o  e xce ssi ve  b u m p s a n d  sh o cks.

10. Periodic maintenance
Battery Replacement
I t  i s e xp e ct e d  t h a t  t h e  b a t t e r y l i f e  w i l l  b e  m a n y m o n t h s o f  n o r m a l  
u se .  I t  i s r e co m m e n d e d  t h e r e f o r e  t h a t  t h e  b a t t e r y b e  r e p l a ce d  
e ve r y si x m o n t h s w h e t h e r  o r  n o t  i t  i s f o u n d  t o  b e  sa t i sf a ct o r y w h e n  
t e st i n g / a r m i n g  t h e  d e t e ct o r .
T h e  b a t t e r y i s l o ca t e d  o n  t h e  vi e w i n g  f a ci a  o f  t h e  d e t e ct o r .  I t s 

t u r n  l e f t  a n t i -cl o ckw i se ,  r e m o ve  t h e  b a t t e r y co m p a r t m e n t  co ve r .  
S l i d e  o u t  t h e  b a t t e r y a n d  u n cl i p  t h e  b a t t e r y co n n e ct o r .  F i t  a  n e w  
b a t t e r y t yp e  9 V .  I n se r t  t h e  b a t t e r y i n t o  i t s p l a ce ,  t h e  b a t t e r y co ve r  

t i g h t e n e d  ( t u r n  cl o ckw i se )  t o  e n su r e  a  g o o d  w a t e r  se a l . T h e r e  a r e  
n o  o t h e r  r e p l a ce a b l e  o r  se r vi ce a b l e  p a r t s.
Recalibration and Proof Testing
E ve r y t w e l ve  m o n t h s t h e  d e t e ct o r  a n d  a cce sso r i e s sh o u l d  b e  
r e ch e cke d . T h i s sh o u l d  i n cl u d e ch e cki n g  t h e  t h r e s h o l d  vo l t a g e  
a n d  vo l t a g e  p r o o f  t e st i n g  o f  a l l  t h e  a cce sso r i e s.  I t  i s r e co m m e n d e d  
t h a t  t h i s r e ch e cki n g  b e  d o n e  b y t h e  m a n u f a ct u r e r  o r  i t s a u t h o r i se d  
a p p o i n t e d  r e p r e se n t a t i ve .
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9. Care and maintenance
Storage
T h e  d e t e ct o r  a n d  i t s a cce sso r i e s sh o u l d  b e  st o r e d  i n  t h e  p r o p r i e t a r y 
ca r r yi n g  c a se / b a g  w h e n  n o t  i n  u se .  I f  t h e  e q u i p m e n t  i s n o t  g o i n g  t o  
b e  u se d  f o r  a n  a p p r e ci a b l e  l e n g t h  o f  t i m e  ( o n e  m o n t h  o r  m o r e )  t h e n  
i t  i s a  w i s e  p r e ca u t i o n  t o  r e m o ve  t h e  b a t t e r y .  R e m e m b e r  t o  r e p l a ce  
t h e  b a t t e r y w h e n  t h e  e q u i p m e n t  i s u se d  a g a i n .  I t ' s a d vi sa b l e  t o  
r e p l a ce  t h e  b a t t e r y w i t h  a  n e w  o n e .
Transporting
W h e n  t h e  e q u i p m e n t  i s i n  t r a n si t  i t  sh o u l d  b e  st o r e d  i n  i t s ca r r yi n g  

sh o u l d  n o t  b e  su b j e ct e d  t o  e xce ssi ve  b u m p s a n d  sh o cks.

10. Periodic maintenance
Battery Replacement
I t  i s e xp e ct e d  t h a t  t h e  b a t t e r y l i f e  w i l l  b e  m a n y m o n t h s o f  n o r m a l  
u se .  I t  i s r e co m m e n d e d  t h e r e f o r e  t h a t  t h e  b a t t e r y b e  r e p l a ce d  
e ve r y s i x m o n t h s w h e t h e r  o r  n o t  i t  i s f o u n d  t o  b e  sa t i sf a ct o r y w h e n  
t e st i n g / a r m i n g  t h e  d e t e ct o r .
T h e  b a t t e r y i s l o ca t e d  o n  t h e  vi e w i n g  f a ci a  o f  t h e  d e t e ct o r .  I t s 

t u r n  l e f t  a n t i -cl o ckw i se ,  r e m o ve  t h e  b a t t e r y co m p a r t m e n t  co ve r .  
S l i d e  o u t  t h e  b a t t e r y a n d  u n cl i p  t h e  b a t t e r y co n n e ct o r .  F i t  a  n e w  
b a t t e r y t yp e  9 V .  I n se r t  t h e  b a t t e r y i n t o  i t s p l a ce ,  t h e  b a t t e r y co ve r  

t i g h t e n e d  ( t u r n  cl o ckw i se )  t o  e n su r e  a  g o o d  w a t e r  se a l . T h e r e  a r e  
n o  o t h e r  r e p l a ce a b l e  o r  se r vi ce a b l e  p a r t s.
Recalibration and Proof Testing
E ve r y t w e l ve  m o n t h s t h e  d e t e ct o r  a n d  a cce sso r i e s sh o u l d  b e  
r e ch e cke d . T h i s sh o u l d  i n cl u d e ch e cki n g  t h e  t h r e sh o l d  vo l t a g e  
a n d  vo l t a g e  p r o o f  t e st i n g  o f  a l l  t h e  a cce sso r i e s.  I t  i s r e co m m e n d e d  
t h a t  t h i s r e ch e cki n g  b e  d o n e  b y t h e  m a n u f a ct u r e r  o r  i t s a u t h o r i se d  
a p p o i n t e d  r e p r e se n t a t i ve .
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11.
Checking
P r e ss t h e T E S T / A R M I N G  b u t t o n  t o  ch e ck t h e  f u n ct i o n  o f  t h e  
i n t e r n a l  ci r cu i t r y a n d  t h e  co n d i t i o n  o f  t h e  b a t t e r y .  

t w i ce  p e r  se co n d  a n d  t h e  B u zze r  sh o u l d  a l so  so u n d  t w i ce  p e r  
se co n d .  

f o r  a b o u t  3  m i n u t e s.
I f  t h e  H i g h  B r i g h t  G r e e n  l e d s g o e s o f f  i m m e d i a t e l y ,  r e p l a ce  t h e  
b a t t e r y ( se e  b a t t e r y r e p l a ce m e n t ) .
I f  t h e  d e t e ct o r  st i l l  d o e s n o t  a r m  co r r e ct l y ,  t h e n  i t  i s f a u l t y a n d  
sh o u l d  b e  r e t u r n e d  t o  t h e  m a n u f a ct u r e r  f o r  r e p a i r .

U si n g  a  kn o w n  h i g h  vo l t a g e A C  so u r ce .
A r m  t h e  d e t e ct o r  i f  n e ce ss a r y .
P r e se n t  t h e  d e t e ct o r ,  a r m e d  i f  n e ce ssa r y ,  t o  a  h i g h  vo l t a g e  so u r ce ,  
t o u ch i n g  i t  w i t h  t h e  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e . T h e  H i g h  B r i g h t  R e d  L e d s 

12. Typical uses
T h e  m a i n  f u n ct i o n  o f  t h e  d e t e ct o r  i s t o  d e t e r m i n e  w h e t h e r  a  
co n d u ct o r  i s e n e r g i se d  o r  d e -e n e r g i se d  so  t h a t  i t  m a y b e  sa f e l y 
e a r t h e d  b e f o r e  co m m e n ci n g  w o r k.
T h e  D e t e ct o r  i s u t i l i ze d  t o  d e t e r m i n e  i f  a  co n d u ct o r  i s a t  a  p o t e n t i a l  
( co n d u ct o r  t o  e a r t h )  h i g h e r  t h a n  t h e  t h r e sh o l d  l e ve l  f o r  w h i ch  t h e  
d e t e ct o r  i s se t .
O n ce  t h e  co n d u ct o r  i s a t  a  p o t e n t i a l  h i g h e r  t h a n  t h e  se t  t h r e sh o l d ,  

p e r  se co n d .
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13. Instructions for use
Visual Inspection
R e m o ve  d e t e ct o r  f r o m  i t s ca r r y ca se  t h e n  vi su a l l y ,  i n sp e ct  i t .  F e e l  i t  

E ve r yt h i n g  m u st  b e  sm o o t h .  S h o u l d  i t  n o t  b e  t h e  ca se ,  se n d  t h e  
d e t e ct o r  t o  t h e  f a ct o r y t o  r e p l a c e  t h e  ca se .
Cleaning the detector using a cloth
G e n t l y ,  cl e a n  t h e  d e t e ct o r  e xt e r n a l  b o d y ,  u si n g  t h e  su p p l i e d  cl o t h  

r e m o ve d .
Battery Check
D e p r e ss t h e  R e d  " T E S T / A R M "  b u t t o n ,  t h e n  r e l e a se . T h e  H i g h  

o k.  I f  n o t ,  r e p l a ce  t h e  b a t t e r y .
Buzzer, and High Bright Red Light.
D e p r e ss a n d  h o l d  d o w n  t h e  R e d  " T E S T / A R M "  b u t t o n , T h e  b u zze r  

I f  n o t ,  se n d  t h e  d e t e ct o r  b a ck t o  t h e  f a ct o r y f o r  r e p a i r s.
Check the Adaptor
M a ke  su r e  t h e  a d a p t o r  i s n o t  cr a cke d  a n d  i s t i g h t l y scr e w e d  o n t o  
t h e  d e t e ct o r .  S h o u l d  t h e  a d a p t o r  sh o w  a n y t yp e  o f  cr a ck,  d o  n o t  
u se  i t ,  a s i t  co u l d  b r e a k w h i l e  yo u  a r e  u si n g  i t .
O n l y u se  a  g o o d  q u a l i t y a d a p t o r .
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14. Assembling the equipment
F or use on  overhead lin es an d bus- bars.
S e l e ct  a  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e  t o  su i t  t h e  a p p l i ca t i o n  a n d  scr e w  i t  o n t o  
t h e  d e t e ct o r .

S t a n d a r d  " Y "  C o n t a ct  E l e ct r o d e

S t a n d a r d  " H O O K "  4 0  m m  C o n t a ct  E l e ct r o d e

S t a n d a r d  " H O O K "  6 0  m m  C o n t a ct  E l e ct r o d e

S t a n d a r d  " H O O K "  10 0  m m  C o n t a ct  E l e ct r o d e

A ssemble the detector to the to the lin k  stick  or the in sulatin g 

electrode an d without an  in sulatin g stick . A lways en sure 
p rop er con tact electrode is attached securely to the head.

For use on capacitive test points

o n  ca p a ci t i ve  t e st  p o i n t s o f  se p a r a b l e  co n n e ct o r s a n d  o n  i n su l a t e d  
p o l ym e r i c ca b l e s i n  f u se d  ca b l e  b o xe s.
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15. Using the equipment
A sse m b l e  t h e  e q u i p m e n t  a s r e q u i r e d  P r e ss t h e T E S T / A R M I N G  
b u t t o n  t o  ch e ck t h e  f u n ct i o n  o f  t h e  i n t e r n a l  ci r cu i t r y a n d  t h e  
co n d i t i o n  o f  t h e  b a t t e r y .  

t w i ce  p e r  se co n d  a n d  t h e  B u zze r  sh o u l d  a l so  so u n d  t w i ce  p e r  
se co n d .   W h e n  t h e  b u t t o n  i s r e l e a se d  t h e  H i g h  B r i g h t  G r e e n  l e d s 

o f f  i m m e d i a t e l y ,  r e p l a ce  t h e  b a t t e r y ( se e  b a t t e r y r e p l a ce m e n t ) .   I f  
t h e  d e t e ct o r  st i l l  d o e s n o t  a r m  co r r e ct l y ,  t h e n  i t  i s f a u l t y a n d  sh o u l d  
b e  r e t u r n e d  t o  t h e  m a n u f a ct u r e r  f o r  r e p a i r .
Manual Arming 
D e p r e ss t h e T E S T / A R M I N G  b u t t o n  a n d  t h e  H i g h  B r i g h t  R e d  l e d s 

se co n d  a n d  o n  r e l e a si n g  t h e  a l a r m i n g / t e st  b u t t o n  t h e  H i g h  B r i g h t  

i t s a r m e d  st a t e  r e a d y f o r  u se .   T h i s co n d i t i o n  l a st s f o r  a b o u t  
3  m i n u t e s,  u n l e ss co n t a ct  w i t h  H i g h  V o l t a g e  i s m a d e  ( se e  S e l f  
A r m i n g ) .
Self Arming
O n c e  t h e  c o n t a c t  e l e c t r o d e i s  i n C o n t a c t  w i t h H i g h V o l t a g e ,  t h e
d e t e c t o r w i l l  s w i t c h  O N b y  i t s e l f ,  t h e H i g h  B r i g h t  G r e e n l e d s  w i l l

o u t
t w i c e p e r  s e c o n d a n d  t h e  B u z z e r  s h o u l d a l s o  s o u n d  t w i c e p e r
s e c o n d .

T h e  co m p l e t e  a sse m b l e d  e q u i p m e n t  sh o u l d  n o w  b e  ch e cke d  u si n g  
a  kn o w n  h i g h  vo l t a g e A C  so u r ce .  A r m  t h e  d e t e ct o r  i f  n e ce ssa r y .   
P r e se n t  t h e  d e t e ct o r ,  a r m e d  i f  n e ce ssa r y ,  t o  a  kn o w n  h i g h  vo l t a g e  
so u r ce ,  t o u ch i n g  i t  w i t h  t h e  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e .  T h e  H i g h  B r i g h t  R e d  

se co n d .
Testing
N o w  p r e se n t  t h e  d e t e ct o r  t o  t h e  co n d u ct o r  u n d e r  t e st ,  t o u ch i n g  
i t  w i t h  t h e  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e .   I f  t h e  vo l t a g e  o n  t h e  co n d u ct o r  i s 
g r e a t e r  t h a n  t h e  t h r e sh o l d  vo l t a g e  o f  t h e  d e t e ct o r ,  t h e n  t h e  H i g h  

so u n d ,  t w i ce  p e r  se co n d .  T h i s i n d i ca t e s t h a t  t h e  co n d u ct o r  i s l i ve .
T h e  vo l t a g e  p r e se n t  d i sp l a y w i l l  co n t i n u e  f o r  a s l o n g  a s t h e  
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d e t e ct o r  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e  i s i n  co n t a ct  w i t h  t h e  l i ve  co n d u ct o r .   I f  
t h e  vo l t a g e  o n  t h e  co n d u ct o r  i s l e ss t h a n  t h e  t h r e sh o l d  vo l t a g e  o f  
d e t e ct o r ,  t h e n  H i g h  B r i g h t  R e d  L e d s  a n d  t h e  a u d i b l e  a l a r m  w i l l  n o t  

16. Interference voltages

t h e  d e t e ct o r  m a y o ccu r .  
E r r o n e o u s i n d i ca t i o n  w i l l  o n l y o ccu r  i f  t h e  b o d y o f  t h e  d e t e ct o r  i s 

C o r r e ct  i n d i ca t i o n  ca n  b e  a ch i e ve d  b y a p p l yi n g  t h e  d e t e ct o r  
t o  h o r i z o n t a l  co n d u ct o r s a w a y f r o m  b e n d s o r  co n n e ct i o n s.  
U n a m b i g u o u s i n d i ca t i o n  o f  t h e  d e t e ct o r  d e p e n d s u p o n  t h e  
ca p a ci t a n ce  o f  t h e  d e t e ct o r  t o  e a r t h  b e i n g  u n a f f e ct e d  b y o t h e r  

In-Phase Interference
T h i s o c cu r s w h e n  t h e  co n d u ct o r  u n d e r  t e st  i s a d j a ce n t  t o  a n o t h e r  
co n d u c t o r  w h o se  vo l t a g e  i s i n -p h a se .  

d e t e ct o r  a n d  e a r t h ,  t h e r e b y r e d u ci n g  t h e  e f f e ct i ve  ca p a ci t a n ce  o f  
t h e  d e t e ct o r  t o  e a r t h .  
T h i s r e su l t s i n  a n  i n cr e a se d  t h r e sh o l d  vo l t a g e  w h i ch  co u l d  m e a n  
t h a t  t h e  d e t e ct o r  w i l l  n o t  i n d i ca t e  t h a t  a  co n d u ct o r  i s l i ve .
T h i s i n cr e a se s t h e  t h r e sh o l d  vo l t a g e  o f  t h e  d e t e ct o r  w h i ch  m a y ,  
t h e r e f o r e ,  n o t  i n d i ca t e . T h i s i s o f  co u r se  a  d a n g e r o u s si t u a t i o n .
Phase-Opposition Interference
I f  a  co n d u ct o r  u n d e r  t e st  h a s a d j a ce n t  co n d u ct o r s w h i ch  a r e  
i n  p h a se  o p p o si t i o n ,  t h e n  e r r o n e o u s i n d i ca t i o n  ca n  o ccu r .  F o r  
i n st a n ce ,  i f  t h e  co n d u ct o r  u n d e r  t e st  i s e a r t h e d  a n d  t h e  d e t e ct o r  
ca m e  cl o se  t o  a  l i ve  co n d u ct o r  t h e n  i t  i s p o ssi b l e  t h a t  t h e  d e t e ct o r  
w i l l  i n d i ca t e  t h a t  t h e  co n d u ct o r  u n d e r  t e st  i s l i ve . T h i s,  h o w e ve r , ca n  
b e  se e n  a s a  f a i l  sa f e  co n d i t i o n ,  a l t h o u g h  i t  i s i n co r r e ct .
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17. 
Electrical
Threshold Voltage:
F o r  a single voltage detector (for example 11kV) the threshold 
voltage should be in the range 0.15 X detector voltage to 0.4 X 
detector voltage i.e. for 11kV, VTHRESHOLD is in the range 1.65 to 
4.4kV.
F o r  a  d e t e ct o r  w i t h  a  two to one voltage range (for example 66 
to 132kV) the threshold voltage should be in the range 0.15 X 
detector maximum voltage to 0.4 X detector minimum voltage 
i.e. for 66/132kV, VTHRESHOLD is in the range 19.8 to 26.4kV.
F o r  a  d e t e ct o r   w i t h  a  three to one voltage range (for example 
11 to 33kV) the threshold voltage should be in the range 0.1 
X detector max. voltage to 0.45 X detector min. voltage i.e for 
11/33kV,VTHRESHOLD is in the range 3.3 to 4.95kV.

W h e r e  n o n e  o f  t h e  a b o ve  r u l e s ca n  b e  a p p l i e d  t h e  threshold may 
be set to a value agreed with the customer.
A ccu r a cy o f  t h r e sh o l d  vo l t a g e :  ± 5 %  o f  se t  l e ve l  a n d  u n d e r  o u r  
f a ct o r y t e st  a n d  se t u p  co n d i t i o n s .
Operating Time: A b o u t  3  m i n u t e s n o m i n a l  w i t h  V O L T A G E  N O T
P R E S E N T  o n  t h e  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e .  
C o n t i n u o u s w i t h  V O L T A G E  P R E S E N T  o n  t h e  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e .
Response Time: L e ss t h a n  1 se co n d .
Spark Protection:T h e  d e t e ct o r  w i l l  n o t  b e  d a m a g e d  a s a  r e su l t  
o f  sp a r k d i sch a r g e  w h i l e  m a ki n g  co n t a ct  w i t h  t h e  co n d u ct o r  u n d e r  
t e st .
Bridging Protection:T h e  d e t e ct o r  a n d  i t s a cce sso r i e s w i l l  n o t  

o r  b e t w e e n  l i ve  p a r t s o f  t h e  i n st a l l a t i o n  a n d  e a r t h .
Current Consumption:3 0 m A  m a xi m u m .
Battery Low: 7 . 2V  n o m i n a l  ( A r m i n g  vi a  t h e  t e st i n g / a r m i n g  
b u t t o n  i s i n h i b i t e d  a t  t h i s vo l t a g e  b u t  se l f -a r m i n g  f r o m  si g n a l s i s 
m a i n t a i n e d  d o w n  t o  6 . 5 V . )
Battery: 9  V  m a n g a n e se  a l ka l i n e  P P 3 -C   I E C  6 F 22.

www.grupotemper.com
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VISUAL INDICATION
Voltage Present:

se co n d .

No Voltage Present:
p e r  se co n d .

AUDIBLE INDICATION
Voltage Present: B u zze r  b e e p  l o u d l y t w i ce  p e r  se co n d

MECHANICAL
Detector
L e n g t h : 18 0 m m
D i a m e t e r : 10 0 m m
M a t e r i a l : N Y L O N

Electrodes
L e n g t h : 4 0 m m
M a t e r i a l : S t a i n l e ss S t e e l

"Y" electrode
L e n g t h : 3 5 m m
W i d t h : 4 0 m m
M a t e r i a l : S t a i n l e ss S t e e l

Hook electrodes
D i a m e t e r : 4 0 ,  6 0  o r  10 0 m m
M a t e r i a l : S t a i n l e ss S t e e l / A l u m i n i u m

Contact Electrode (optional)
L e n g t h : 10 0 ,  25 0 ,  6 5 0
E xt e n si o n :  10 0 0 m m
M a t e r i a l : P V C / S t a i n l e ss S t e e l

Pole adaptors(optional)
Bowthorpe
L e n g t h : 125 m m m  
E xt e n si o n :  4 6 m m
M a t e r i a l : A ce t a l / S t e e l

www.grupotemper.com -17 -

Universal Star
L e n g t h : 9 5 m m
D i a m e t e r : 27 m m  
M a t e r i a l : A ce t a l / S t e e l

L e n g t h : 8 5 m m
D i a m e t e r : 25 m m
M a t e r i a l : A ce t a l / S t e e l

Chance
L e n g t h : 8 5 m m
D i a m e t e r : 4 5 m m
M a t e r i a l : A ce t a l / S t e e l

Extension Poles
L e n g t h : 120 0 m m  t o t a l
M a t e r i a l : F i b r e g l a ss

Vibration Resistance: T h e  t e st  m e t h o d  sh a l l  b e  i n  a cc o r d a n ce  w i t h  
I E C  6 0 0 6 8 -2-6 . T h e  i n d i ca t o r  sh a l l  b e  f a st e n e d  t o  t h e  v i b r a t o r  b y r i g i d  
i n t e r m e d i a t e  p a r t s w h i ch  sh a l l  n o t  a f f e ct  t h e  t e st  r e su l t s . T o  a t t e n u a t e  
a n y l a r g e  a m p l i t u d e  o sci l l a t i o n s w h i c h  m a y b e  i n d u ce d  i n  t h e  co n t a ct  
e l e ct r o d e d u r i n g  t h e  t e s t ,  t h e  f r e e e n d o f  t h e e l e ct r o d e s h a l l b e f a st e n e d
t o  t h e  r i g i d  p a r t .
T h e  a m p l i t u d e  a n d  a cce l e r a t i o n  sh a l l  b e  a s f o l l o w s:
0 , 15 m m  p e a k va l u e  b e t w e e n  10  H z a n d  5 8 H z; 19 . 6  m / s 2 p e a k va l u e  
b e t w e e n  5 8 H z a n d  15 0  H z.
T h e  d u r a t i o n  o f  t h e  t e st s sh a l l  b e  se t  f o r  2 h  i n  e a ch  d i r e ct i o n .
T h e  t e st  i s co n si d e r e d  p a sse d  i f  t h e  d e t e ct o r  sh o w s n o  a p p a r e n t  
m e ch a n i ca l  d e t e r i o r a t i o n .

Shock Resistance: I n  a cco r d a n ce  w i t h  I E C  6 124 3 -1 T e st  6 . 4 . 5 .
F i ve  m e ch a n i ca l  sh o cks a r e  p e r f o r m e d  o n  t h e  m o st  f r a g i l e  p a r t s o f  t h e  
i n d i ca t o r .  
T h e  t e st  i s p a sse d  i f  t h e  i n d i ca t o r  sh o w s n o  i n ci p i e n t  f r a ct u r e .

Cleaning Kit: C l o t h  a n d  b o t t l e s o f  p o l ym e r  l i q u i d

www.grupotemper.com
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Cleaning Kit: C l o t h  a n d  b o t t l e s o f  p o l ym e r  l i q u i d

www.grupotemper.com



P A R T # I J K L M N O

S y s t e m V o l t a g e 6 . 6 / 13 2 k V 11/ 13 2 k V 11/ 4 4 k V 3 3 / 13 2 k V 4 4 k V K V U S E R
D E F I N E D 12/ 3 6 k V

T h r e s h o l d
S e t w i t h i n

R a n g e

2 k V
T o

3 k V

4 . 4 k V
T o

6 . 6 k V

4 . 4 k V
T o

5 k V

11 k V
T o

13 k V

6 . 6 k V
T o

17 . 6 k V

X x k V
T o

X x k V

5 . 0 k V
T o

6 . 0 k V
R e s p o n s e T i m e < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c

A u t o -O F F 1 ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n
B r i d g i n g P r o t e c t i o n 2

S p a r k  P r o t e c t i o n 3

B a t t e r y L o w 4 < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V

T h r e s h o l d 5 2. 5 k V 5 k V 4 . 7 5 k V 12 k V 12 k V U s e r ' s
S p e c . 5 . 4 k V

B a t t e r y C u r r e n t 6 < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A
G r e e n = A r m e d 7

R e d  =  V D e t e c t e d 8

T e s t  / A r m i n g
B u t t o n 9

t h e  p r o t e ct i o n  d e vi ce s.

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S
Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S
Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S
Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S
Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

P A R T # A B C D E F G H
S y s t e m V o l t a g e 4 / 15 k V 11 k V 3 3 k V 6 6 k V 13 2 k V 11/ 3 3 k V 4 4 / 13 2 k V 6 6 / 13 2 k V

T h r e s h o l d
S e t w i t h i n

R a n g e

1. 9 k V
T o

2. 1 k V

1. 6 5 k V
T o

4 . 4 k V

4 . 9 5 k V
T o

13 . 2 k V

11 k V
T o

13 k V

11 k V
T o

13 k V

3 . 3 k V
T o

4 . 9 5 k V

11 k V
T o

13 k V

11 k V
T o

13 k V
R e s p o n s e T i m e < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c

A u t o -O F F 1 ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n
B r i d g i n g P r o t e c t i o n 2

S p a r k  P r o t e c t i o n 3

B a t t e r y L o w 4 < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V
T h r e s h o l d 5 2. 0 k V 3 . 0 2 k V 9 . 0 7 k V 12. 0 k V 12. 0 k V 4 . 12 k V 12 k V 12 k V

B a t t e r y C u r r e n t 6 < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A
G r e e n = A r m e d 7

R e d  =  V D e t e c t e d 8

T e s t  / A r m i n g
B u t t o n 9

18. Models and comparison table
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A u t o -O F F 1 = T h e  a u t o -O F F  t i m e r  i s r e se t  e ve r y t i m e  t h e  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e  o f  t h e  M o d e l  x
t o u ch  a  H i g h V o l t a g e  o r  e a ch  t i m e  H i g h V o l t a g e  i s d e t e ct e d . T h e  a u t o -o f f  t i m e r  i s a l so  
r e se t  e a ch  t i m e  t h e  d e vi ce  i s a r m e d  a n d  t e st e d ,  u si n g  t h e  f r o n t  b u t t o n . A u t o -O F F  t i m e r  i s 
a p p r o xi m a t i ve l y 3  m i n u t e s.

B r i d g i n g  P r o t e ct i o n 2

p a r t s o f  t h e  i n st a l l a t i o n  o r  b e t w e e n  l i ve  p a r t s o f  t h e  i n st a l l a t i o n  a n d  e a r t h / g r o u n d .

S p a r k P r o t e ct i o n 3  = T h e  D e t e ct o r  w i l l  n o t  b e  d a m a g e d  a s a  r e su l t  o f  sp a r k 
d i sch a r g e  w h i l e  m a ki n g  co n t a ct  w i t h  t h e  co n d u ct o r  u n d e r  t e st .

B a t t e r y L o w 4  =  W h e n b a t t e r y i s l o w ,  t h e H V D w i l l n o t  s t a y a r m e d a f t e r d e p r e s s i n g  

g r e e n  L i g h t  i n d i ca t e s t h e  st a n d b y m o d e ) .  D o  n o t  u se  i f  t h e  g r e e n  L e d  d o e s 

co n d i t i o n .  R e p l a ce  b a t t e r y i m m e d i a t e l y .  D O  N O  O P E R A T E .

T h r e sh o l d 5  = T h i s i s t h e  o p t i m u m  r e co m m e n d e d T h r e sh o l d  t o  se t  t h e  d e t e ct i o n  
l e ve l  a t  w h i ch  t h e  d e t e ct o r  sh o w  a n d  s o u n d  a n  H i g h  V o l t a g e A l a r m . T h i s i s t h e  
r e c o m m e n d e d l e v e l  a t  w h i c h t h e c a l i b r a t i o n l a b o r a t o r i e s m u s t s e t  t h e d e t e ct o r .  
I n  F a ct o r y ,  i t  i s se t  w i t h i n  a  r a n g e ,  b u t  o p t i o n a l l y ,  i t  ca n  b e  se t  t o  t h i s t h r e sh o l d  

B a t t e r y C u r r e n t 6  = T h i s i s t h e  t o t a l  cu r r e n t  co n su m p t i o n  t a ke n  f r o m  t h e  b a t t e r y 
w h e n  t h e  b u zze r  so u n d s a n d  R e d  L i g h t  l i t  ( vo l t a g e  d e t e ct e d  m o d e ) . T h i s i s 
t h e  w o r st  ca se  o f  cu r r e n t  co n su m p t i o n .

G r e e n  = A r m e d 7

w a i t i n g  f o r  H V  t o  b e  d e t e ct e d . T h i s a l so  m e a n  t h a t  t h e  b a t t e r y i s o k.

R e d  =  V  D e t e ct e d 8  

h a p p e n  w h e n T h e  vo l t a g e  d e t e ct e d  i s h i g h e r  t h a n  t h e  t h r e s h o l d  o f  t h a t  m o d e l  
(  se e  t a b l e s ) .

T e st  / A r m i n g  B u t t o n 9  = T h i s b u t t o n  i s u t i l i ze d  t o  a r m  ( t u r n  O N )  t h e  d e t e ct o r .  

o sci l l a t o r  i s co n n e ct e d  t o  t h e  d e t e ct o r  a n d  si m u l a t e  H V  o n  t h e  e l e ct r o d e .  
e s a n d  t h e  

b u zze r  so u n d s,  i n d i ca t i n g  t h a t  t h e  d e t e ct o r  w o r ks p r o p e r l y .  W h e n  r e l e a si n g  

d e t e ct o r  i s i n  st a n d b y ,  w a i t i n g  f o r  d e t e ct i o n .

www.grupotemper.com



P A R T # I J K L M N O

S y s t e m V o l t a g e 6 . 6 / 13 2 k V 11/ 13 2 k V 11/ 4 4 k V 3 3 / 13 2 k V 4 4 k V K V U S E R
D E F I N E D 12/ 3 6 k V

T h r e s h o l d
S e t w i t h i n

R a n g e

2 k V
T o

3 k V

4 . 4 k V
T o

6 . 6 k V

4 . 4 k V
T o

5 k V

11 k V
T o

13 k V

6 . 6 k V
T o

17 . 6 k V

X x k V
T o

X x k V

5 . 0 k V
T o

6 . 0 k V
R e s p o n s e T i m e < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c

A u t o -O F F 1 ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n
B r i d g i n g P r o t e c t i o n 2

S p a r k  P r o t e c t i o n 3

B a t t e r y L o w 4 < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V

T h r e s h o l d 5 2. 5 k V 5 k V 4 . 7 5 k V 12 k V 12 k V U s e r ' s
S p e c . 5 . 4 k V

B a t t e r y C u r r e n t 6 < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A  < 3 0 m A
G r e e n = A r m e d 7

R e d  =  V D e t e c t e d 8

T e s t  / A r m i n g
B u t t o n 9

t h e  p r o t e ct i o n  d e vi ce s.

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S
Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S
Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S
Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S
Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S  Y E S

P A R T # A B C D E F G H
S y s t e m V o l t a g e 4 / 15 k V 11 k V 3 3 k V 6 6 k V 13 2 k V 11/ 3 3 k V 4 4 / 13 2 k V 6 6 / 13 2 k V

T h r e s h o l d
S e t w i t h i n

R a n g e

1. 9 k V
T o

2. 1 k V

1. 6 5 k V
T o

4 . 4 k V

4 . 9 5 k V
T o

13 . 2 k V

11 k V
T o

13 k V

11 k V
T o

13 k V

3 . 3 k V
T o

4 . 9 5 k V

11 k V
T o

13 k V

11 k V
T o

13 k V
R e s p o n s e T i m e < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c

A u t o -O F F 1 ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n
B r i d g i n g P r o t e c t i o n 2

S p a r k  P r o t e c t i o n 3

B a t t e r y L o w 4 < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V
T h r e s h o l d 5 2. 0 k V 3 . 0 2 k V 9 . 0 7 k V 12. 0 k V 12. 0 k V 4 . 12 k V 12 k V 12 k V

B a t t e r y C u r r e n t 6 < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A
G r e e n = A r m e d 7

R e d  =  V D e t e c t e d 8

T e s t  / A r m i n g
B u t t o n 9
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A u t o -O F F 1 = T h e  a u t o -O F F  t i m e r  i s r e se t  e ve r y t i m e  t h e  co n t a ct  e l e ct r o d e  o f  t h e  M o d e l  x
t o u ch  a  H i g h V o l t a g e  o r  e a ch  t i m e  H i g h V o l t a g e  i s d e t e ct e d . T h e  a u t o -o f f  t i m e r  i s a l so  
r e se t  e a ch  t i m e  t h e  d e vi ce  i s a r m e d  a n d  t e st e d ,  u si n g  t h e  f r o n t  b u t t o n . A u t o -O F F  t i m e r  i s 
a p p r o xi m a t i ve l y 3  m i n u t e s.

B r i d g i n g  P r o t e c t i o n 2

p a r t s o f  t h e  i n st a l l a t i o n  o r  b e t w e e n  l i ve  p a r t s o f  t h e  i n st a l l a t i o n  a n d  e a r t h / g r o u n d .

S p a r k P r o t e c t i o n 3  = T h e  D e t e ct o r  w i l l  n o t  b e  d a m a g e d  a s a  r e su l t  o f  sp a r k 
d i sch a r g e  w h i l e  m a ki n g  co n t a ct  w i t h  t h e  co n d u ct o r  u n d e r  t e st .

B a t t e r y L o w 4  =  W h e n b a t t e r y i s l o w ,  t h e H V D w i l l n o t  s t a y a r m e d a f t e r d e p r e s s i n g  

g r e e n  L i g h t  i n d i ca t e s t h e  st a n d b y m o d e ) .  D o  n o t  u se  i f  t h e  g r e e n  L e d  d o e s 

co n d i t i o n .  R e p l a ce  b a t t e r y i m m e d i a t e l y .  D O  N O  O P E R A T E .

T h r e sh o l d 5  = T h i s i s t h e  o p t i m u m  r e co m m e n d e d T h r e sh o l d  t o  se t  t h e  d e t e ct i o n  
l e ve l  a t  w h i ch  t h e  d e t e ct o r  sh o w  a n d  s o u n d  a n  H i g h  V o l t a g e A l a r m . T h i s i s t h e  
r e c o m m e n d e d l e v e l  a t  w h i c h t h e c a l i b r a t i o n l a b o r a t o r i e s m u s t s e t  t h e d e t e ct o r .  
I n  F a ct o r y ,  i t  i s se t  w i t h i n  a  r a n g e ,  b u t  o p t i o n a l l y ,  i t  ca n  b e  se t  t o  t h i s t h r e s h o l d  

B a t t e r y C u r r e n t 6  = T h i s i s t h e  t o t a l  cu r r e n t  co n su m p t i o n  t a ke n  f r o m  t h e  b a t t e r y 
w h e n  t h e  b u zze r  so u n d s a n d  R e d  L i g h t  l i t  ( vo l t a g e  d e t e ct e d  m o d e ) . T h i s i s 
t h e  w o r st  ca se  o f  cu r r e n t  co n su m p t i o n .

G r e e n  = A r m e d 7

w a i t i n g  f o r  H V  t o  b e  d e t e ct e d . T h i s a l so  m e a n  t h a t  t h e  b a t t e r y i s o k.

R e d  =  V  D e t e ct e d 8  

h a p p e n  w h e n T h e  vo l t a g e  d e t e ct e d  i s h i g h e r  t h a n  t h e  t h r e sh o l d  o f  t h a t  m o d e l  
(  se e  t a b l e s ) .

T e st  / A r m i n g  B u t t o n 9  = T h i s b u t t o n  i s u t i l i ze d  t o  a r m  ( t u r n  O N )  t h e  d e t e ct o r .  

o sci l l a t o r  i s  co n n e ct e d  t o  t h e  d e t e ct o r  a n d  si m u l a t e  H V  o n  t h e  e l e ct r o d e .  
e s a n d  t h e  

b u zze r  so u n d s,  i n d i ca t i n g  t h a t  t h e  d e t e ct o r  w o r ks p r o p e r l y .  W h e n  r e l e a si n g  

d e t e ct o r  i s  i n  st a n d b y ,  w a i t i n g  f o r  d e t e ct i o n .

www.grupotemper.com
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19. Questions / Answers
The Pole adaptor mounting stud is not seen in the case
A r e  yo u  su r e  i t ' s n o t  si m p l y st i l l  a t t a ch e d  o n t o  t h e  d e t e ct o r ?
M a n y u se r s ke e p  i t  a t t a ch e d  o n t o  t h e i r  d e t e ct o r ,  e ve n  a f t e r  u se .

I press "Test/Arming" button, but all the Leds Stays off and 
the detector looks dead!!!!
T h e  b a t t e r y m a y n o t  b e  p r e se n t  o r  i s so  l o w  t h a t  n o t h i n g  i s 
h a p p e n i n g .  F i r st ,  ch a n g e  t h e  b a t t e r y

I press "Test/Arming" button, The High Bright Red Leds and 
the Buzzer sound intermittently, but when I release the "Test/
Arming" button, but all the Leds goes off and the detector 
looks dead!!!!
T h e  b a t t e r y i s l o w .  R e p l a ce  t h e  b a t t e r y w i t h  a  n e w  o n e .

The Detector is dirty. What can I use to clean it with, and how?
I n  t h e  ca se ,  sh o u l d  b e  a  f u l l  b o t t l e  o f  cl e a n i n g  m a t e r i a l .

kind?
T h e  b a t t e r y i s si t u a t e d  i n  t h e  f r o n t  p a n e l .  R e m o ve  t h e  2 scr e w s 

9 V  b a t t e r y .

The body of the Detector is scratched. Is it dangerous?
Y e s,  i t ' s a d vi se d  t h a t  i f  yo u r  d e t e ct o r  h a s a n y t r a ce  o f  scr a t ch e s,  
yo u  ca n  g e t  a  r e p l a ce m e n t  ca si n g .  H o w e ve r ,  t h i s o p e r a t i o n  ca n  
o n l y d o n e  a t  t h e  f a ct o r y .

www.grupotemper.com -21-

20. Limited warranty
We warrant the product manufactured by us to be free from 
defective material or factory workmanship and agree to repair 
or replace this product which, under normal use and service, 
disclose the defect to be the fault of our manufacturing, with 
no charge for parts and service. If we are unable to repair 
or replace this product, we will make a full refund of the 
purchase price. 
Consult the user's manual for proper instruction regarding 
use of this instrument.
Our obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing, 
replacing or making refund of this test equipment which 
proves to be defective within twelve months from the 
date of original purchase.

This warranty does not apply to any of our products which 
have been repaired or altered by unauthorized persons in 
any way so as, in our sole judgement, to injure their stability 
or reliability, or which have been subject to misuse, abuse, 
misapplication, negligence or accident or which have had the 
serial numbers altered, defaced or removed. 

Accessories, not of our manufacture used with this product, 
are not covered by this warranty.

All warranties implied by law are hereby limited to a period of 
twelve months, and the provisions of the warranty are 
expressly in lieu of any other warranties expressed or implied.

The purchaser agrees to assume all liability for any damages 
or bodily injury which may result from the use or misuse of 
the product by the purchaser, or its user, his employees, or 
others, and the remedies provided for in this warranty are 
expressly in lieu of any other liability we may have including 
incidental or consequential damages.

We reserve the right to discontinue models at any time, or 

without incurring any obligation.

www.grupotemper.com
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19. Questions / Answers
The Pole adaptor mounting stud is not seen in the case
A r e  yo u  su r e  i t ' s n o t  si m p l y st i l l  a t t a ch e d  o n t o  t h e  d e t e ct o r ?
M a n y u se r s ke e p  i t  a t t a ch e d  o n t o  t h e i r  d e t e ct o r ,  e ve n  a f t e r  u se .

I press "Test/Arming" button, but all the Leds Stays off and 
the detector looks dead!!!!
T h e  b a t t e r y m a y n o t  b e  p r e se n t  o r  i s so  l o w  t h a t  n o t h i n g  i s 
h a p p e n i n g .  F i r st ,  ch a n g e  t h e  b a t t e r y

I press "Test/Arming" button, The High Bright Red Leds and 
the Buzzer sound intermittently, but when I release the "Test/
Arming" button, but all the Leds goes off and the detector 
looks dead!!!!
T h e  b a t t e r y i s l o w .  R e p l a ce  t h e  b a t t e r y w i t h  a  n e w  o n e .

The Detector is dirty. What can I use to clean it with, and how?
I n  t h e  ca se ,  sh o u l d  b e  a  f u l l  b o t t l e  o f  cl e a n i n g  m a t e r i a l .

kind?
T h e  b a t t e r y i s si t u a t e d  i n  t h e  f r o n t  p a n e l .  R e m o ve  t h e  2 scr e w s 

9 V  b a t t e r y .

The body of the Detector is scratched. Is it dangerous?
Y e s,  i t ' s a d vi se d  t h a t  i f  yo u r  d e t e ct o r  h a s a n y t r a ce  o f  scr a t ch e s,  
yo u  ca n  g e t  a  r e p l a ce m e n t  ca si n g .  H o w e ve r ,  t h i s o p e r a t i o n  ca n  
o n l y d o n e  a t  t h e  f a ct o r y .
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20. Limited warranty
We warrant the product manufactured by us to be free from
defective material or factory workmanship and agree to repair
or replace this product which, under normal use and service,
disclose the defect to be the fault of our manufacturing, with
no charge for parts and service. If we are unable to repair
or replace this product, we will make a full refund of the
purchase price.
Consult the user's manual for proper instruction regarding
use of this instrument.
Our obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing,
replacing or making refund of this test equipment which
proves to be defective within 36 months from the date of 
original purchase.

This warranty does not apply to any of our products which
have been repaired or altered by unauthorized persons in
any way so as, in our sole judgement, to injure their stability
or reliability, or which have been subject to misuse, abuse,
misapplication, negligence or accident or which have had the
serial numbers altered, defaced or removed.

Accessories, not of our manufacture used with this product,
are not covered by this warranty.

All warranties implied by law are hereby limited to a period of
twelve months, and the provisions of the warranty are
expressly in lieu of any other warranties expressed or implied.

The purchaser agrees to assume all liability for any damages
or bodily injury which may result from the use or misuse of
the product by the purchaser, or its user, his employees, or
others, and the remedies provided for in this warranty are
expressly in lieu of any other liability we may have including
incidental or consequential damages.

We reserve the right to discontinue models at any time, or

without incurring any obligation.

www.grupotemper.com
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1 . Consignes de sécurité
C e s d é t e c t e u r s h a u t e  t e n si o n  co n t a ct  o n t  é t é  co n çu s e n  t o u t e  sé cu r i t é .  
C e p e n d a n t ,  a u cu n e  co n ce p t i o n  n e  p e u t  co m p l è t e m e n t  p r o t é g e r  co n t r e  
u n e  u t i l i sa t i o n  i n co r r e ct e .
Les circuits électriques sont dangereux et mortels par manque de 
prudence ou par manque de pratiques de sécurité. R especte les 
règles de sécurité pour réduire les dangers et faire passer la 
sécurité avant tout. 

● L i r e  a t t e n t i ve m e n t  e t  co m p l è t e m e n t  l e  m a n u e l  d e  l ' u t i l i sa t e u r  a va n t  
d ' u t i l i se r  l e  t e st e u r .  L i r e  l e s i n st r u ct i o n s a va n t  d ' u t i l i se r  ce t  a p p a r e i l .  
S u i vr e  l e s i n st r u ct i o n s p o u r  c h a q u e  t e st .  P r e n d r e  t o u t e s l e s 
p r é ca u t i o n s n é ce ssa i r e s.  N e  p a s d é p a sse r  l e s l i m i t e s d e  ce t  
i n st r u m e n t .  

●

www.grupotemper.com

S e u l  l e  p e r so n n e l  p a r f a i t e m e n t  f o r m é  à  l ' u t i l i sa t i o n  d e s d é t e ct e u r s 
h a u t e  t e n si o n  p e u t  f a i r e  ce t  é q u i p e m e n t .  L e s syst è m e s su r  l e sq u e l s i l  
se r a  u t i l i sé  so n t  a l i m e n t é s à  p a r t i r  d e  h a u t e s t e n si o n s q u i  so n t  
m o r t e l l e s.

● U t i l i se r  t o u j o u r s u n e  t i g e  d e  ve r r e  e n  f i b r e  o u  u n  b â t o n  i so l é  a u t o r i sé  
a ve c l e s  sp é ci f i ca t i o n s co r r e ct e s e t  l a  d i st a n ce  d e  f o n ct i o n n e m e n t  
m i n i m a l e  d e  sé cu r i t é .  

● U n  t e st  d e  h a u t e  t e n si o n  e st  e f f e ct u é  a ve c l e  t e st e u r  a t t a ch é  à  u n  
b â t o n  d ' o p é r a t i o n ,  p a r f o i s a p p e l é  « b â t o n  d e  l i e n s »  ( o u  P e r ch e  
i so l a n t e  . . . .  e t c. . . . ) .  

● A va n t  u t i l i sa t i o n ,  ve u i l l e z vo u s a ssu r e r  q u e  l e  d é t e ct e u r  e t  se s 
a cce sso i r e s q u i  so n t  n é ce ssa i r e s p o u r  u n e  u t i l i sa t i o n  so n t  p r o p r e s,  
e xe m p t s  d e  f i ssu r e s o u  d e  sco r e s p r o f o n d s,  e t  so n t  co r r e ct e m e n t  
f i xé s e n s e m b l e .  

● V é r i f i e r  t o u j o u r s si  l e  d é t e ct e u r  f o n ct i o n n e  co r r e ct e m e n t  a va n t  e t  
a p r è s l e  t e st .  

● V e u i l l e z  s' a ssu r e r  q u e  l e  d é t e ct e u r  e st  co r r e ct e m e n t  é va l u é  p o u r  l a  
t e n si o n  d u  syst è m e  e n  co u r s d ' e ssa i .

● N e  p a s t o u ch e r  à  a u cu n  câ b l a g e  ,  c o n n e xi o n  o u  a u t r e  p a r t i e  " so u s 
t e n si o n "  e xp o sé s d ' u n  ci r cu i t  é l e ct r i q u e .  

● V é r i f i e r  l e  f o n ct i o n n e m e n t  d u  d é t e ct e u r  a sse m b l é  a ve c d e s 
a cce sso i r e s a va n t  e t  a p r è s ch a q u e  t e st .  

● N e  p a s l a i sse r  u n  co n d u ct e u r  h a u t e  t e n si o n  so u s t e n si o n  e n t r e r  e n  
co n t a ct  a ve c l e  d é t e ct e u r  à  u n  p o i n t  i n f é r i e u r  à  l a  m a r q u e  l i m i t e .  

● L e  d é t e c t e u r  n e  d o i t  j a m a i s ê t r e  u t i l i sé  sa n s p o i g n é e  o u  sa n s t i g e s 
i so l a n t e s  i n co r p o r a n t  u n e  p o i g n é e .

● D e s d i st a n ce s d e  t r a va i l  d e  sé cu r i t é  d o i ve n t  t o u j o u r s ê t r e  r e sp e ct é e s.
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●

●

● U tiliser de l'équipement de protection.

A t t e n t i o n ,  r i sq u e  d e  c h o c é l e ct r i q u e .

A t t e n t i o n ,  r e p o r t e z- vo u s a u  m a n u e l  d e  l ' u t i l i sa t e u r .

R È GLE S D E  SÉ CU R I TÉ
L I R E  L E  M A N U E L

C O M P R E N D R E  L E S  I N S T R U C T I O N S
F O R M A T I O N

B A T O N  D E  L I E N  ( D I S T A N C E  D E  S É C U R I T É )
V É R I F I E R  A V A N T  E T  A P R È S

M A R Q U E  R O U G E
T O U JO U R S  Ê T R E  S Û R  E T  P R O T É G É

TR A I TE R  TO U J O U R S TO U S LE S CO ND U CTE U R S CO M M E  SO U S TE NSI O N
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TR A I TE R  TO U J O U R S TO U S LE S CO ND U CTE U R S CO M M E  SO U S TE NSI O N

TR A I TE R  TO U J O U R S TO U S LE S CO ND U CTE U R S CO M M E  SO U S TE NSI O N

L a  f a ce  a va n t  o u  l a  p l a t i n e  d u  d é t e c t e u r  d o i t  t o u j o u r s ê t r e  co n si d é r é  co m m e  
é t a n t  so u s l a  m ê m e  t e n si o n  q u e  l e  c o n d u ct e u r  e n  co u r s d ' e ssa i .  L a  d i st a n ce  
d e  t r a va i l  d e  sé cu r i t é  d o i t  t o u j o u r s ê t r e  à  p a r t i r  d e  ce t t e  f a ce  a va n t .

● N e  j a m a i s e ssa ye r  d e  t o u ch e r  l e  f a ce  a va n t  o u  d ' a p p u ye r  su r  l e  b o u t o n  
d ' e ssa i  si  l e s l u m i è r e s s' é t e i g n e n t  l o r sq u e  l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct  se  t o u ch e  
o u  se  t r o u ve  à  p r o xi m i t é  d u  co n d u ct e u r  e n  co u r s d ' e ssa i .  

Cet instrument ne doit ê tre utilisé que par une personne compétente 
et dû ment formée qui comprend parfaitement la procédure d'essai. 
Les personnels travaillant avec des systèmes haute tension doivent 
ê tre formés régulièrement.
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2. D escription générale

Classe de protection:  I P 6 5 .

3 . P rincipes de fonctionnement
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L a  g a m m e  d e  d é t e ct e u r s ca p a ci t i f s h a u t e  t e n si o n  a  é t é  co n çu e  p o u r  
r é p o n d r e  a u x e xi g e n ce s d e s d e r n i è r e s n o r m e s i n t e r n a t i o n a l e s d e  l a  C E I  ( C E I  
6 124 3 -1) .  

I l s p e u ve n t  ê t r e  u t i l i sé s à  l ' i n t é r i e u r  e t  à  l ' e xt é r i e u r  p a r  t o u s l e s t e m p s.  L e s 
d é t e ct e u r s so n t  d e st i n é s à  ê t r e  u t i l i sé s  su r  l e s syst è m e s à  h a u t e  t e n si o n ,  
m a i s p a s d a n s l e s co m m u t a t e u r s.  

U n  so l i d e  m o u l a g e  e n  n yl o n  e n  f o r m e  d e  cô n e  a b r i t e  l e  d é t e ct e u r .  L a  p a r o i  
i n t é r i e u r e  d u  cô n e  a  u n  r e vê t e m e n t  d ' é cr a n  co n d u ct e u r  a u q u e l  l e s p a r t i e s 
t e r r e u se s d u  ci r cu i t  so n t  r e l i é e s.  

C e  r e vê t e m e n t  d ' é cr a n  e st  ca p a ci t i ve m e n t  co u p l é  à  l a  t e r r e  d u  ch a m p  
é l e ct r i q u e  e t  a g i t  co m m e  u n  d i vi se u r  d e  t e n si o n  a ve c u n  co n d e n sa t e u r  d e  
d é t e ct i o n  i n t e r n e  ( L e  co n d e n sa t e u r  d e  d é t e ct i o n  i n t e r n e  e st  d i f f é r e n t  d ' u n e  
p l a g e  d e  t e n si o n  à  l ' a u t r e ) .

L a  h a u t e  t e n si o n  a p p a r a i ssa n t  à  l ' é l e c t r o d e  e st  d i vi sé e  ve r s l e  b a s e t  l a  
t e n si o n  à  t r a ve r s l e  co n d e n sa t e u r  d e  d é t e ct i o n  e st  p r o p o r t i o n n e l l e  à  l a  
t e n si o n  e n t r e  l ' é l e ct r o d e  e t  l a  t e r r e .  

C e t t e  t e n si o n  d e  si g n a l  p r o p o r t i o n n e l l e  e st  a l i m e n t é e  a u x ci r cu i t s 
é l e ct r o n i q u e s d o n t  l a  so r t i e  co m m a n d e  u n  a ve r t i sse u r  so n o r e  e t  u n  syst è m e  
d e  l a m p e s t é m o i n s.  
L e s ci r cu i t s é l e ct r o n i q u e s co m p o r t e n t  d e s ci r cu i t s d e  m i se  à  l ' é ch e l l e ,  u n  
a m p l i f i ca t e u r ,  u n  r e d r e sse u r  e t  u n  ci r cu i t  co m p a r a t e u r .  
L e  se u i l  d u  co m p a r a t e u r  e st  f i xé  à  l ' u s i n e  o u  f i xé  p a r  u n e  i n st a l l a t i o n  
d ' é t a l o n n a g e  a u t o r i sé e .  
C e t t e  g a m m e  d e  d é t e ct e u r s h a u t e  t e n si o n  co u p l é s ca p a ci t i ve m e n t  a d o p t e  
d e s p a n n e a u x à  ci r cu i t  m u l t i co u ch e s a ve c d e s p l a n s d e  m a sse  p a r t o u t  su r  l a  
ca r t e ,  é l i m i n a n t  l e s si g n a u x f a u x o u  b r u ya n t s.

D es modè les sont disponibles pour couvrir un large éventail de 
tensions sy stè me. L a fonction du détecteur est de déterminer si un 
conducteur est excité ou désexcité afin qu'il puisse être mis à la terre 
en toute sécurité avant de commencer les travaux. 
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4 . U n aperç u rapide de son fonctionnement intérieur
● A rmement 

L e  d é t e ct e u r  a  u n  m o d e  m a n u e l  e t  u n  m o d e  d ' a r m e m e n t  a u t o m a t i q u e  
co m b i n é s.  

● M ode d'armement manuel 

● M ode d'armement automatique 

● V oyants lumineux 
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L e  b o u t o n  A R M E M E N / T E S T  e st  m o n t é  su r  l a  f a ce  a va n t  d u  d é t e ct e u r  ( l a  
f a ce  a va n t  d u  d é t e ct e u r  a  l ' a ve r t i sse u r ,  l e  g o u j o n  d e  m o n t a g e  ( q u i  a  
l ' a d a p t a t e u r  d e  f i xa t i o n  a u  b â t o n  d e  l i a i so n ) ,  l e  b o u t o n  d ' a r m e m e n t / t e st  e t  
l e s l u m i è r e s,  C ' e st  a u ssi  a p p e l é  l a  P l a t i n e ) .  
L o r sq u e  ce  b o u t o n  e st  e n f o n cé ,  l e s L E D  r o u g e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  
cl i g n o t e n t  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e  e t  l e  a ve r t i sse u r  ( d i sp o si t i f  
d ' a ve r t i sse m e n t  so n o r e )  r e t e n t i t  é g a l e m e n t  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e .
I l  s' a g i t  d e  l ' a f f i ch a g e  d e  l a  t e n si o n  P R É S E N T E .  
E n  a p p u ya n t  su r  l e  b o u t o n ,  a ct i ve r  u n  o sci l l a t e u r  i n t e r n e ,  e t  l e  co u p l e r  à  
l ' e n t r é e  d u  ci r cu i t  d e  d é t e ct i o n ,  r o b u st e ,  si m u l a n t  u n e  t e n si o n  e xt e r n e .
L o r sq u e  l e  b o u t o n  e st  l i b é r é ,  l ' a f f i ch a g e  p a sse  a u x L E D  cl i g n o t a n t e s ve r t e s 
d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  ( é g a l e m e n t  d e u x f o i s  p a r  se co n d e ) .  

I l  s' a g i t  d e  l ' a f f i ch a g e  d e  l a  t e n si o n  N O N  P R É S E N T E  e t  d e  l a  b a t t e r i e  O K .  
L e  d é t e ct e u r  e st  a l o r s a r m é  e t  p r ê t  à  l ' e m p l o i .  C e t t e  co n d i t i o n  a r m é e  d u r e  
e n vi r o n  3  m i n u t e s.  

D a n s ce  m o d e  d e  f o n ct i o n n e m e n t ,  l e  d é t e ct e u r  se  m e t  a u t o m a t i q u e m e n t  
e n  m a r ch e  l o r sq u ' u n  co u r a n t  a l t e r n a t i f  h a u t e  t e n si o n  e st  a p p l i q u é  à  
l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct .

D e u x e n se m b l e s d e  L E D  h a u t e  l u m i n o si t é ,  l ' u n  ve r t ,  l ' a u t r e  r o u g e  so n t  
d i sp o n i b l e s.  
L ' u n  e st  ve r t  p o u r  l a  t e n si o n  N O N  P R É S E N T E  e t  l a  b a t t e r i e  e st  O K  e t  
l ' a u t r e  e st  r o u g e  p o u r  l a  t e n si o n  P R É S E N T E . w w w .  g r u p o t e m p e r .  co m  

L ' a r m e m e n t  d u  d é t e ct e u r  vé r i f i e  é g a l e m e n t  f o n ct i o n n e l l e m e n t  l e s ci r cu i t s  
i n t e r n e s,  m a i s n e  vé r i f i e  p a s l e s p r o t e ct i o n s d ' e n t r é e  o u  l ' e xt e n si o n  d e  
l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct ,  n i  l e  co n d e n s a t e u r  d e  d é t e ct i o n  i n t e r n e  p o u r  u n e  
co n d i t i o n  d e  ci r cu i t  o u ve r t .  U t i l i se r  p o u r  ce l a  u n e  u n i t é  d ' é p r e u va g e  e xt e r n e .  
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● M arque limite 

M A R Q U E  
R O U GE  
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À  l ' e xt r é m i t é  su p é r i e u r e  é t r o i t e  d u  b o î t i e r  d u  d é t e ct e u r ,  i l  y a  u n e  b a n d e  
r o u g e  q u i  i n d i q u e  l a  m a r q u e  d e  l i m i t e .  
P a r  d é f i n i t i o n ,  l a  m a r q u e  l i m i t e  i n d i q u e  l a  l i m i t e  p h ysi q u e  à  l a q u e l l e  l e  
d é t e ct e u r  p e u t  ê t r e  i n sé r é  e n t r e  d e s  co m p o sa n t s so u s t e n si o n  o u  p e u t  l e s 
t o u ch e r .
C e p e n d a n t ,  l o r sq u e  l e  d é t e ct e u r  e st  u t i l i sé  a ve c u n e  e xt e n si o n  d ' é l e ct r o d e  
d e  co n t a ct ,  l e  ca r é n a g e  d e  l ' e xt e n si o n  co u vr e  l a  m a r q u e  l i m i t e .  D a n s 
ce r t a i n s m o d è l e s,  d e  f a b r i ca n t s t i e r s ,  l e  l i n ce u l  e st  cl a i r  e t  l a  m a r q u e  l i m i t e  
e st  t o u j o u r s vi si b l e  m a i s d a n s d ' a u t r e s i l  e st  co l o r é  e n  r o u g e  e t  l e  l i n ce u l  
l u i -m ê m e  co n st i t u e  l a  m a r q u e  l i m i t e .
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5 . É tiquetage

C o n çu ,  f a b r i q u é  e t  t e st é  se l o n  C E I  6 124 3 -1 p o u r  
u n  d é t e ct e u r  d e  t e n si o n  d e  co n t a ct  d e  t yp e  ca p a ci t i f  
p o u r  d e s t e n si o n s su p é r i e u r e s à  1kV  5 0 / 6 0 H z.

V e u i l l e z l i r e  e t  co m p r e n d r e  ce  m o d e  d ’ e m p l o i  a va n t  
d ' u t i l i se r  l e  d é t e ct e u r ..

R é p o n d r e  a u x d e r n i è r e s n o r m e s E M C  e t  a u x 
e xi g e n ce s e u r o p é e n n e s e n  vi g u e u r  a u  m o m e n t  
d e s e ssa i s.  V e u i l l e z vo u s r e n se i g n e r  p o u r  l e s 
r é su l t a t s d e s t e st s.

NE  P A S U TI LI SE R  CO M M E  U N 
CH A NGE U R  D E  LI E N

NE  P A S U TI LI SE R  CO M M E  O U TI L M É CA NI Q U E

NE  P A S U TI LI SE R  CO M M E  CH A NGE U R  
D E  F U SI B LE

P a r  m e su r e  d e  p r é ca u t i o n ,  i l  e st  r e co m m a n d é  d e  n e  p a s u t i l i se r  
ce  d é t e ct e u r  co m m e  ch a n g e u r  d e  l i e n

N e  j a m a i s u t i l i se r  ce  d é t e ct e u r  co m m e  o u t i l ,  o u  t o u t  d i sp o si t i f  
m é ca n i q u e  su r  l e q u e l  l a  f o r ce  e st  a p p l i q u é e .

N e  j a m a i s u t i l i se r  ce  d é t e ct e u r  co m m e  ch a n g e u r  d e  f u si b l e ,  
o u  e ssa ye r  d ' e n l e ve r  l e  f u si b l e  o u  d e  l e s ch a n g e r  a ve c l e  
d é t e ct e u r  o u  se s a cce ss o i r e s.

www.grupotemper.com
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A D A P TA TE U R  
D E  B Â TO N D E  

LI A I SO N R O B U STE  
O U  A D A P TA TE U R  D E  P Ô LE

A V E R TI SSE U R  P U I SSA NT
À  H A U TE  TO NA LI TÉ  I M P E R M É A B LE

LE D  V E R TE S D E  
LU M I NO SI TÉ  É LE V É E  

I M P E R M É A B LE S

B O U TO N D E  TE ST /  
D 'A R M E M E NT 
I M P E R M É A B LE

P A NNE A U  A V A NT /  
F A CI A  I M P E R M É A B LE

LE D  R O U GE S D E  
LU M I NO SI TÉ  É LE V É E  

I M P E R M É A B LE  

CO U V E R CLE  D E  
P I LE  I M P E R M É A B LE

GO U J O N D E  
M O NTA GE  R O B U STE

P o u r  a d a p t a t e u r  S U N R I S E  
o u  a d a p t a t e u r  d e  b â t o n  d e  

l i a i s o n  r o b u st e  o u  
A D A P T A T E U R  D E  P O L E

6 . D isposition du panneau avant - P latine

www.grupotemper.com
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7 . Signification des étiquettes principales

G A M M E :  3 3 kV

N °  D E  S É R I E :

M O D È L E :

D A T E :

0 123 5 6 7 8 9

K V D -0 1-3 3

0 5 / 20 19

T e n si o n  d u  syst è m e  p o u r  ce  d é t e ct e u r .

À  d e s f i n s d e  t r a ça b i l i t é .

M o d è l e  co n ce r n e  l e s t e n si o n s d e  se u i l

D a t e  d e  f a b r i ca t i o n  /  d ' é t a l o n n a g e

CLA SSE  CLI M A TI Q U E :  N o r m a l e .  L e  d é t e ct e u r  f o n ct i o n n e r a  
co r r e ct e m e n t  d a n s l a  p l a g e  d e  t e m p é r a t u r e s d e  -25  °  C  à  +  5 5  °  C  
e t  d a n s u n e  h u m i d i t é  d e  20 %  à  9 6 % .  

E xt é r i e u r .  L e  d é t e ct e u r  p e u t  ê t r e  u t i l i sé  à  l ' i n t é r i e u r  o u  à  l ' e xt é r i e u r  
e t  d a n s d e s co n d i t i o n s h u m i d e s.  

L a  sa l e t é  p e u t  p r o vo q u e r  d e s t r a ce s d e  su r f a ce  e t  i l  e st  d o n c 
n é ce ssa i r e  d e  g a r d e r  l e  d é t e ct e u r  e t  se s a cce sso i r e s p r o p r e s à   
l ' a i d e  d ' u n e  so l u t i o n  d e  d é t e r g e n t .  L e  d é t e ct e u r  e t  d ' a u t r e s 
a cce sso i r e s e n  p l a st i q u e  d o i ve n t  e n su i t e  ê t r e  p o l i s a ve c l e  ve r n i s 
à  p o l ym è r e  l i q u i d e  f o u r n i .

8 . P réparation à l’ utilisation
P ropreté 

D ommages mécaniques 

V érification de la batterie 
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S i  l e s é g r a t i g n u r e s o u  l e s b o sse s  d e  su r f a ce  p e u ve n t  ê t r e  f a ci l e m e n t  
vu e s à  l ' œ i l  n u ,  l ' é q u i p e m e n t  d o i t  ê t r e  r e t o u r n é  a u  f a b r i ca n t  p o u r  
r é p a r a t i o n  p u i sq u e  ce s i m p e r f e ct i o n s  a g i sse n t  co m m e  d e s p i è g e s 
p o u r  l a  sa l e t é  e t  l ' h u m i d i t é .  D e s d o m m a g e s m é ca n i q u e s a u x f i l s d e  
vi s d e  g o u j o n  o u  d e  b u i sso n  n é ce ssi t e r a i e n t  é g a l e m e n t  l e  r e t o u r  d e  
l ' é q u i p e m e n t  a u  f a b r i ca n t .  

A p p u ye z su r  e t  r e l â ch e z l e  b o u t o n  T E S T / A R M E M E N T .  L e s L E D  
ve r t e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  d e vr a i e n t  cl i g n o t e r  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e .  
S i  ce  n ' e s t  p a s l e  ca s,  r e m p l a ce r  l a  b a t t e r i e  p a r  u n e  n o u ve l l e .
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9 . E ntretien et maintenance
Stock age 

Transport 

1 0. M aintenance périodique
R emplacement des piles 

R éétalonnage et Test de vérification

www.grupotemper.com

L e  d é t e c t e u r  e t  se s a cce sso i r e s d o i ve n t  ê t r e  st o cké s d a n s l e  é t u i  
/ sa c d e  t r a n sp o r t  p r o p r i é t a i r e  l o r s q u ' i l  n ' e st  p a s u t i l i sé .  S i  
l ' é q u i p e m e n t  n e  va  p a s ê t r e  u t i l i s é  p o u r  u n e  d u r é e  a p p r é ci a b l e  d e  
t e m p s ( u n  m o i s o u  p l u s) ,  a l o r s i l  e st  sa g e  d e  p r e n d r e  d e s 
p r é ca u t i o n s p o u r  e n l e ve r  l a  b a t t e r i e .  N e  p a s o u b l i e r  d e  r e m p l a ce r  
l a  b a t t e r i e  l o r sq u e  l ' é q u i p e m e n t  e st  r é u t i l i sé .  I l  e st  co n se i l l é  d e  
r e m p l a ce r  l a  b a t t e r i e  p a r  u n e  n o u ve l l e .  

L o r sq u e  l ' é q u i p e m e n t  e st  e n  t r a n si t ,  i l  d o i t  ê t r e  st o cké  d a n s so n  é t u i  /  
sa c d e  t r a n sp o r t .  B i e n  q u e  l ' é q u i p e m e n t  a i t  é t é  co n çu  p o u r  u n e  
u t i l i sa t i o n  su r  l e  t e r r a i n ,  i l  n e  d o i t  p a s ê t r e  so u m i s à  d e s ch o cs e xce ssi f s.

O n  s' a t t e n d  à  ce  q u e  l a  d u r é e  d e  vi e  d e  l a  b a t t e r i e  so i t  d e  
p l u si e u r s m o i s d ' u t i l i sa t i o n  n o r m a l e .  I l  e st  d o n c r e co m m a n d é  q u e  
l a  b a t t e r i e  so i t  r e m p l a cé e  t o u s l e s  si x m o i s,  q u ' e l l e  so i t  j u g é e  
sa t i sf a i s a n t e  o u  n o n  l o r s d e  l ' e ss a i  o u  d e  l ' a r m e m e n t  d u  d é t e ct e u r .  
L a  b a t t e r i e  e st  si t u é e  su r  l a  p l a t i n e  d e  vi su a l i sa t i o n  d u  d é t e ct e u r .  
S a  p o si t i o n  e st  cl a i r e m e n t  i n d i q u é e .  D é f a i r e  l e s d e u x vi s d e  
f i xa t i o n  e n  ca p t i vi t é  e t  t o u r n e r  à  g a u ch e  d a n s l e  se n s i n ve r se  d e s 
a i g u i l l e s  d ' u n e  m o n t r e ,  e n l e ve r  l e  co u ve r cl e  d u  co m p a r t i m e n t  d e s 
p i l e s.  F a i r e  g l i sse r  l a  b a t t e r i e  e t  d é cl i p p e r  l e  co n n e ct e u r  d e  l a  
b a t t e r i e .  M o n t e r  u n e  n o u ve l l e  b a t t e r i e  d e  t yp e  9 V .  I n sé r e r  l a  
b a t t e r i e  à  sa  p l a ce ,  l e  co u ve r cl e  d e  l a  b a t t e r i e  e t  se s vi s,  e n  
ve i l l a n t  à  ce  q u e  l e s vi s d e  f i xa t i o n  so i e n t  co r r e ct e m e n t  
se r r é e s ( t o u r n e r  d a n s l e  se n s d e s  a i g u i l l e s d ' u n e  m o n t r e )  p o u r  
a ssu r e r  u n e  b o n n e  é t a n ch é i t é  à  l ' e a u .  I l  n ' y a  p a s d ' a u t r e s p i è ce s 
r e m p l a ç a b l e s o u  u t i l i sa b l e s.  

T o u s l e s d o u ze  m o i s,  l e  d é t e ct e u r  e t  l e s a cce sso i r e s d o i ve n t  ê t r e  
r e vé r i f i é s.  C e l a  d e vr a i t  i n cl u r e  l a  vé r i f i ca t i o n  d e  l a  t e n si o n  d e  se u i l  
e t  l ' e ssa i  d e  p r e u ve  d e  t e n si o n  d e  t o u s l e s a cce sso i r e s.  I l  e st  
r e co m m a n d é  q u e  ce t t e  r e -vé r i f i ca t i o n  so i t  e f f e ct u é e  p a r  l e  f a b r i ca n t  
o u  so n  r e p r é se n t a n t  a g r é é .
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1 1 .
V érification

É preuvage 

1 2. U tilisations typiques

V érification et épreuvage du testeur

www.grupotemper.com

A p p u ye z su r  l e  b o u t o n  T E S T / A R M E M E N T  p o u r  vé r i f i e r  l a  
f o n ct i o n  d e s ci r cu i t s i n t e r n e s e t  l ' é t a t  d e  l a  b a t t e r i e .  
T o u t  e n  a p p u ya n t  su r , l e s L E D  r o u g e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  
d e vr a i e n t  cl i g n o t e r  e n vi r o n  d e u x  f o i s p a r  se co n d e  e t  
l ’ a ve r t i s se u r  d e vr a i t  é g a l e m e n t  so n n e r  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e .  
L o r sq u e  l e  b o u t o n  e st  l i b é r é ,  l e s  L E D  ve r t e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  
é l e vé e  cl i g n o t e n t  p e n d a n t  e n vi r o n  3  m i n u t e s.  
S i  l e s L E D  ve r t s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  s' é t e i g n e n t  i m m é d i a t e m e n t ,  
r e m p l a c e r  l a  b a t t e r i e  ( vo i r  r e m p l a ce m e n t  d e  l a  b a t t e r i e ) .  
S i  l e  d é t e ct e u r  n e  s' a r m e  t o u j o u r s p a s co r r e ct e m e n t ,  i l  e st  
d é f e ct u e u x e t  d o i t  ê t r e  r e t o u r n é  a u  f a b r i ca n t  p o u r  r é p a r a t i o n .  

U t i l i sa t i o n  d ' u n e  so u r ce  C A  h a u t e  t e n si o n  co n n u e .  
A r m e r  l e  d é t e ct e u r  si  n é ce ssa i r e .  
P r é se n t e r  l e  d é t e ct e u r ,  a r m é  si  n é ce ssa i r e ,  à  u n e  so u r ce  h a u t e  
t e n si o n ,  e n  l e  t o u ch a n t  a ve c l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct .  L e s L E D  
r o u g e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  cl i g n o t e n t  e t  l ' a l a r m e  so n o r e  r e t e n t i t  
d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e .

L a  f o n c t i o n  p r i n ci p a l e  d u  d é t e ct e u r  e st  d e  d é t e r m i n e r  si  u n  
co n d u c t e u r  e st  e xci t é  o u  d é se xc i t é  a f i n  q u ' i l  p u i sse  ê t r e  m i s à  l a  
t e r r e  e n  t o u t e  sé cu r i t é  a va n t  d e  co m m e n ce r  l e s t r a va u x.

L e  d é t e ct e u r  e st  u t i l i sé  p o u r  d é t e r m i n e r  si  u n  co n d u ct e u r  e st  à  u n  
p o t e n t i e l  ( co n d u ct e u r  à  l a  t e r r e )  p l u s é l e vé  q u e  l e  se u i l  p o u r  
l e q u e l  l e  d é t e ct e u r  e st  r é g l é .  
U n e  f o i s q u e  l e  co n d u ct e u r  e st  à  u n  p o t e n t i e l  p l u s é l e vé  q u e  l e  
se u i l  f i x é ,  l e  d é t e ct e u r  so n n e r a  e t  l e s L E D  r o u g e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  
é l e vé e  cl i g n o t e r o n t  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e .
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1 3 . I nstructions pour l’ utilisation
I nspection visuelle 

Nettoyage du détecteur à l'aide d'un chiffon 

V érification de la batterie 

A vertisseur et lumière rouge de luminosité élevée. 

V érifier l'adaptateur
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V e u i l l e z  r e t i r e r  l e  d é t e ct e u r  d e  s o n  é t u i  d e  t r a n sp o r t ,  p u i s 
i n sp e ct e z- l e  vi su e l l e m e n t .  S e n t e z- l e  e t  ca r e sse z- l e  à  l a  m a i n  e t  
a ve c l e s  d o i g t s.  T o u t  d o i t  ê t r e  l i s se .  S i  ce  n ' e st  p a s l e  ca s,  
ve u i l l e z  e n vo ye r  l e  d é t e ct e u r  à  l ' u si n e  p o u r  r e m p l a ce r  l e  b o î t i e r .  

N e t t o ye r  d é l i ca t e m e n t  l e  co r p s e xt e r n e  d u  d é t e ct e u r  à  l ' a i d e  d u  
ch i f f o n  e t  d u  l i q u i d e  f o u r n i s.  V e u i l l e z s' a ssu r e r  q u e  t o u t e s l e s 
t r a ce s d e  sa l e t é s e t  d ' o b j e t s i m p u r s s o n t  su p p r i m é e s.  

A p p u ye z su r  l e  b o u t o n  r o u g e  " T E S T  /  A R M E M E N T " ,  p u i s 
r e l â ch e z.  L e s L E D  ve r t s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  d e vr a i e n t  
cl i g n o t e r  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e  si  l a  b a t t e r i e  e st  O k.  S i n o n ,  
r e m p l a c e r  l a  b a t t e r i e .  

A p p u ye z su r  e t  e t  m a i n t e n e z e n f o n cé  l e  b o u t o n  r o u g e  " T E S T  /  
A R M E M E N T " .  L ' a ve r t i sse u r  e t  l e s L E D  r o u g e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  
é l e vé e  d e vr a i e n t  cl i g n o t e r  d e u x  f o i s p a r  se co n d e .  S i n o n ,  
r e n vo ye r  l e  d é t e ct e u r  à  l ' u si n e  p o u r  r é p a r a t i o n .  

S ' a ssu r e r  q u e  l ' a d a p t a t e u r  n ' e st  p a s f i ssu r é  e t  q u ' i l  e st  b i e n  
vi ssé  su r  l e  d é t e ct e u r .  S i  l ' a d a p t a t e u r  m o n t r e  n ' i m p o r t e  q u e l  
t yp e  d e  f i ssu r e ,  n e  l ' u t i l i se z p a s,  ca r  i l  p o u r r a i t  se  ca sse r  
p e n d a n t  q u e  vo u s l ' u t i l i se z.  U t i l i se r  u n i q u e m e n t  u n  a d a p t a t e u r  
d e  b o n n e  q u a l i t é .
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1 4 . A ssemblage de l’ équipement
Pour une utilisation sur les lignes aériennes et les barres omnibus.

P our une utilisation sur des points de test capacitifs

S é l e ct i o n n e r  u n e  é l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct  a d a p t é e  à  l ' a p p l i ca t i o n  e t  l a  
vi sse r  su r  l e  d é t e ct e u r .

L e s d é t e c t e u r s h a u t e  t e n si o n  o n t  é t é  sp é ci a l e m e n t  co n çu s p o u r  ê t r e  
u t i l i sé s su r  l e s p o i n t s d e  t e st  ca p a ci t i f s d e s co n n e ct e u r s sé p a r a b l e s 
e t  su r  l e s  câ b l e s p o l ym è r e s i so l é s d a n s l e s b o î t e s d e  câ b l e s f u si o n n é e s.

É l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct  " Y "  s t a n d a r d

É l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct  " C R O C H E T "  4 0  m m  st a n d a r d

É l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct  " C R O C H E T "  6 0  m m  st a n d a r d

É l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct  " C R O C H E T "  10 0  m m  st a n d a r d

www.grupotemper.com

Assembler le détecteur au bâton de liaison ou au bâton isolant 
en fibre de verre. Ne jamais utiliser le détecteur sans électrode 
de contact et sans bâton isolant. Veuillez toujours vous 
assurer que l'électrode de contact appropriée est solidement 
fixée à la tête. 
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1 5 . U tilisation de l’ équipement

A rmement manuel

A rmement automatique

É preuvage

E ssai

  

www.grupotemper.com

A sse m b l e r  l ' é q u i p e m e n t  a u  b e so i n .  A p p u ye z su r  l e  b o u t o n  
T E S T / A R M E M E N T  p o u r  vé r i f i e r  l a  f o n ct i o n  d e s ci r cu i t s i n t e r n e s e t  l ' é t a t  d e  
l a  b a t t e r i e .  T o u t  e n  a p p u ya n t  su r , l e s L E D  r o u g e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  
d e vr a i e n t  cl i g n o t e r  e n vi r o n  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e  e t  l ’ a ve r t i sse u r  d e vr a i t  
é g a l e m e n t  so n n e r  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e .  L o r sq u e  l e  b o u t o n  e st  l i b é r é ,  l e s 
L E D  ve r t e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  cl i g n o t e n t  p e n d a n t  e n vi r o n  3  m i n u t e s.  S i  
l e s L E D  v e r t s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  s' é t e i g n e n t  i m m é d i a t e m e n t ,  r e m p l a ce r  
l a  b a t t e r i e  ( vo i r  r e m p l a ce m e n t  d e  l a  b a t t e r i e ) .  S i  l e  d é t e ct e u r  n e  s' a r m e  
t o u j o u r s p a s co r r e ct e m e n t ,  i l  e st  d é f e ct u e u x e t  d o i t  ê t r e  r e t o u r n é  a u  
f a b r i ca n t  p o u r  r é p a r a t i o n .  

A p p u ye z  su r  l e  b o u t o n  T E S T / A R M E M E N T  e t  l e s L E D  ve r t e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  
é l e vé e  e t  l ' a l a r m e  so n o r e  ( a ve r t i sse u r )  cl i g n o t e r a  e t  so n n e r a  d e u x f o i s p a r  
se co n d e  e t  e n  l i b é r a n t  l e  b o u t o n  a l a r m a n t / t e st ,  l e s L E D  ve r t e s d e  
l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  cl i g n o t e r o n t  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e .  L e  d é t e ct e u r  e st  
m a i n t e n a n t  d a n s so n  é t a t  a r m é  e t  p r ê t  à  l ' e m p l o i .  C e t t e  co n d i t i o n  d u r e  
e n vi r o n  3  m i n u t e s,  sa u f  e n  ca s d e  co n t a ct  a ve c l a  h a u t e  t e n si o n  ( vo i r  
A r m e m e n t  a u t o m a t i q u e ) .  

U n e  f o i s q u e  l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct  e st  e n  co n t a ct  a ve c l a  h a u t e  t e n si o n ,  l e  
d é t e ct e u r  s' a l l u m e r a  d e  l u i -m ê m e ,  l e s  L E D  ve r t e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  
cl i g n o t e r a  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e ,  sa u f  si  l a  h a u t e  t e n si o n  so i t  p l u s é l e vé e  
q u e  l e  se u i l ,  a u q u e l  ca s,  l e s L E D  r o u g e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  cl i g n o t e r o n t  
e n vi r o n  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e  e t  l ' a ve r t i sse u r  d e vr a i t  é g a l e m e n t  so n n e r  
d e u x f o i s  p a r  se co n d e .  

L ' é q u i p e m e n t  e n t i è r e m e n t  a sse m b l é  d o i t  m a i n t e n a n t  ê t r e  vé r i f i é  à  l ' a i d e  
d ' u n e  so u r ce  C A  h a u t e  t e n si o n  co n n u e .  A r m e r  l e  d é t e ct e u r  si  n é ce ssa i r e .  
P r é se n t e r  l e  d é t e ct e u r ,  a r m é  si  n é ce ssa i r e ,  à  u n e  so u r ce  d e  h a u t e  t e n si o n  
co n n u e ,  e n  l e  t o u ch a n t  a ve c l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct .  L e s L E D  r o u g e s d e  
l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  cl i g n o t e n t  e t  l ' a l a r m e  so n o r e  r e t e n t i t  d e u x f o i s p a r  se c o n d e .  

P r é se n t e r  m a i n t e n a n t  l e  d é t e ct e u r  a u  co n d u ct e u r  e n  é t a t  d ' e ssa i ,  e n  l e  
t o u ch a n t  a ve c l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct .  S i  l a  t e n si o n  su r  l e co n d u ct e u r  e st  
su p é r i e u r e  à  l a  t e n si o n  d e  se u i l  d u  d é t e ct e u r ,  a l o r s l e s L E D  r o u g e s d e  
l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  co m m e n ce r o n t  à  cl i g n o t e r  e t  l ' a l a r m e  so n o r e  so n n e r a ,  d e u x 
f o i s p a r  s e co n d e .  C e l a  i n d i q u e  q u e  l e  co n d u ct e u r  e st  so u s t e n si o n .  L ' a f f i ch a g e  
d e  l a  p r é se n ce d e  t e n si o n  co n t i n u e r a  a u ssi  l o n g t e m p s q u e  l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  
co n t a ct  d u  d é t e ct e u r  e st  e n  co n t a ct  a ve c l e  co n d u ct e u r  so u s t e n si o n .
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1 6 . Tensions parasites

I nterférence en phase 

I nterférence en opposition de phase 

www.grupotemper.com

S i  l a  t e n si o n  su r  l e  co n d u ct e u r  e st  i n f é r i e u r e  à  l a  t e n si o n  d e  se u i l  d u  
d é t e ct e u r ,  a l o r s l e s L E D  r o u g e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  e t  l ' a l a r m e  so n o r e  n e  
f o n ct i o n n e r o n t  p a s.  L e s L E D  v e r t e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  cl i g n o t e n t  d e u x 
f o i s p a r  se co n d e .

D a n s ce r t a i n e s si t u a t i o n s,  e n  r a i so n  d e s d i m e n si o n s o u  d e  l a  co n f i g u r a t i o n  
d e  l ' i n st a l l a t i o n ,  d e s ch a m p s é l e ct r i q u e s ca p a b l e s d ' a f f e ct e r  l ' i n d i ca t i o n  d u  
d é t e ct e u r  p e u ve n t  se  p r o d u i r e .  

U n e  i n d i ca t i o n  e r r o n é e  n e  se  p r o d u i r a  q u e  si  l e  co r p s d u  d é t e ct e u r  e st  
si t u é  d a n s u n  t e l  ch a m p .
U n e  i n d i ca t i o n  co r r e ct e  p e u t  ê t r e  o b t e n u e  e n  a p p l i q u a n t  l e  d é t e ct e u r  à  d e s 
co n d u ct e u r s h o r i zo n t a u x à  l ' é ca r t  d e s vi r a g e s o u  d e s co n n e xi o n s.  
L ' i n d i ca t i o n  sa n s a m b i g u ï t é  d u  d é t e ct e u r  d é p e n d  d e  l a  ca p a ci t é  d u  
d é t e ct e u r  à  l a  t e r r e  n ' é t a n t  p a s a f f e ct é e  p a r  d ' a u t r e s ch a m p s.

C e l a  se  p r o d u i t  l o r sq u e  l e  co n d u ct e u r  e n  co u r s d ' e ssa i  e st  a d j a ce n t  à  u n  
a u t r e  co n d u ct e u r  d o n t  l a  t e n s i o n  e st  e n  p h a se .
L e  ch a m p  q u i  e st  a l o r s g é n é r é  p e u t  a g i r  co m m e  u n  é cr a n  e n t r e  l e  d é t e ct e u r  
e t  l a  t e r r e ,  r é d u i sa n t  a i n si  l a  c a p a ci t a n ce  e f f e ct i ve  d u  d é t e ct e u r  à  l a  t e r r e .
I l  e n  r é su l t e  u n e  a u g m e n t a t i o n  d e  l a  t e n si o n  d e  se u i l  q u i  p o u r r a i t  si g n i f i e r  
q u e  l e  d é t e ct e u r  n ' i n d i q u e r a  p a s q u ' u n  co n d u ct e u r  e st  so u s t e n si o n .  
C e l a  a u g m e n t e  l a  t e n si o n  d e  se u i l  d u  d é t e ct e u r  q u i  p e u t ,  p a r  co n sé q u e n t ,  
n e  p a s i n d i q u e r .  C ' e st  b i e n  sû r  u n e  si t u a t i o n  d a n g e r e u se .

S i  u n  co n d u ct e u r  e n  co u r s d ' e ssa i  a  d e s co n d u ct e u r s a d j a ce n t s q u i  so n t  e n  
o p p o si t i o n  d e  p h a se ,  a l o r s u n e  i n d i ca t i o n  e r r o n é e  p e u t   se  p r o d u i r e .  P a r  
e xe m p l e ,  si  l e  co n d u ct e u r  e n  co u r s d ' e ssa i  e st  m i s à  l a  t e r r e  e t  q u e  l e  
d é t e ct e u r  s' e st  a p p r o ch é  d ' u n  co n d u ct e u r  so u s t e n si o n ,  i l  e st  p o ssi b l e  q u e  
l e  d é t e ct e u r  i n d i q u e  q u e  l e  co n d u ct e u r  e n  co u r s d ' e ssa i  e st  so u s t e n si o n .  
C e ci ,  ce p e n d a n t ,  p e u t  ê t r e  co n si d é r é  co m m e  u n e  co n d i t i o n  d ' é ch e c d e  
sé cu r i t é ,  b i e n  q u ' i l  so i t  i n co r r e ct .
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1 7 . 
Tension de seuil électrique:  
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Spécifications

P our un seul détecteur de tension ( par exemple 1 1 k V )  , la tension de 
seuil devrait ê tre dans la gamme 0,1 5  X  tension de détecteur à 0.4  X  
tension de détecteur c.-à-d. pour 1 1 k V ,V threshold est compris entre 
1 ,6 5  et 4 ,4  k V .
P our un détecteur avec une gamme de tension de deux à un ( par 
exemple 6 6  à 1 3 2k V ) , la tension de seuil devrait ê tre dans la gamme 0,1 5  
X  tension maximale du détecteur à 0,4  X  tension minimale du détecteur, 
c.-à-d. pour 6 6 / 1 3 2 k V , V TH R E SH O LD  est compris entre 1 9 ,8  et 26 ,4  k V . 

L o r sq u ' a u cu n e  d e s r è g l e s ci -d e ssu s n e  p e u t  ê t r e  a p p l i q u é e ,  le seuil peut être 
fixé à une valeur convenue avec le client.  
P r é ci si o n  d e  l a  t e n si o n  d e  se u i l  :  ± 5 %  d u  n i ve a u  d é f i n i  e t  d a n s n o s co n d i t i o n s 
d ' e ssa i  e t  d e  co n f i g u r a t i o n  d ' u si n e .  

C o n t i n u  a ve c T E N S I O N  P R É S E N T E  su r  l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct .  
Temps de réponse:  M o i n s d ' u n e  se co n d e .  
P rotection contre les étincelles:  L e  d é t e ct e u r  n e  se r a  p a s e n d o m m a g é  à  l a  
su i t e  d ' u n e  d é ch a r g e  d ' é t i n ce l l e s l o r s d u  co n t a ct  a ve c l e  co n d u ct e u r  t e st é .  
P rotection de pontage:  L e  d é t e ct e u r  e t  se s a cce sso i r e s n ' e n t r a î n e r o n t  p a s d e  
co n t o u r n e m e n t  o u  d e  p a n n e  e n t r e  l e s p a r t i e s so u s t e n si o n  d e  l ' i n st a l l a t i o n  o u  
e n t r e  l e s p a r t i e s so u s t e n si o n  d e  l ' i n st a l l a t i o n  e t  l a  t e r r e .  

Consommation de courant:  3 0 m A  m a xi m u m .  
B atterie faible:  7 , 2 V  n o m i n a l  ( l ' a r m e m e n t  vi a  l e  b o u t o n  d e  t e st  / d ' a r m e m e n t  
e st  i n h i b é  à  ce t t e  t e n si o n ,  m a i s l ' a u t o -a r m e m e n t  d e s si g n a u x e st  m a i n t e n u  
j u sq u ' à  6 , 5  V . )  

B atterie:  9  V  a l ca l i n e  m a n g a n è se  P P 3 -C  C E I  6 F 22.

Temps de fonctionnement :  E n vi r o n  3  m i n u t e s n o m i n a l e s a ve c T E N S I O N  
N O N  P R É S E N T E  su r  l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct .  

P our un détecteur avec une gamme de tension de trois à un ( par 
exemple 1 1  à 3 3 k V )  la tension de seuil devrait ê tre dans la gamme 0,1  X  
tension maximale du détecteur à 0,4 5  X  tension minimale du détecteur 
c.-à-d. pour 1 1 / 3 3 k V , V  TH R E SH O LD  compris entre 3 ,3  et 4 ,9 5 k V .
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I ND I CA TI O N V I SU E LLE
Tension présente:  

A ucune tension 
présente:  

L e s L E D  r o u g e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  
cl i g n o t e n t  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e .  

L e s L E D  ve r t e s d e  l u m i n o si t é  é l e vé e  
cl i g n o t e n t  d e u x f o i s p a r  se co n d e .  

I ND I CA TI O N A U D I B LE  
Tension présente:  L ' a ve r t i sse u r  é m e t  u n  b i p  f o r t  d e u x f o i s 

p a r  se co n d e
M É CA NI Q U E  
D étecteur 
L o n g u e u r :  18 0 m m
D i a m è t r e : 10 0 m m
M a t é r i a u :  N Y L O N

É lectrodes 
L o n g u e u r : 4 0 m m
M a t é r i a u :  A ci e r  i n o xyd a b l e  

É lectrode " Y "  
L o n g u e u r :  3 5 m m
W i d t h :  4 0 m m
M a t é r i a u :  A ci e r  i n o xyd a b l e  

É lectrodes à crochet 
D i a m è t r e : 4 0 ,  6 0  o u  10 0  m m
M a t é r i a u :  A ci e r  i n o xyd a b l e  /  a l u m i n i u m  

É lectrode de contact ( facultative)  
L o n g u e u r :  10 0 ,  25 0 ,  6 5 0
E xt e n si o n :  10 0 0 m m
M a t é r i a u : P V C  / A ci e r  i n o xyd a b l e

A daptateurs de pô le ( facultatif)  
B ow thorpe 
L o n g u e u r :  125 m m m  
E xt e n si o n :  4 6 m m
M a t é r i a u :  A cé t a l / A ci e r

www.grupotemper.com
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U niversal Star 

K arl P fisterer 

L o n g u e u r :  9 5 m m
D i a m è t r e : 27 m m  
M a t é r i a u :  A cé t a l / A ci e r  

L o n g u e u r :  8 5 m m
D i a m è t r e :  25 m m
M a t é r i a u :  A cé t a l / A ci e r  

Chance
L o n g u e u r :   8 5 m m
D i a m è t r e : 4 5 m m
M a t é r i a u :  A cé t a l / A ci e r

P ô les d'extension 
L o n g u e u r :  120 0 m m  a u  t o t a l  
M a t é r i a u :  F i b r e  d e  ve r r e  

R ésistance aux vibrations:

R ésistance au choc:  C o n f o r m é m e n t  à  l a  n o r m e  C E I  6 124 3 -1 T e st  6 . 4 . 5 .  

K it de nettoyage:

C i n q  ch o cs m é ca n i q u e s so n t  e f f e ct u é s su r  l e s p a r t i e s l e s p l u s f r a g i l e s 
d e  l ' i n d i ca t e u r .
L e  t e st  e st  r é u ssi  si  l ' i n d i ca t e u r  n e  m o n t r e  a u cu n e  f r a ct u r e  n a i ssa n t e .  

T i ssu  e t  b o u t e i l l e s d e  p o l ym è r e  l i q u i d e

www.grupotemper.com
T i ssu  e t  b o u t e i l l e s d e  p o l ym è r e  l i q u i d e

L a  m é t h o d e  d ' e ssa i  d o i t  ê t r e  co n f o r m e  à  l a  C E I  6 0 0 6 8 -2-6 .  
L ' i n d i ca t e u r  d o i t  ê t r e  f i xé  a u  vi b r a t e u r  p a r  d e s p a r t i e s i n t e r m é d i a i r e s 
r i g i d e s q u i  n ' a f f e ct e n t  p a s l e s r é su l t a t s d e s t e st s.  P o u r  a t t é n u e r  l e s  
g r a n d e s o sci l l a t i o n s d ' a m p l i t u d e  q u i  p e u ve n t  ê t r e  i n d u i t e s d a n s 
l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  co n t a ct  p e n d a n t  l ' e ssa i ,  l ' e xt r é m i t é  l i b r e  d e  l ' é l e ct r o d e  
d o i t  ê t r e  a t t a ch é e  à  l a  p a r t i e  r i g i d e .  
L ' a m p l i t u d e  e t  l ' a ccé l é r a t i o n  d o i ve n t  ê t r e  l e s su i va n t e s :  
0 , 15 m m  d e  va l e u r  cr ê t e  e n t r e  10  H z e t  5 8 H z; 19 , 6  m / s2  va l e u r  d e  
cr ê t e  e n t r e  5 8 H z e t  15 0  H z.  
L a  d u r é e  d e s t e st s e st  f i xé e  à  2 h  d a n s ch a q u e  d i r e ct i o n .  
L e  t e st  e st  co n si d é r é  co m m e  r é u ssi  si  l e  d é t e ct e u r  n e  p r é se n t e  
a u cu n e  d é t é r i o r a t i o n  m é ca n i q u e  a p p a r e n t e .  



P A R T I E # I J K L M N O

T e n s i o n  d u  s y s t è m e

S e u i l  d é f i n i  d a n s  
l a  p l a g e

T e m p s  d e  r é p o n s e

6 . 6 / 13 2 k V 11/ 13 2 k V 11/ 4 4 k V 3 3 / 13 2 k V 4 4 k V
U T I L I S A T
E U R  D É F I
N I  K V  

12/ 3 6 k V

2 k V
à

3 k V

4 . 4 k V
à

6 . 6 k V

4 . 4 k V
à

5 k V

11 k V
à

13 k V

6 . 6 k V
à

17 . 6 k V

X x k V
à

X x k V

5 . 0 k V
à

6 . 0 k V
< 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c
± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n

< 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V

2. 5 k V 5 k V 4 . 7 5 k V 12 k V 12 k V U s e r ' s
S p e c . 5 . 4 k V

< 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A
O U I

V e u i l l e z n o t e r  q u e  l e  ci r cu i t  d ' é p r e u va g e  i n t e r n e  n e  t e st e  p a s l ' é l e c t r o d e  
e t  l e s d i sp o si t i f s d e  p r o t e ct i o n .

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I

O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I

O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I O U I O U I
O U I O U I O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I
O U I

O U I

O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I

O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I
O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I O U I

P A R T I E # A B C D E F G H
T e n s i o n  d u  s y s t è m e

S e u i l  d é f i n i  d a n s  
l a  p l a g e

4 / 15 k V 11 k V 3 3 k V 6 6 k V 13 2 k V 11/ 3 3 k V 4 4 / 13 2 k V 6 6 / 13 2 k V
1. 9 k V

à
2. 1 k V

1. 6 5 k V
à

4 . 4 k V

4 . 9 5 k V
à

13 . 2 k V

11 k V
à

13 k V

11 k V
à

13 k V

3 . 3 k V
à

4 . 9 5 k V

11 k V
à

13 k V

11 k V
à

13 k V
T e m p s d e  r é p o n se < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c
A r r ê t  a u t o m a t i q u e 1

A r r ê t  a u t o m a t i q u e 1

± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n
P r o t e ct i o n  d e  p o n t a g e 2

P r o t e ct i o n  d e  p o n t a g e 2

P r o t e ct i o n  co n t r e  l e s 
é t i n ce l l e s 3

P r o t e ct i o n  co n t r e  l e s 
é t i n ce l l e s 3

B a t t e r i e  f a i b l e 4

B a t t e r i e  f a i b l e 4

S e u i l 5

S e u i l 5

C o u r a n t  d e  b a t t e r i e 6

C o u r a n t  d e  b a t t e r i e 6

V e r t  =  A r m é 7

V e r t  =  A r m é 7

R o u g e  =  V  d é t e ct é 8

R o u g e  =  V  d é t e ct é 8

B o u t o n  T e st  /
A r m e m e n t 9

B o u t o n  T e st  /
A r m e m e n t 9

< 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V
2. 0 k V 3 . 0 2 k V 9 . 0 7 k V 12. 0 k V 12. 0 k V 4 . 12 k V 12 k V 12 k V
< 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A

1 8 . M odèles et tableau de comparaison
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P r o t e ct i o n  d e  p o n t a g e 2=  L e  d é t e ct e u r  e t  se s a c ce sso i r e s  n e  p r o vo q u e r o n t  p a s d e  co n t o u r n e m e n t  e n t r e  l e s 
p a r t i e s so u s t e n si o n  d e  l ' i n st a l l a t i o n  o u  e n t r e  l e s p a r t i e s s o u s t e n si o n  d e  l ' i n st a l l a t i o n  e t  l a  t e r r e  /  t e r r e .

www.grupotemper.com

A r r ê t  a u t o m a t i q u e 1 =  L a  m i n u t e r i e  d ' a r r ê t  a u t o m a t i q u e  e st  r é i n i t i a l i sé e  ch a q u e  f o i s q u e  l ' é l e ct r o d e  d e  
co n t a ct  d u  M o d è l e  x t o u ch e  u n e  h a u t e  t e n si o n  o u  ch a q u e  f o i s q u ' u n e  h a u t e  t e n si o n  e st  d é t e ct é e .  L a  
m i n u t e r i e  d ' a r r ê t  a u t o m a t i q u e  e st  é g a l e m e n t  r é i n i t i a l i sé e  à  ch a q u e  f o i s q u e  l ' a p p a r e i l  e st  a r m é  e t  t e st é ,  à  
l ' a i d e  d u  b o u t o n  a va n t .  L a  m i n u t e r i e  d ' a r r ê t  a u t o m a t i q u e  d u r e  e n vi r o n  3  m i n u t e s.

P r o t e ct i o n  co n t r e  l e s é t i n ce l l e s 3 :  L e  d é t e ct e u r  n e  se r a  p a s e n d o m m a g é  à  l a  su i t e  d ' u n e  d é ch a r g e  
d ' é t i n ce l l e s l o r s d u  co n t a ct  a ve c l e  co n d u ct e u r  t e st é .

S e u i l 5  =  I l  s' a g i t  d u  se u i l  o p t i m a l  r e co m m a n d é  p o u r  d é f i n i r  l e  n i ve a u  d e  d é t e ct i o n  a u q u e l  l e  d é t e ct e u r  
p r é se n t e  e t  é m e t  u n e  a l a r m e  à  h a u t e  t e n si o n .  l  s' a g i t  d u  n i ve a u  r e co m m a n d é  a u q u e l  l e s l a b o r a t o i r e s 
d ' é t a l o n n a g e  d o i ve n t  r é g l e r  l e  d é t e ct e u r .  E n  u si n e ,  i l  e st  f i xé  d a n s u n e  p l a g e ,  m a i s e n  o p t i o n ,  i l  p e u t  ê t r e  f i xé  
à  ce  se u i l  e t  u n  ce r t i f i ca t  d ' é t a l o n n a g e  d é l i vr é .

B a t t e r i e  f a i b l e 4  =  L o r sq u e  l a  b a t t e r i e  e st  f a i b l e ,  l e  H V D  n e  r e st e r a  p a s a r m é  a p r è s a vo i r  a p p u yé  su r  l e  b o u t o n  
« T E S T / A R M E M E N T » ,  e t  l a  L E D  ve r t e  n e  cl i g n o t e  p a s.  ( L e  vo ya n t  ve r t  cl i g n o t a n t  i n d i q u e  l e  m o d e  ve i l l e ) .  N e  
p a s u t i l i se r  si  l e  L E D  ve r t  n e  cl i g n o t e  p a s a p r è s a vo i r  a p p u yé  su r  " T E S T / A R M E M E N T "  " ,  ce l a  i n d i q u e  u n e  
co n d i t i o n  d e  b a t t e r i e  f a i b l e .  R e m p l a ce r  i m m é d i a t e m e n t  l a  b a t t e r i e .  N E  P A S  O P É R E R .

C o u r a n t  d e  b a t t e r i e 6  =  I l  s' a g i t  d e  l a  co n so m m a t i o n  t o t a l e  d e  co u r a n t  p r é l e vé e  s u r  l a  b a t t e r i e  l o r sq u e  
l ' a ve r t i sse u r  r e t e n t i t  e t  q u e  l e  vo ya n t  r o u g e  e st  a l l u m é  ( m o d e  d e  d é t e ct i o n  d e  t e n si o n ) .  C ' e st  l e  p i r e  ca s d e  
co n so m m a t i o n  d e  co u r a n t .

R o u g e  =  V  D é t e ct é 8  =  L e  vo ya n t  r o u g e  cl i g n o t e  l o r sq u ' u n e  h a u t e  t e n si o n  e st  d é t e ct é e .  C e l a  s e  p r o d u i t  
l o r sq u e  l a  t e n si o n  d é t e ct é e  e st  su p é r i e u r e  a u  s e u i l  d e  c e  m o d è l e  ( vo i r  t a b l e a u x) .

V e r t  =  A r m é 7  =  L e  vo ya n t  ve r t  cl i g n o t e  l o r sq u e  l e  d é t e ct e u r  e st  a r m é  e t  a t t e n d  q u e  l a  H a u t e  T e n si o n  so i t  
d é t e ct é e .  C e l a  si g n i f i e  é g a l e m e n t  q u e  l a  b a t t e r i e  e st  co r r e c t e .

B o u t o n  T e st  / A r m e m e n t 9  =  C e  b o u t o n  e st  u t i l i sé  p o u r  a r m e r  ( a l l u m e r )  l e  d é t e ct e u r .  
L o r sq u e  ce  b o u t o n  e st  a p p u yé ,  e t  t o u t  e n  a p p u ya n t  d e s su s ,  u n  o sci l l a t e u r  d ' é p r e u va g e  i n t e r n e  e st  co n n e ct é  
a u  d é t e ct e u r  e t  si m u l e  l a  H a u t e  T e n si o n  su r  l ' é l e ct r o d e .  L o r sq u e  l e  b o u t o n  «  T e st  /  A r m e m e n t  »  e st  e n f o n cé ,  
l e  vo ya n t  r o u g e  cl i g n o t e  e t  l ' a ve r t i sse u r  r e t e n t i t ,  ce  q u i  i n d i q u e  q u e  l e  d é t e ct e u r  f o n ct i o n n e  co r r e ct e m e n t .  L o r s 
d e  l a  l i b é r a t i o n  d e  ce  b o u t o n ,  l e  vo ya n t  ve r t  d o i t  cl i g n o t e r ,  i n d i q u a n t  q u e  l a  b a t t e r i e  e st  o k,  e t  l e  d é t e ct e u r  e st  
e n  ve i l l e ,  e n  a t t e n t e  d e  d é t e ct i o n .
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1 9 . Q uestions et réponses
Le goujon de montage de l'adaptateur de pô le n'est pas vu dans le boî tier
Ê t e s- vo u s sû r  q u ' i l  n ' e st  p a s e n co r e  si m p l e m e n t  a t t a ch é  a u  d é t e ct e u r ?
D e  n o m b r e u x u t i l i sa t e u r s l e  m a i n t i e n n e n t  a t t a ch é  à  l e u r  d é t e ct e u r ,  m ê m e  
a p r è s u t i l i sa t i o n .
J 'appuie sur le bouton " Test /  A rmement" , mais toutes les LE D  restent 
éteintes et le détecteur semble mort ! ! ! !

J e ne trouve pas la batterie. Q uelle batterie dois-je acheter et quel type?

A u cu n e  b a t t e r i e  n ' e st  p r é se n t e  o u  l a  b a t t e r i e  e st  t r o p  f a i b l e  p o u r  q u ' i l  n e  se  
p a sse  r i e n .  C h a n g e r  d ' a b o r d  l a  b a t t e r i e

J 'appuie sur le bouton " Test /  A rmement" , les LE D  rouges de luminosité 
élevée et l‘ avertisseur sonnent par intermittence, mais lorsque je relâ che 
le bouton " Test /  A rmement" , toutes les LE D  s'éteignent et le détecteur 
semble mort ! ! ! !

L a  b a t t e r i e  e st  f a i b l e .  R e m p l a ce r  l a  b a t t e r i e  p a r  u n e  n e u ve .

Le détecteur est sale. A vec quoi puis-je le nettoyer et comment?
D a n s l e  ca s,  d e vr a i t  ê t r e  u n e  b o u t e i l l e  p l e i n e  d e  p r o d u i t s d e  n e t t o ya g e .

L a  b a t t e r i e  e st  si t u é e  su r  l e  p a n n e a u  a va n t .  R e t i r e r  d ' a b o r d  l e s 2 vi s,  p u i s 
l e n t e m e n t  e t  d o u ce m e n t ,  r e t i r e r  l a  b a t t e r i e .  R e m p l a ce z- l a  p a r  u n e  p i l e  9 V .

Le corps du détecteur est rayé. E st-ce dangereux?
O u i ,  i l  e st  co n se i l l é  q u e  si  vo t r e  d é t e ct e u r  p r é se n t e  d e s t r a ce s d e  r a yu r e s,  
vo u s p o u ve z o b t e n i r  u n  b o î t i e r  d e  r e m p l a ce m e n t .  C e p e n d a n t ,  ce t t e  
o p é r a t i o n  n e  p e u t  ê t r e  e f f e ct u é e  q u ' e n  u si n e .

www.grupotemper.com
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20. Garantie limitée

www.grupotemper.com

Nous garantissons que le produit fabriqué par nous soit exempt de
matériaux défectueux ou de fabrication d'usine et acceptons de
réparer ou de remplacer ce produit qui, dans des conditions
normales d'utilisation et de service, divulguer que le défaut est la
faute de notre fabrication, sans frais pour les pièces et le service. Si
nous ne sommes pas en mesure de réparer ou de remplacer ce
produit, nous ferons un remboursement complet du prix d'achat.

Consultez le manuel de l'utilisateur pour les instructions appropriées
concernant l'utilisation de cet instrument.

Notre obligation en vertu de cette garantie se limite à réparer,
remplacer ou rembourser cet équipement de test qui s'avère
défectueux dans les 36 mois à compter de la date d'achat d'origine.

Les accessoires, non fabriqués par notre société, utilisés avec ce 
produit ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie.

Toutes les garanties sous-entendues par la loi sont limitées par la 
présente à une période de douze mois, et les dispositions de la garantie 
remplacent expressément toute autre garantie exprimée ou implicite.

L'acheteur s'engage à assumer toute responsabilité pour tout 
dommage ou  blessure corporelle qui peut résulter de l'utilisation ou 
de l'utilisation abusive du produit par l'acheteur, ou son utilisateur, ses 
employés ou d'autres, et les recours prévus dans cette garantie 
remplacent expressément toute autre responsabilité que nous 
pourrions avoir, y compris les dommages accessoires ou indirects.

Nous nous réservons le droit d'interrompre les modèles à tout 
moment, ou de modifier les spécifications, le prix ou la conception, 
sans préavis et sans encourir aucune obligation.

Cette garantie ne s'applique à aucun de nos produits qui ont été 
réparés ou modifiés par des personnes non autorisées de quelque 
manière que ce soit, de manière à porter atteinte, à notre seul 
jugement, à leur stabilité ou à leur fiabilité, ou qui ont fait l'objet d'une 
mauvaise utilisation, d'un abus, d'une mauvaise application, d'une 
négligence ou d'un accident ou dont les numéros de série ont été 
modifiés, effacés ou supprimés.
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1 . Notas de segurança
E m b o r a  e s se s d e t e ct o r e s d e  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  d e  co n t a t o  t e n h a m  si d o  
d e se n h a d o s co m  a  se g u r a n ça  e m  m e n t e ,  n e n h u m  d e si g n  p o d e  
i m p e d i r  co m p l e t a m e n t e  o  u so  i n d e vi d o .
Q uando há falta de atenção ou práticas inadequadas de segurança, 
o circuito é perigoso e mortal. Siga as regras de segurança para 
reduzir o perigo e praticar a segurança.

● L e i a  o  M a n u a l  d e  u su á r i o  cu i d a d o sa m e n t e  e  co m p l e t a m e n t e  a n t e s 
d e  u sa r  o  t e st a d o r .  E n t e n d a  co m p l e t a m e n t e  a s i n st r u çõ e s a n t e s d e  
u sa r  e st e  p r o d u t o .  S i g a  a s i n st r u çõ e s p a r a  ca d a  t e st e .  T o m e  t o d a s 
a s p r e ca u çõ e s n e ce ssá r i a s.  N ã o  e xce d a  o s l i m i t e s d e st e  i n st r u m e n t o .

●

www.grupotemper.com

S o m e n t e  p e sso a l  t o t a l m e n t e  t r e i n a d o  e  u sa n d o  d e t e ct o r e s d e  a l t a  
t e n sã o  d e ve  u sa r  e st e  e q u i p a m e n t o .  O  si st e m a  a  se r  u sa d o  é  
a l i m e n t a d o  p o r  u m a  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  m o r t a l .

● S e m p r e  u se  u m  h a st e  d e  f i b r a  d e  vi d r o  o u  h a st e  d e  i so l a m e n t o  
a u t o r i za d o  d o  t a m a n h o  co r r e t o  e  d i s t â n ci a  m í n i m a  d e  o p e r a çã o  se g u r a .

● U m  t e st e  d e  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  r e a l i za d o  co m  o  t e st a d o r  co n e ct a d o  a  u m  
h a st e  d e  o p e r a çã o ,  à s ve ze s ch a m a d o  d e  " l i n ks st i ck"  ( o u  H o t  S t i ck . . . .  
e t c . . . . ) .

● A n t e s d e  u sa r ,  ve r i f i q u e  se  o  d e t e ct o r  e  se u s a ce ssó r i o s u sa d o s e st ã o  
l i m p o s,  s e m  r a ch a d u r a s o u  m a r ca s p r o f u n d a s e  b e m  p r e so s j u n t o s.

● S e m p r e  ve r i f i q u e  se  o  d e t e ct o r  e st á  a  f u n ci o n a r  co r r e t a m e n t e  a n t e s e  
d e p o i s d e  t e st e .

● V e r i f i q u e  se  o  d e t e ct o r  e st á  cl a ssi f i c a d o  c o r r e t a m e n t e  p a r a  a  vo l t a g e m  
d o  si st e m a  e m  t e st e .

● N ã o  t o q u e  e m  f i o s e xp o st o s,  co n e x õ e s o u  o u t r a s p a r t e s " vi va s"  d o  
ci r cu i t o .

● A n t e s e  d e p o i s d e  ca d a  t e st e ,  ve r i f i q u e  o  f u n ci o n a m e n t o  d o  d e t e ct o r  
m o n t a d o  e  se u s a ce ssó r i o s.

● N ã o  p e r m i t a  q u e  co n d u t o r e s d e  a l t a  t e n sã o  a t i vo s e n t r e m  e m  co n t a t o  
co m  o  d e t e ct o r  a b a i xo  d a  m a r ca  l i m i t e .

● A s d i st â n ci a s d e  t r a b a l h o  se g u r a s d e ve m  se m p r e  se r  o b se r va d a s.

● N u n ca  u se  o  d e t e ct o r  se m  u m a  a l ça  o u  u m a  h a st e  i so l a n t e  co m  u m a  a l ça .
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●

●

● U se equipamento de proteção.

C a u çã o ,  r i sco  d e  ch o q u e  e l é t r i co .

C a u çã o ,  co n su l t e  o  m a n u a l  d e  u su á r i o .

REGRA S D E SEGU RA NÇ A
L E I A  M A N U A L

E N T E N D A  I N S T R U Ç Õ E S
T R E I N A M E N T O

V E R A  D E  L I N K  ( D I S T Â N C I A  D E  S E G U R A N Ç A )
V E R I F I Q U E  A N T E S  E  D E P O I S

M A R C A  V E R M E L H A
S E M P R E  E S T A R  S E G U R O  E  P R O T E G I D O

SEM P RE TRA TA R TOD OS OS COND U TORES A O V I V O

www.grupotemper.com

SEM P RE TRA TA R TOD OS OS COND U TORES A O V I V O

SEM P RE TRA TA R TOD OS OS COND U TORES A O V I V O

A  su p e r f í ci e  d e  vi su a l i za çã o  o u  a  f a ce  d o  d e t e ct o r  d e ve  se m p r e  se r  
co n si d e r a d a  co m o  t e n d o  a  m e sm a  vo l t a g e m  q u e  o  co n d u t o r  se n d o  t e s t a d o .  
A  d i st â n ci a  d e  t r a b a l h o  se g u r a  d e ve  se m p r e  co m e ça r  a  p a r t i r  d e st e  p l a n o  
d e  vi su a l i za çã o .

● Q u a n d o  o  e l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o  e st i ve r  e m  co n t a t o  o u  p r ó xi m o  a o  co n d u t o r  
e m  t e st e ,  se  a  l u z e st i ve r  a p a g a d a ,  n ã o  t e n t e  t o ca r  n a  su p e r f í ci e  d e  
o b se r va çã o  o u  p r e ssi o n e  o  b o t ã o  d e  t e st e .
Este instrumento só pode ser usado por pessoal qualificado e 
treinado adequadamente que entenda completamente este 
procedimento de teste. D eve ser realizado treinamento regular em 
operações pessoais de alta tensão.
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2. D escrição geral

Classificação de proteção:  I P 6 5 .

3 . P rincípio de funcionamento

www.grupotemper.com

A  f a i xa  d e  d e t e ct o r e s ca p a ci t i vo s d e  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  f o i  d e se n h a d a  p a r a  
a t e n d e r  a o s r e q u i si t o s d o s m a i s r e ce n t e s p a d r õ e s i n t e r n a ci o n a i s I E C  ( I E C  
6 124 3 -1) .

E l e s p o d e m  se r  u sa d o s e m  a m b i e n t e s e m  ca sa  e  a o  a r  l i vr e  e m  t o d o s o s 
cl i m a s.  O s d e t e ct o r e s f o r a m  d e se n h a d o s p a r a  u so  e m  si st e m a s d e  a l t a  
vo l t a g e m ,  m a s n ã o  e m  a p a r e l h a g e m .

A  ca r ca ça  m o l d a d a  e m  n yl o n  cô n i co  e  r e si st e n t e  a b r i g a  o  d e t e ct o r .  A  p a r e d e  
i n t e r n a  d o  co n e  p o ssu i  u m  r e ve st i m e n t o  d e  b l i n d a g e m  co n d u t o r  a o  q u a l  a s 
p a r t e s d e  a t e r r a m e n t o  d o  ci r cu i t o  e st á  co n e ct a d a .

E sse  r e ve st i m e n t o  d e  p r o t e çã o  é  ca p a ci t i va m e n t e  a co p l a d o  à  t e r r a  d o  
ca m p o  e l é t r i co  e  a t u a  co m o  u m  d i vi so r  d e  t e n sã o  co m  o  ca p a ci t o r  d e  
d e t e cçã o  i n t e r n o  ( o  ca p a ci t o r  d e  d e t e cçã o  i n t e r n o  va r i a  d e  a co r d o  co m  a  
f a i xa  d e  vo l t a g e m ) .

A  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  q u e  a p a r e ce  n o  e l e t r o d o  é  d i vi d i d a  e  a  vo l t a g e m  n o  
ca p a ci t o r  se n so r  é  p r o p o r ci o n a l  à  vo l t a g e m  e n t r e  o  e l e t r o d o  e  a  t e r r a .

E ssa  vo l t a g e m  p r o p o r ci o n a l  d o  si n a l  é  a l i m e n t a d a  a  u m  ci r cu i t o  e l e t r ô n i c o  
cu j a  sa í d a  a ci o n a  o  si st e m a  d e  a l a r m e  e  i n d i ca d o r  so n o r o .

O  ci r cu i t o  e l e t r ô n i co  p o ssu i  a l g u n s ci r c u i t o s d e  e sca l a ,  a m p l i f i ca d o r ,  
r e t i f i ca d o r  e  ci r cu i t o  co m p a r a d o r .  O  l i m i t e  d o  co m p a r a d o r  é  d e f i n i d o  n a  
f á b r i ca  o u  p o r  u m a  a g ê n ci a  d e  ca l i b r a çã o  a u t o r i za d a .
O s D e t e ct o r e s d e  a l t a  V o l t a g e m  ca p a ci t i va m e n t e  a co p l a d o s n e ssa  f a i xa  
u sa m  p l a ca s m u l t i ca m a d a s co m  u m  p l a n o  d e  a t e r r a m e n t o  e m  t o d a  a  p l a ca ,  
e l i m i n a n d o  si n a i s f a l so s o u  r u i d o so s.

O s modelos disponí veis cobrem uma ampla variedade de voltag em do 
sistema. A  funçã o do detector é determinar se o condutor está 
energ iza do ou desenerg iza do,  para que possa ser aterrado com 
seg urança antes de iniciar o trabalho.
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4 . U ma rápida revisão do funcionamento interno
● A rme

O  d e t e ct o r  p o ssu i  m o d o s d e  a r m e  m a n u a l  e  a u t o m á t i co .

● M odo de A rme M anual

● M odo de A rme A utomático

● L uzes indicadoras

www.grupotemper.com

O  b o t ã o  " A R M I N G  /  T E S T "  e st á  m o n t a d o  n a  vi st a  f r o n t a l  d o  d e t e ct o r  ( a  
vi st a  f r o n t a l  d o  d e t e ct o r  p o ssu i  u m a  ca m p a i n h a ,  p i n o s d e  m o n t a g e m  
( a ce ssó r i o s co m  b i e l a s) ,  o  b o t ã o  e  o  i n d i ca d o r  d e  t e st e  sã o  ch a m a d o s 
F a ci a ) .
Q u a n d o  o  b o t ã o  é  p r e ssi o n a d o ,  a s l e d s i n d i ca d o r a s ve r m e l h a s d e st a ca d a s 
p i sca m  d u a s ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o  e  a  C a m p a i n h a  a l t a  ( d i sp o si t i vo  d e  a v i so  
so n o r o )  t a m b é m  so a  d u a s ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o .
E st e  é  o  vi so r  p a r a  a  vo l t a g e m  P R E S E N T .
P r e ssi o n e  o  b o t ã o  p a r a  a t i va r  o  o sci l a d o r  i n t e r n o  e  a co p l e -o  à  e n t r a d a  d o  
ci r cu i t o  se n so r  p a r a  si m u l a r  u m a  vo l t a g e m  e xt e r n a .
Q u a n d o  o  b o t ã o  é  l i b e r a d o ,  o  vi so r  m u d a  p a r a  L E D s ve r d e s p i sca m  
( t a m b é m  d u a s ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o )

E st e  é  o  vi so r  p a r a  vo l t a g e m  N Ã O  P R E S E N T E  e  b a t e r i a  O K .  O  d e t e ct o r  
e st á  e n t ã o  a r m a d o  e  p r o n t o  p a r a  u so .  E ssa  co n d i çã o  a r m a d a  d u r a  ce r ca  
d e  3  m i n u t o s.

N e sse  m o d o  d e  o p e r a çã o ,  o  d e t e ct o r  l i g a  a u t o m a t i ca m e n t e  q u a n d o  a  
co r r e n t e  a l t e r n a d a  d e  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  é  a p l i ca d a  a o  e l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o .

D o i s co n j u n t o s d e  L E D s d e  d e st a q u e ,  u m  ve r d e  e  o u t r o  ve r m e l h o .

U m  é  ve r d e  p a r a  a  t e n sã o  N Ã O  P R E S E N T E  e  B a t e r i a  O K  e  o  o u t r o  é  
ve r m e l h o  p a r a  a  vo l t a g e m  P R E S E N T E .

O  d e t e ct o r  d e  a r m a m e n t o  t a m b é m  p o d e  ve r i f i ca r  f u n ci o n a l m e n t e  o  ci r cu i t o  
i n t e r n o ,  m a s n ã o  ve r i f i ca  a  p r o t e çã o  d e  e n t r a d a  o u  a  e xt e n sã o  d o  e l e t r o d o  
d e  co n t a t o ,  n e m  ve r i f i ca  se  o  ca p a c i t o r  se n so r  i n t e r n o  e st á  a b e r t o .  P a r a  
f a ze r  i sso ,  u se  u m a  u n i d a d e  d e  r e vi s ã o  e xt e r n a .



-5 -

● M arca de limiete

M A RCA  
V ERM EL H A

www.grupotemper.com

N a  p o n t a  e st r e i t a  d o  co m p a r t i m e n t o  d o  d e t e ct o r ,  u m a  f a i xa  ve r m e l h a  
i n d i ca  a  m a r ca  d e  l i m i t e .
P o r  d e f i n i çã o ,  a  m a r ca  d e  l i m i t e  i n d i ca  o  l i m i t e  f í si co  n o  q u a l  o  d e t e ct o r  
p o d e  se r  i n se r i d o  e n t r e  o u  t o ca d o  p o r  u m  co m p o n e n t e  ca r r e g a d o .

N o  e n t a n t o ,  q u a n d o  o  d e t e ct o r  é  u sa d o  co m  u m a  e xt e n sã o  d e  e l e t r o d o  d e  
co n t a t o ,  a  t a m p a  d a  e xt e n sã o  co b r e  a  m a r ca  d e  l i m i t e .  C a so  d e  a l g u n s 
m o d e l o s,  o  e scu d o  d e  f a b r i ca n t e  t e r ce i r i za d o  é  t r a n sp a r e n t e  e  a  m a r ca  d e  
l i m i t e  a i n d a  é  vi sí ve l ,  m a s ca so  d e  o u t r o s m o d e l o s,  o  e scu d o  é  ve r m e l h o  
e  o  p r ó p r i o  e scu d o  co n st i t u i  a  m a r ca  d e  l i m i t e .
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5 . Rotulagem

D e se n h a d o  d e  a co r d o  co m  o  I E C  6 124 3 -1,  
d e t e ct o r  d e  vo l t a g e m  d e  co n t a t o  ca p a ci t i vo  
f a b r i ca d o  e  t e s t a d o  p a r a  vo l t a g e n s a ci m a  d e  
1kV  5 0  /  6 0 H z .
L e i a  e  co m p r e e n d a  o  m a n u a l  a n t e s d e  u sa r  o  
d e t e ct o r .

A t e n d e  a o s m a i s r e ce n t e s p a d r õ e s E M C  e  a o s 
r e q u i si t o s e u r o p e u s e m  vi g o r  n o  m o m e n t o  d o  t e st e .  
V e r i f i q u e  o s r e su l t a d o s d o  t e st e .

NÃ O U SE COM O TROCA D OR D E L I NK

NÃ O U SE COM O F ERRA M ENTA  M ECÂ NI CA

NÃ O U SE COM O TROCA D OR D E F U SÍ V EL

C o m o  p r e ca u çã o ,  n ã o  é  r e co m e n d á ve l  u sa r  e st e  d e t e ct o r  
co m o  u m  co n ve r so r  d e  l i n k.

N ã o  u se  e st e  d e t e ct o r  co m o  f e r r a m e n t a  o u  q u a l q u e r  
d i sp o si t i vo  m e câ n i co  so b  e st r e sse .

N u n ca  u se  e st e  d e t e ct o r  co m o  t r o ca d o r  d e  f u sí ve i s o u  n u n ca  
t e n t e  r e m o ve r  o  f u sí ve l  o u  a l t e r á -l o  co m  o  d e t e ct o r  o u  se u s 
a ce ssó r i o s.

www.grupotemper.com

D ETECTOR D E A L TA  V OL TA GEM
IE

C
 6

12
43

-1
IE

C
 6

00
68

-2
-6

IE
C

 6
05

29 F A I X A : M OD EL O:
N/ S: D A TA :
CA TEGORI A  CL I M Á TI CA :  N ( NORM A L  A O A R L I V RE)
GRU P O D E I ND I CA Ç Ã O:  I I I F REQ U Ê NCI A :  5 0/ 6 0H z
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A D A P TA D OR P ESA D O D E 
V A RA  D E L I NK  ou 

A D A P TA D OR D E P Ó L O

CA M P A I NH A  D E A L TA  
F REQ U Ê NCI A  I M P ERM EÁ V EL

L ED S V ERD ES D E 
D ESTA Q U E 

I M P ERM EÁ V EI S

TESTE 
I M P ERM EÁ V EL  /  

B OTÃ O D E A RM A R

P A I NEL  F RONTA L  
À  V I STA  

I M P ERM EÁ V EL  /  
F A SCI A

L ED S V ERM EL H OS D E 
D ESTA Q U E 

I M P ERM EÁ V EI S

TA M P A  D E B A TERI A  
I M P ERM EÁ V EL

CA RREGA D EI RA  
P ESA D A  D E M ONTA GEM
P a r a  a d a p t a d o r  S U N R I S E  

o u  d e  V a r a  R e si st e n t e  
d a  L i g a çã o k o u  

A D A P T A D O R  D E  P Ó L O

6 . L ay out do painel frontal –  facia

www.grupotemper.com



-8 -

7 . Significados da etiqueta principal

F A I X A :  3 3 kV

N / S :

M O D E L O :

D A T A :

0 123 5 6 7 8 9

K V D -0 1-3 3

0 5 / 20 19

V o l t a g e m  d o  S i st e m a  p a r a  o  d e t e ct o r

P a r a  f i n s d e  r a st r e a b i l i d a d e

M o d e l o  r e l a ci o n a d o  à s V o l t a g e n s l i m i a r e s

D a t a  d e  F a b r i ca çã o  /  C a l i b r a çã o

CL A SSE CL I M Á TI CA :  N o r m a l .  O  d e t e ct o r  f u n ci o n a r á  
co r r e t a m e n t e  n a  f a i xa  d e  t e m p e r a t u r a  d e  -25  °  C  a  +  5 5  °  C  e  
e m  20 %  a  9 6 %  d e  H u m i d a d e .

A o  a r  l i vr e .  O  d e t e ct o r  é  a d e q u a d o  p a r a  u so  e m  ca sa  o u  a o  a r  
l i vr e  e  e m  co n d i çõ e s h ú m i d a s.

A  su j e i r a  p o d e  ca u sa r  o  r a st r e a m e n t o  d a  su p e r f í ci e ,  p o r  i sso ,  é  
n e ce ssá r i o  l i m p a r  o  d e t e ct o r  e  se u s a ce ssó r i o s co m  u m a  so l u çã o  
d e t e r g e n t e  e ,  e m  se g u i d a ,  o  d e t e ct o r  e  o u t r o s a ce ssó r i o s d e  p l á st i co  
d e ve m  se r  p o l i d o s co m  o  p o l i m e n t o  d e  p o l í m e r o  l í q u i d o  f o r n e ci d o .

8 . P reparação para uso
L impeza

D ano mecâ nico

V erificação de bateria

  

D ETECTOR D E A L TA  V OL TA GEM
IE

C
 6

12
43

-1
IE

C
 6

00
68

-2
-6

IE
C

 6
05

29 F A I X A : M OD EL O:
N/ S: D A TA :
CA TEGORI A  CL I M Á TI CA :  N ( NORM A L  A O A R L I V RE)
GRU P O D E I ND I CA Ç Ã O:  I I I  F REQ U Ê NCI A :  5 0/ 6 0H z

www.grupotemper.com

S e  a r r a n h õ e s o u  a m a ssa d o s n a  s u p e r f í ci e  p u d e r e m  se r  vi st o s 
f a ci l m e n t e  a  o l h o  n u ,  o  e p u i p a m e n t o  d e ve r á  se r  d e vo l vi d o  a o  
f a b r i ca n t e  p a r a  r e p a r o ,  p o i s e ssa s m a n ch a s p o d e m  a cu m u l a r  p o e i r a  e  
h u m i d a d e .  O s d a n o s m e câ n i co s n a s  r o sca s d o s p i n o s o u  d a s b u ch a s 
t a m b é m  e xi g e m  q u e  o  e q u i p a m e n t o  se j a  d e vo l vi d o  a o  f a b r i ca n t e .

P r e ssi o n e  e  so l t e  o  b o t ã o  T E S T / A R M I N G .  O s L E D s ve r d e s d e  
D e st a q u e  d e ve  p i sca r  d u a s ve ze s  p o r  se g u n d o .  C a so  co n t r á r i o ,  
su b st i t u a  p o r  u m a  b a t e r i a  n o va .
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9 . Cuidados e manutenção
A rmazenamento

Transporte

1 0. M anutenção periódica
Substituição da bateria

Recalibração e teste de prova

www.grupotemper.com

Q u a n d o  o  d e t e ct o r  n ã o  e st i ve r  e m  u so ,  g u a r d e  e l e  e  se u s 
a ce ssó r i o s e m  u m a  m a l a  /  b o l sa  e sp e ci a l .  S e  n ã o  f o r  u sa d o  p o r  
u m  p e r í o d o  co n si d e r á ve l  d e  t e m p o  ( u m  m ê s o u  m a i s) ,  a  
p r e ca u çã o  se n sa t a  é  r e m o ve r  a  b a t e r i a .  A o  u sa r  o  d i sp o si t i vo  
n o va m e n t e ,  l e m b r e -se  d e  su b st i t u i r  a  b a t e r i a .  É  r e co m e n d á ve l  
su b st i t u i r  p o r  u m a  b a t e r i a  n o va .

A o  t r a n sp o r t a r  o  e q u i p a m e n t o ,  g u a r d e -o  e m  u m a  m a l a / b o l sa .  
Q u a n d o  o  e q u i p a m e n t o  f o i  d e se n h a d o  p a r a  u so  e m  ca m p o ,  n ã o  
o  su j e i t e  a  ch o q u e s e  ch o q u e s e x ce ssi vo s.  

A  vi d a  ú t i l  e sp e r a d a  d a  b a t e r i a  é  d e  m e se s n o  u so  n o r m a l .  
P o r t a n t o ,  é  r e co m e n d á ve l  su b st i t u i r  a  b a t e r i a  a  ca d a  se i s m e se s,  
se  é  sa t i sf a t ó r i a  a o  t e st a r  /  a r m a r  o  d e t e ct o r .
A  b a t e r i a  e st á  l o ca l i za d a  n o  p a i n e l  d e  vi su a l i za çã o  d o  d e t e ct o r .  
S u a  p o si çã o  e st á  cl a r a m e n t e  i n d i ca d a .  S o l t e  o s d o i s p a r a f u so s d e  
f i xa çã o  ca t i vo s e  g i r e  p a r a  a  e sq u e r d a  n o  se n t i d o  a n t i -h o r á r i o ,  
r e m o va  a  t a m p a  d o  co m p a r t i m e n t o  d a  b a t e r i a .

D e sl i ze  a  b a t e r i a  e  so l t e  o  co n e c t o r  d a  b a t e r i a .  I n st a l e  u m a  n o va  
b a t e r i a  d e  9 V .  I n si r a  a  b a t e r i a  e m  se u  p o si çã o ,  a  t a m p a  d a  b a t e r i a  
e  se u s p a r a f u so s,  e  ve r i f i q u e  se  o s p a r a f u so s d e  f i xa çã o  e st ã o  
d e vi d a m e n t e  a p e r t a d o s ( n o  se n t i d o  h o r á r i o )  p a r a  g a r a n t i r  u m a  
b o a  r e s i st ê n ci a  à  á g u a .  N e n h u m a  o u t r a  p e ça  su b st i t u í ve l  o u  
r e p a r á v e l .

D e t e ct o r  e  se u s a ce ssó r i o s sã o  v e r i f i ca d o s n o va m e n t e  a  ca d a  
d o ze  m e se s,  i n cl u i n d o  vo l t a g e m  d e  l i m i a r  e  t e st e s d e  vo l t a g e m  
su p o r t á ve l  p a r a  t o d o s o s a ce ssó r i o s.  R e co m e n d a -se  q u e  o  
f a b r i ca n t e  o u  se u  r e p r e se n t a n t e  a u t o r i za d o  f a ça  u m a  n o va  
ve r i f i ca çã o .
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1 1 .
Check ing

P rova

1 2. U sos típicos

V erificar e revisar o testador

www.grupotemper.com

P r e ssi o n e  o  b o t ã o  T E S T / A R M I N G  p a r a  ve r i f i ca r  o  
f u n ci o n a m e n t o  d o  ci r cu i t o  i n t e r n o  e  o  e st a d o  d a  b a t e r i a .
Q u a n d o  p r e ssi o n a d a ,  a s l e d s V e r m e l h a s d e  D e st a q u e  p i sca m  
ce r ca  d e  d u a s ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o  e  a  ca m p a i n h a  d e ve  t o ca r  
d u a s ve ze s.
Q u a n d o  o  b o t ã o  é  so l t o ,  a s l e d s  V e r m e l h a s d e  D e st a q u e  
p i sca m  p o r  ce r ca  d e  3  m i n u t o s.
S e  a s l e d s V e r d e s d e  D e st a q u e  se  a p a g a r e m  i m e d i a t a m e n t e ,  
su b st i t u a  a  b a t e r i a  ( co n su l t e  a  s u b st i t u i çã o  d a  b a t e r i a ) .
S e  o  d e t e ct o r  a i n d a  n ã o  a r m a r  c o r r e t a m e n t e ,  e l e  e st á  co m  
d e f e i t o  e  d e ve  se r  d e vo l vi d o  a o  f a b r i ca n t e  p a r a  r e p a r o .

U se  u m a  f o n t e  d e  e n e r g i a  A C  d e  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  co n h e ci d a .
S e  n e ce ssá r i o ,  a r m e  o  d e t e ct o r .
C o l o q u e  o  d e t e ct o r ,  se  n e ce ssá r i o ,  e m  u m a  f o n t e  d e  a l t a  
vo l t a g e m  e  e n t r e  e m  co n t a t o  co m  o  e l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o .  A s L e d s 
V e r m e l h a s d e  D e t a q u e  p i sca r ã o  e  o  a l a r m e  t o ca r á  d u a s ve ze s a  
ca d a  se g u n d o .

A  p r i n ci p a l  f u n çã o  d o  d e t e ct o r  é  d e t e r m i n a r  se  o  co n d u t o r  e st á  
e n e r g i z a d o  o u  d e se n e r g i za d o ,  p a r a  q u e  p o ssa  se r  a t e r r a d o  co m  
se g u r a n ça  a n t e s d e  i n i ci a r  o  t r a b a l h o .

O  d e t e c t o r  é  u sa d o  p a r a  d e t e r m i n a r  se  o  p o t e n ci a l  d o  co n d u t o r  
( co n d u t o r  a t e r r a d o )  e st á  a ci m a  d o  n í ve l  l i m i t e  e st a b e l e ci d o  p e l o  
d e t e ct o r .
Q u a n d o  o  co n d u t o r  a t i n g i r  u m  p o t e n ci a l  m a i o r  q u e  o  l i m i t e  d e f i n i d o ,  
o  d e t e c t o r  t o ca r á  e  o s l e d s ve r m e l h o s b r i l h a n t e s p i sca r ã o  d u a s 
ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o .
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1 3 . I nstruções de uso
I nspeção visual

L impar o detector com um pano

V erificação de bateria

Campainha e L uz V ermelha de D estaque

V erifique o adaptador

www.grupotemper.com

R e t i r e  o  d e t e ct o r  d a  ca i xa  e  i n sp e ci o n e -o  vi su a l m e n t e .  S i n t a  e  
t o q u e  c o m  a s m ã o s e  o s d e d o s .
T u d o  d e ve  se r  su a ve ,  ca so  co n t r á r i o ,  e n vi e  o  d e t e ct o r  à  f á b r i ca  
p a r a  su b st i t u i çã o .

L i m p e  c u i d a d o sa m e n t e  o  co r p o  e xt e r n o  d o  d e t e ct o r  co m  o  
p a n o  e  o  l í q u i d o  f o r n e ci d o s.  C e r t i f i q u e -se  d e  r e m o ve r  t o d o s o s 
ve st í g i o s d e  su j e i r a  e  o b j e t o s su j o s.

P r e ssi o n e  o  b o t ã o  ve r m e l h o  " T E S T / A R M "  e  o  so l t e .  O s L e d s 
V e r d e s d e  D e st a q u e  p i sca m  d u a s ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o  se  a  
b a t e r i a  e st i ve r  o k,  ca so  co n t r á r i o ,  su b st i t u a  a  b a t e r i a .

P r e ssi o n e  e  se g u r e  o  b o t ã o  ve r m e l h o  " T E S T / A R M " ,  a  
ca m p a i n h a  e  a s L e d s V e r m e l h a s d e  D e st a q u e  p i sca r ã o  d u a s 
ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o ,  ca so  co n t r á r i o ,  o  d e t e ct o r  d e ve r á  se r  
d e vo l vi d o  à  f á b r i ca  p a r a  r e p a r o .

V e r i f i q u e  se  o  a d a p t a d o r  n ã o  e s t á  r a ch a d o  e  a p e r t a d o  n o  
d e t e ct o r .  S e  o  a d a p t a d o r  m o st r a r  a l g u m  t i p o  d e  r a ch a d u r a ,  n ã o  
o  u t i l i ze ,  p o i s p o d e  r a ch a d u r a s d u r a n t e  o  u so .
U se  a p e n a s u m  a d a p t a d o r  d e  b o a  q u a l i d a d e .
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1 4 . M ontar o equipamento
Para uso em linhas aéreas e barramentos.

P ara pontos de teste de capacitâ ncia

S e l e ci o n e  o  e l e t r o d o  d e  c o n t a t o  a p r o p r i a d o  p a r a  a  a p l i ca çã o  
e  a p e r t e -o  n o  d e t e ct o r .

O s d e t e c t o r e s d e  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  sã o  d e se n h a d o s e sp e ci f i ca m e n t e  
p a r a  p o n t o s d e  t e st e  ca p a ci t i vo s e m  co n e ct o r e s se p a r á ve i s e  ca b o s 
d e  p o l í m e r o  i so l a d o s e m  ca i xa s d e  ca b o s f u n d i d o s.

E l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o  p a d r ã o  " Y "

E l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o  p a d r ã o  " H O O K "  4 0  m m  

E l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o  p a d r ã o  " H O O K "  6 0  m m  

E l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o  p a d r ã o  " H O O K "  10 0  m m  

www.grupotemper.com

Monte o detector em uma biela ou haste de fibra de vidro 
isolada. Nunca use o detector sem tocar nos eletrodos e sem 
uma haste isolante. Sempre verifique se o eletrodo de contato 
correto está firmemente conectado à cabeça.
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1 5 . U sar o equipamento

A rme M anual

A rme A utomático

P rova

Testar

www.grupotemper.com

M o n t e  o  e q u i p a m e n t o  co n f o r m e  n e ce ssá r i o .  P r e ssi o n e  o  b o t ã o  T E S T / A R M I N G  
p a r a  ve r i f i ca r  o  f u n ci o n a m e n t o  d o  ci r cu i t o  i n t e r n o  e  o  e st a d o  d a  b a t e r i a .
Q u a n d o  p r e ssi o n a d a ,  a s l e d s V e r m e l h a s d e  D e st a q u e  p i sca m  ce r ca  d e  d u a s 
ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o  e  a  ca m p a i n h a  d e ve  t o ca r  d u a s ve ze s.  Q u a n d o  o  b o t ã o  é  
so l t o ,  a s l e d s V e r m e l h a s d e  D e st a q u e  p i sca m  p o r  ce r ca  d e  3  m i n u t o s.  S e  a s 
l e d s V e r d e s d e  D e st a q u e  se  a p a g a r e m  i m e d i a t a m e n t e ,  su b st i t u a  a  b a t e r i a  
( co n su l t e  a  su b st i t u i çã o  d a  b a t e r i a ) .  S e  o  d e t e ct o r  a i n d a  n ã o  a r m a r  
co r r e t a m e n t e ,  e l e  e st á  co m  d e f e i t o  e  d e ve  se r  d e vo l vi d o  a o  f a b r i ca n t e  p a r a  
r e p a r o .

P r e ssi o n e  o  b o t ã o  T E S T / A R M I N G ,  a s l e d s V e r m e l h a s d e  D e st a q u e  p i s ca r ã o  
d u a s ve z e s a  ca d a  se g u n d o  e  o  a l a r m e  so n o r o  ( ca m p a i n h a )  e  so a r ã o  e ,  
q u a n d o  o  b o t ã o  d e  a l a r m e / t e st e  f o r  l i b e r a d o ,  a s l e d s V e r d e s d e  D e st a q u e  
p i sca r ã o  d u a s ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o .  O  d e t e ct o r  e st á  a g o r a  e m  m o d o  d e  
e sp e r a  e  p r o n t o  p a r a  u so .  E st a  co n d i çã o  d u r a r á  a p r o xi m a d a m e n t e  3  
m i n u t o s,  a  m e n o s q u e  se j a  f e i t o  co n t a t o  d e  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  ( co n su l t e  " A r m e  
A u t o m á t i co " ) .  

Q u a n d o  o  e l e t r o d o  e st á  e m  C o n t a t o  d e  A l t a  V o l t a g e m ,  o  d e t e ct o r  l i g a -se  
so zi n h o  e  a s l e d s V e r d e s d e  D e st a q u e  p i sca m  d u a s ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o ,  a  
m e n o s q u e  a  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  e st e j a  a ci m a  d o  l i m i t e .  N e st e  ca so ,  a s l e d s 
V e r m e l h a s d e  D e st a q u e  p i sca m  a p r o xi m a d a m e n t e  d u a s ve ze s a  ca d a  
se g u n d o ,  e  a  ca m p a i n h a  d e ve  so a r  d u a s ve ze s a  ca d a  se g u n d o .

O  e q u i p a m e n t o  d e  m o n t a g e m  co m p l e t o  a g o r a  d e ve  se r  i n sp e ci o n a d o  c o m  
u m a  f o n t e  d e  e n e r g i a  A C  d e  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  co n h e ci d a .  S e  n e ce ssá r i o ,  a r m e  o  
d e t e ct o r .  C o l o q u e  o  d e t e ct o r ,  se  n e c e ssá r i o ,  e m  u m a  f o n t e  d e  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  
co n h e ci d a  e  e n t r e  e m  co n t a t o  co m  o  e l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o .  A s L e d s V e r m e l h a s 
d e  D e st a q u e  p i sca r ã o  e  o  a l a r m e  t o c a r á  d u a s ve ze s a  ca d a  se g u n d o .

A g o r a  co l o q u e  o  d e t e ct o r  n o  co n d u t o r  se n d o  t e st a d o  p a r a  q u e  e l e  e n t r e  e m  
co n t a t o  c o m  o  e l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o .  S e  a  v o l t a g e m  n o  co n d u t o r  f o r  m a i o r  q u e  
a  vo l t a g e m  l i m i t e  d o  d e t e ct o r ,  a s L e d s V e r m e l h a s d e  D e st a q u e  co m e ça r ã o  a  
p i sca r  e  u m  a l a r m e  so n o r o  so a r á  d u a s ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o ,  i n d i ca n d o  q u e  o  
co n d u t o r  e st á  a t i vo .  E n q u a n t o  o  e l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o  d o  d e t e ct o r  e st i ve r  e m  
co n t a t o  c o m  u m  co n d u t o r  a t i vo ,  a  vo l t a g e m  se r á  e xi b i d a  co n t i n u a m e n t e .  S e  a  
vo l t a g e m  n o  co n d u t o r  f o r  m e n o r  q u e  a  vo l t a g e m  l i m i t e  d o  d e t e ct o r ,  a s L e d s 
V e r m e l h a s d e  D e st a q u e  e  o  a l a r m e  s o n o r o  n ã o  f u n ci o n a r ã o ,  e  a s L e d s  
V e r m e l h a s d e  D e st a q u e  p i sca r á  d u a s ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o .
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1 6 . V oltagens de interferência

I nterferência em fase

I nterferência de F ase-Oposição

www.grupotemper.com

E m  a l g u n s ca so s,  d e vi d o  à  d i m e n sã o  o u  co n f i g u r a çã o  d a  i n st a l a çã o ,  p o d e  
o co r r e r  u m  ca m p o  e l é t r i co  q u e  p o d e  a f e t a r  a  i n d i ca çã o  d o  d e t e ct o r .

A  i n d i ca çã o  d e  e r r o  o co r r e  a p e n a s q u a n d o  o  co r p o  d o  d e t e ct o r  e st á  
l o ca l i za d o  n a  á r e a .
A  i n d i ca çã o  co r r e t a  p o d e  se r  o b t i d a  p o r  a p l i ca r  o  d e t e ct o r  a  u m  co n d u t o r  
h o r i zo n t a l ,  l o n g e  d e  cu r va s o u  co n e x õ e s.
A  i n d i ca çã o  i n e q u í vo ca  d o  d e t e ct o r  d e p e n d e  d a  ca p a ci d a d e  d o  d e t e ct o r  
e m  r e l a çã o  à  t e r r a  n ã o  se r  a f e t a d a  p o r  o u t r o s ca m p o s.

I sso  o co r r e  q u a n d o  o  co n d u t o r  e m  t e st e  é  a d j a ce n t e  a  o u t r o  co n d u t o r  q u e  
e st á  e m  f a se  co m  a  vo l t a g e m .
O  ca m p o  g e r a d o  p o d e  e n t ã o  a t u a r  c o m o  u m a  b l i n d a g e m  e n t r e  o  d e t e ct o r  e  
a  t e r r a ,  r e d u zi n d o  a  ca p a ci t â n ci a  e f e t i va  d o  d e t e ct o r  e m  r e l a çã o  à  t e r r a .
I sso  f a z co m  q u e  a  t e n sã o  l i m i t e  a u m e n t e ,  o  q u e  p o d e  si g n i f i ca r  q u e  o  
d e t e ct o r  n ã o  i n d i ca r á  q u e  o  c o n d u t o r  e st á  a t i vo .
I sso  a u m e n t a  a  t e n sã o  l i m i t e  d o  d e t e ct o r  e  p o d e  n ã o  se r  i n d i ca d o .  E st a  é  
o b vi a m e n t e  u m a  si t u a çã o  p e r i g o sa .

S e  o  co n d u t o r  a d j a ce n t e  d o  c o n d u t o r  e m  t e st e  e st i ve r  e m  f a se  o p o st a ,  u m a  
i n d i ca çã o  i n co r r e t a  p o d e  o co r r e r .  P o r  e xe m p l o ,  se  o  co n d u t o r  e m  t e st e  
e st i ve r  a t e r r a d o  e  o  d e t e ct o r  e st i ve r  p r ó xi m o  a  u m  co n d u t o r  a t i vo ,  o  
d e t e ct o r  p o d e r á  i n d i ca r  q u e  o  co n d u t o r  e m  t e st e  e st á  a t i vo .  N o  e n t a n t o ,  
e m b o r a  i sso  e st e j a  i n co r r e t o ,  p o d e  se r  co n si d e r a d o  u m a  co n d i çã o  d e  
se g u r a n ça .
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1 7 . 
Elétrico
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Especificações

V oltagem de limiar:  
P ara um detector de vlotagem única ( por exemplo, 1 1 k V ) , a voltagem de 
limiar deve estar na faixa de 0,1 5  X  voltagem do detector a 0,4  X  
oltagem do detector, ou seja, para 1 1 k V , V  TH RESH OL D  está na faixa de 
1 ,6 5  a 4 ,4 k V .

P ara um detector com faixa de votagem de dois a um ( por exemplo, 6 6  a 
1 3 2k V ) , a voltagem de limiar deve estar na faixa de 0,1 5  X  voltagem 
máxima do detector até 0,4  X  voltagem mínima do detector, ou seja, para 
6 6  /  1 3 2k V , V  TH RESH OL D  está na faixa de 1 9 ,8  a 26 ,4  K V .

S e  n e n h u m a  d a s r e g r a s a ci m a  se  a p l i ca r ,  o  valor limiar poderá ser definido 
como um valor acordado com o cliente.
P r e ci sã o  d a  t e n sã o  l i m i t e :  ±  5 %  d o  n í ve l  d e f i n i d o  e  n a s co n d i çõ e s d e  t e st e  e  
co n f i g u r a çã o  d e  f á b r i ca .

C o n t í n u o  co m  V O L T A G E M  P R E S E N T E  n o  e l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o .
Tempo de Resposta:  M e n o s d e  1 se g u n d o .
P roteção contra faíscas:  Q u a n d o  e m  co n t a t o  co m  o  co n d u t o r  e m  t e s t e ,  u m a  
d e sca r g a  d e  f a í sca  n ã o  d a n i f i ca  o  d e t e ct o r .
P roteção de ponte:  O  d e t e ct o r  e  se u s a ce ssó r i o s n ã o  ca u sa r ã o  f l a sh o ve r  o u  
a va r i a  e n t r e  p a r t e s vi va s d o  e q u i p a m e n t o  o u  e n t r e  p a r t e s vi va s d o  
e q u i p a m e n t o  e  o  so l o .

Consumo de Corrente:  3 0 m A  m á x.
B ateria F raca:  7 , 2V  n o m i n a l  ( A r m a r  a t r a vé s d o  b o t ã o  d e  t e st i n g / a r m i n g  é  
i n i b i d o  n e ssa  vo l t a g e m ,  m a s o  a r m e  a u t o m á t i co  d o s si n a i s é  m a n t i d o  e m  a t é  
6 , 5 V . )

B ateria:  9  V  a l ca l i n a  d e  m a n g a n ê s P P 3 -C   I E C  6 F 22.

Tempo de Operação:  C e r ca  d e  3  m i n u t o s n o m i n a i s co m  V O L T A G E M  N Ã O  
P R E S E N T E  n o  e l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o .

P ara um detector com uma faixa de voltagem de três a um ( por 
exemplo, 1 1  a 3 3  k V ) , a voltagem de limiar deve estar na faixa de 0,1  X  
do detector máximo. A  voltagem mais baixa de voltagem do detector de 
0,4 5  X , ou seja, 1 1  /  3 3 k V , V  TH RESH OL D  está na faixa de 3 ,3  a 4 ,9 5 k V .
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I ND I CA Ç Ã O V I SU A L
V oltagem A tual:  

V oltagem Não A tual:  

L e d s V e r m e l h a  d e  D e st a q u e  p i sca  
d u a s ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o .

L e d s V e r d e  d e  D e st a q u e  p i sca  d u a s 
ve ze s p o r  se g u n d o .

I ND I CA Ç Ã O A U D I TI V A
V oltagem A tual: A  ca m p a i n h a  t o ca  d u a s ve ze s p o r  

se g u n d o
M ecâ nica
D etetor
C o m p r i m e n t o :  18 0 m m
D i â m e t r o : 10 0 m m
M a t e r i a l :  N Y L O N

Eletrodos
C o m p r i m e n t o :  4 0 m m
M a t e r i a l : A ço  i n o xi d á ve l

Eletrodo”Y ”
C o m p r i m e n t o :  3 5 m m
L a r g u r a :  4 0 m m
M a t e r i a l :  A ço  i n o xi d á ve l

Eletrodos de Gancho
M a t e r i a l :  4 0 ,  6 0  o u  10 0 m m
M a t é r i a u :  A ço  i n o xi d á ve l / A l u m í n i o

Eletrodo de Contato ( opcional)
C o m p r i m e n t o : 10 0 ,  25 0 ,  6 5 0
E xt e n sã o : 10 0 0 m m
M a t e r i a l :  P V C /  A ço  i n o xi d á ve l

A daptadores para pólos ( opcional)
B ow thorpe
C o m p r i m e n t o :  125 m m m  
E xt e n sã o :  4 6 m m
M a t e r i a l :  A ce t a l /  A ço  

www.grupotemper.com
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Estrela U niversal

K arl P fisterer

C o m p r i m e n t o :  9 5 m m
D i â m e t r o :  27 m m  
M a t e r i a l :  A ce t a l /  A ço

C o m p r i m e n t o :  8 5 m m
D i â m e t r o :  25 m m
M a t e r i a l :  A ce t a l /  A ço

Chance
C o m p r i m e n t o :  8 5 m m
D i â m e t r o :  4 5 m m
M a t e r i a l :  A ce t a l /  A ço

P ostes de extensão
C o m p r i m e n t o :  1. 20 0 m m  e m  t o t a l
M a t r i a l :  F i b r a  d e  vi d r o

Resistência à  vibração:  

Resistência ao choque:  A t e n d e  a o  I E C  6 124 3 -1 T e st e  6 . 4 . 5 .  A  p a r t e  
m a i s f r á g i l  d o  i n d i ca d o r  f o i  su b m e t i d a  a  ci n co  ch o q u e s m e câ n i co s.

www.grupotemper.com

O  m é t o d o  d e  t e st e  d e ve  e st a r  e m  co n f o r m i d a d e  co m  a  I E C  
6 0 0 6 8 -2-6 .  O  i n d i ca d o r  d e ve  se r  f i xa d o  a o  vi b r a d o r  p o r  u m a  p a r t e  
i n t e r m e d i á r i a  r í g i d a  q u e  n ã o  a f e t a  o s r e su l t a d o s d o  t e st e .  P a r a  
r e d u zi r  g r a n d e s o sci l a çõ e s q u e  p o ssa m  se r  ca u sa d a s n o  e l e t r o d o  d e  
co n t a t o  d u r a n t e  o  t e st e ,  a  e xt r e m i d a d e  l i vr e  d o  e l e t r o d o  d e ve  se r  
f i xa d a  e m  u m a  p a r t e  r í g i d a .
A  a m p l i t u d e  e  a ce l e r a çã o  d e ve m  se r  a s se g u i n t e s:
V a l o r  d e  p i co  d e  0 , 15  m m  e n t r e  10  H z e  5 8  H z;  va l o r  d e  p i co  d e  19 , 6  
m  /  s2  e n t r e  5 8  H z e  15 0  H z.
A  d u r a çã o  d o s t e st e s d e ve  se r  d e f i n i d a  p o r  2 h  e m  ca d a  d i r e çã o .
O  t e st e  é  co n si d e r a d o  a p r o va d o  se  o  d e t e ct o r  n ã o  m o st r a r  
d e t e r i o r a çã o  m e câ n i ca  a p a r e n t e .

O  t e st e  é  a p r o va d o  se  o  i n d i ca d o r  n ã o  m o st r a r  f r a t u r a  i n ci p i e n t e .
F erramenta de L impeza:  P a n o s e  f r a sco s d e  l í q u i d o  p o l i m é r i co



P A R T E # I J K L M N O
V o l t a g e m  d o  

S i s t e m a
V a l o r  d e  l i m i a r  
d e f i n i d o  d e n t r o  

d o  i n t e r v a l o

6 . 6 / 13 2 k V 11/ 13 2 k V 11/ 4 4 k V 3 3 / 13 2 k V 4 4 k V
X x  k V  a  
X x  k V 12/ 3 6 k V

2 k V
a

3 k V

4 . 4 k V
a

6 . 6 k V

4 . 4 k V
a

5 k V

11 k V
a

13 k V

6 . 6 k V
a

17 . 6 k V

X x k V
a

X x k V

5 . 0 k V
a

6 . 0 k V
< 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c
± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n

< 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V

2. 5 k V 5 k V 4 . 7 5 k V 12 k V 12 k V U s e r ' s
S p e c . 5 . 4 k V

< 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A
S I M

N o t e -se  q u e  o  ci r cu i t o  i n t e r n o  d e  ca l i b r a çã o  n ã o  t e st a  o s e l e t r o d o s  e  
o s p r o t e t o r e s.

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M

S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M

S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M S I M S I M
S I M S I M S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M
S I M

S I M

S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M

S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M
S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M S I M

P A R T E # A B C D E F G H
V o l t a g e m  d o  S i s t e m a

V a l o r  d e  l i m i a r  
d e f i n i d o  d e n t r o  

d o  i n t e r v a l o

4 / 15 k V 11 k V 3 3 k V 6 6 k V 13 2 k V 11/ 3 3 k V 4 4 / 13 2 k V 6 6 / 13 2 k V
1. 9 k V

a
2. 1 k V

1. 6 5 k V
a

4 . 4 k V

4 . 9 5 k V
a

13 . 2 k V

11 k V
a

13 k V

11 k V
a

13 k V

3 . 3 k V
a

4 . 9 5 k V

11 k V
a

13 k V

11 k V
a

13 k V
T e m p o  d e  r e sp o st a

T e m p o  d e  r e sp o st a

< 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c < 1 S e c
A u t o  d e sl i g a m e n t o 1

A u t o  d e sl i g a m e n t o 1

± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n ± 3 M i n
P r o t e çã o  d e  p o n t e 2

P r o t e çã o  d e  p o n t e 2

P r o t e çã o  co n t r a  f a í sca s 3

P r o t e çã o  co n t r a  f a í sca s 3

B a t e r i a  F r a ca 4

B a t e r i a  F r a ca 4

V a l o r  d e  l i m i a r 5

V a l o r  d e  l i m i a r 5

C o r r e n t e  d e  B a t e r i a 6

C o r r e n t e  d e  B a t e r i a 6

V e r d e = A r n a d o 7

V e r d e = A r n a d o 7

V e r m e l h o =  V  D e t e ct a d o 8

V e r m e l h o =  V  D e t e ct a d o 8

B o t ã o  T e st / A r m i n g 9

B o t ã o  T e st / A r m i n g 9

< 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V < 7 V
2. 0 k V 3 . 0 2 k V 9 . 0 7 k V 12. 0 k V 12. 0 k V 4 . 12 k V 12 k V 12 k V
< 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A < 3 0 m A

1 8 . P anos e frascos de líquido polimérico

-18 - www.grupotemper.com
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P r o t e çã o  d e  p o n t e 2 =  O  d e t e ct o r  e  se u s a ce ssó r i o s n ã o  c a u sa m  f l a sh o ve r  e n t r e  p a r t e s vi va s d o  e q u i p a m e n t o  o u  
e n t r e  p a r t e s vi va s d o  e q u i p a m e n t o  e  o  so l o .

www.grupotemper.com

A u t o  d e sl i g a m e n t o 1 = O  t e m p o r i za d o r  d e  d e sl i g a m e n t o  a u t o m á t i co  é  r e d e f i n i d o  a u t o m a t i ca m e n t e  se m p r e  q u e  
o  e l e t r o d o  d e  co n t a t o  d o  M o d e l o  x é  e xp o st o  a  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  o u  t o d a  ve z  q u e  u m a  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  é  d e t e ct a d a .  
C a d a  ve z q u e  o  e q u i p a m e n t o  é  a r m a d o  e  t e st a d o ,  o  t e m p o r i za d o r  d e  d e s l i g a m e n t o  a u t o m á t i co  é  r e d e f i n i d o  
co m  o  b o t ã o  f r o n t a l .  O  t e m p o r i za d o r  d e  d e sl i g a m e n t o  a u t o m á t i co  é  d e  a p r o xi m a d a m e n t e  3  m i n u t o s.

P r o t e çã o  co n t r a  f a í sca s 3 =  Q u a n d o  e m  co n t a t o  co m  o  co n d u t o r  e m  t e st e ,  u m a  d e sc a r g a  d e  f a í sca  n ã o  
d a n i f i ca  o  d e t e ct o r .

V a l o r  d e  l i m i a r 5 =  E sse  é  o  va l o r  d e  l i m i a r  m e l h o r  r e co m e n d a d o  p a r a  d e f i n i r  o  n í ve l  d e  d e t e cçã o  n o  q u a l  o  
d e t e ct o r  e xi b e  e  e m i t e  u m  A l a r m e  d e  A l t a  V o l t a g e m .  E st e  é  o  n í ve l  r e co m e n d a d o  n o  q u a l  o  l a b o r a t ó r i o  d e  
ca l i b r a çã o  d e ve  i n st a l a r  o  d e t e ct o r .  E l e  e st á  d e f i n i d o  co m o  u m  i n t e r va l o  n a  f á b r i ca ,  m a s p o d e  o p t a r  p o r  
d e f i n i -l o  p a r a  e ss e  va l o r  d e  l i m i a r  e  e m i t i r  u m  ce r t i f i ca d o  d e  ca l i b r a çã o .

B a t e r i a  F r a ca 4 =  Q u a n d o  a  b a t e r i a  e st i ve r  f r a ca ,  o  H V D  n ã o  p e r m a n e ce r á  a r m a d o  d e p o i s d e  p r e ssi o n a r  o  
b o t ã o  T E S T  /  A R M I N G ,  e  o  L E D  ve r d e  n ã o  p i sca r á .  ( A  l u z ve r d e  p i sca  i n d i ca n d  o  m o d o  d e  e sp e r a ) .  D e p o i s 
d e  p r e ssi o n a r  T E S T  /  A R M I N G ,  se  o  L e d  ve r d e  n ã o  p i sca r ,  n ã o  o  u t i l i ze .  I sso  i n d i ca  q u e  a s co n d i çõ e s d e  
se l e çã o  sã o  b a i xa s.  S u b st i t u a  a  b a t e r i a  i m e d i a t a m e n t e .  N Ã O  O P E R E .

C o r r e n t e  d e  B a t e r i a 6 = E st e  é  o  co n su m o  t o t a l  d e  co r r e n t e  r e t i r a d o  d a  b a t e r i a  q u a n d o  a  ca m p a i n h a  t o ca  e  a  
l u z ve r m e l h a  a ce n d e  ( m o d o  d e  d e t e cçã o  d e  t e n sã o ) .  E st e  é  o  p i o r  ca so  d e  co n su m o  a t u a l .

V e r m e l h o =  V  D e t e ct a d o 8 =  Q u a n d o  a l t a  vo l t a g e m  é  d e t e ct a d a ,  a  L u z ve r m e l h a  p i sca ,  o  q u e  a co n t e ce  q u a n d o  
a  vo l t a g e m  d e t e ct a d a  e st á  a ci m a  d o  l i m i t e  d o  m o d e l o  ( c o n su l t e  a  t a b e l a ) .

V e r d e = A r n a d o 7 =  Q u a n d o  o  d e t e ct o r  e st á  a r m a d o  e  a g u a r d a n d o  a  d e t e cçã o  d e  a l t a  vo l t a g e m ,  a  L u z V e r d e  
p i sca ,  o  q u e  t a m b é m  si g n i f i ca  q u e  a  b a t e r i a  e s t á  O K .

B o t ã o  T e st / A r m i n g 9 =  E st e  b o t ã o  é  u sa d o  p a r a  a r m a r  ( l i g a r )  o  d e t e ct o r .  Q u a n d o  e sse  b o t ã o  é  p r e ssi o n a d o ,  
q u a n d o  p r e ssi o n a d o  si m u l t a n e a m e n t e ,  o  o sci l a d o r  d e  c a l i b r a çã o  i n t e r n o  é  co n e ct a d o  a o  d e t e ct o r  e  si m u l a  a  
a l t a  vo l t a g e m  n o s  e l e t r o d o s.  Q u a n d o  o  b o t ã o  T E S T  /  A R M I N G  é  p r e ssi o n a d o ,  a  l u z i n d i ca d o r a  V E R M E L H A  
p i sca  e  a  ca m p a i n h a  so a ,  i n d i ca n d o  q u e  o  d e t e ct o r  e st á  a  f u n ci o n a r  co r r e t a m e n t e .  Q u a n d o  o  b o t ã o  é  so l t o ,  a  
l u z ve r d e  d e ve  p i s ca r ,  i n d i ca n d o  q u e  a  b a t e r i a  e st á  O K  e  o  d e t e ct o r  e st á  n o  m o d o  d e  e sp e r a ,  a g u a r d a n d o  a  
d e t e cçã o .
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1 9 . P erguntas /  Respostas
O pino de montagem do adaptador de pólo não é visto na caixa
T e m  ce r t e za  d e  q u e  a i n d a  n ã o  e st á  si m p l e sm e n t e  co n e ct a d o  a o  d e t e ct o r ?  
M u i t o s u su á r i o s o  m a n t ê m  co n e ct a d o  a o  d e t e ct o r ,  m e sm o  a p ó s o  u so .

P ressionei o botão " Test/ A rming" , mas todos os L eds ficaram apagados 
e o detector parecia morto! ! ! !

Não consigo encontrar a bateria. Q ue bateria devo comprar e que tipo?

A  b a t e r i a  p o d e  e st a r  a u se n t e  o u  e st á  f r a c a .  P r i m e i r o ,  su b st i t u a  a  b a t e r i a

P ressionei o botão " Test/ A rming" , as L eds V ermelhas de D estaque e a 
campainha soam intermitentemente, mas quando solto o botão 
" Test/ A rming" , todas as L eds se apagam e o detector parece morto ! ! ! !

A  b a t e r i a  e st á  f r a ca .  S u b st i t u a  a  b a t e r i a  p o r  u m a  n o va .

O detector está sujo. O que posso usar para limpá-lo e como?
N e st e  ca so ,  d e ve  h a ve r  u m a  g a r r a f a  ch e i a  d e  m a t e r i a l  d e  l i m p e za .

A  b a t e r i a  e st á  l o ca l i za d a  n o  p a i n e l  f r o n t a l .  P r i m e i r o  r e m o va  o s 2 p a r a f u so s e ,  
e m  se g u i d a ,  r e m o va  l e n t a  e  s u a ve m e n t e  a  b a t e r i a .  S u b st i t u a  a s b a t e r i a s  d e  9 V .

O corpo do detector está arranhado. É  perigoso?
S i m ,  é  r e co m e n d á ve l  su b st i t u i r  o  g a b i n e t e  se  o  se u  d e t e ct o r  a p r e se n t a r  r i sco s.  
N o  e n t a n t o ,  e st a  o p e r a çã o  só  p o d e  se r  r e a l i za d a  n a  f á b r i ca .

www.grupotemper.com
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20. Garantia limitada

www.grupotemper.com

Garantimos que os produtos produzidos por nós estão livres de
materiais defeituosos ou processos de fábrica e concordamos em
reparar ou substituir os produtos que são revelados como defeitos
em nossas falhas de fabricação sob uso e serviço normais, sem
custo por quaisquer peças e serviços. Se não conseguirmos reparar
ou substituir o produto, reembolsaremos o preço total da compra.
Consulte o manual de usuário para obter instruções adequadas
sobre o uso deste instrumento.
Nossas obrigações sob esta garantia limitam-se ao reparo,
substituição ou reembolso de equipamentos de teste que
apresentarem defeitos dentro de 36 meses a partir da data da
compra original.

Os acessórios não utilizados por este produto e não fabricados por 
nossa empresa não são cobertos por esta garantia.

Todas as garantias implícitas por lei são limitadas a um período de doze 
meses e as disposições da garantia substituem expressamente 
quaisquer outras garantias expressas ou implícitas.

O comprador concorda em assumir toda a responsabilidade por 
quaisquer danos ou lesões corporais que possam resultar do uso ou 
uso indevido do produto pelo comprador, ou seu usuário, seus 
funcionários ou outros, e os remédios previstos nesta garantia são 
expressamente substituídos. de qualquer outra responsabilidade que 
possamos ter, incluindo danos incidentais ou conseqüenciais.

Reservamo-nos o direito de descontinuar os modelos a qualquer 
momento ou alterar especificações, preço ou design, sem incorrer em 
nenhuma obrigação.

Esta garantia não se aplica a nenhum de nossos produtos que tenha 
sido reparado ou alterado por pessoas não autorizadas de qualquer 
forma, a fim de, a nosso critério, prejudicar sua estabilidade ou 
confiabilidade, ou que tenham sido sujeitas a uso indevido, abuso, 
aplicação incorreta, negligência ou acidente ou cujos números de 
série foram alterados, desfigurados ou removidos.






